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PRESIDENT                        VICE‐PRESIDENT                         SECRETARY 
Chester Robertson                Nate Black                                Van Maddox 

 

 

Location: GoToMeeting in Alpine, Colusa, Del Norte, Lassen, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, San Benito, 

Sierra, Sutter, and Trinity Counties 

 
Date :           Thursday, May 28th , 2020 
Time:             1:00 PM to 5:00 PM  
Call In Number:  1(872)240‐3212 Access code 138‐425‐709# 
Date :            Friday May 29th , 2020 

  Time:             9:00 AM to 12:00 noon  
Call in Number:  1(872)240‐3412 Access code 428‐406‐045# 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
As to each agenda item, the Board may take action, give direction and/or receive informational reports. 

 
1:00 PM Call to Order and establishment of a quorum 

 

I. Roll Call 
Article IV, Section 3. Of the Bylaws: Quorum‐A majority of the Directors holding office shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at any meeting. All actions of the Board shall 
require the affirmative vote of a majority of the members at a meeting duly held at which a 
quorum is present.  

II. Public Comment 
Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final Agenda, may be 
addressed by the general public at this time. The total amount of time for public comment shall be 
no more than fifteen minutes. The Chair, with consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable 
regulations including, but not limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular 
issue and for each speaker. No action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters 
not on the posted Final Agenda. 
 

III. Consent Calendar 
a. Approval of Minutes, January 16th & 17th, 2020 

An action to approve the Minutes of the prior meeting. 
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IV. Reports 
a. Committee Reports 

i. Workers’ Compensation Pool Claims Review Committee. (report on what took place at 
January meeting) 

b. Staff Reports 
i. Loss prevention Department  
ii. Liability Property Department  
iii. Workers’ Compensation Department 
iv. Administration Department 

c. Treasurers Report 
i. Informational report by Executive Director 

 

V. Programs  
a. WC pooling layer MOU for 2020‐2021 

An action to review and approve WC pooling layer MOC for 2020‐2021 
b. W/C Out of State off Duty Peace Officer Injury 

Review resolution recommendation. 

c. Budget and Salary Schedule for all Programs 
An action to review and approve budget and salary schedule for all programs 

d. Program Ideas and Projects 
Informational for review and comments  

e. Adopt return of funds calculation 
An action to review and approve return of funds 

f. Program Premiums 
An action Item to approve 2020‐21 Premiums. 

 

VI. General Business 
a. Check Register & Invoices  

An action to approve check register & invoices for the third quarter of the 2019‐20 fiscal year 
pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2. 

b. Third Quarter Budget and Financial Statements for Fiscal Year 
2019/2020. 
Review Statement of Net Assets, Statement of Revenues Expenses and changes in Net Assets 
and Budget to Actual as of 03/31/2020. 
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c. Authorize Treasurer Duties 
An action item to authorize Treasurer duties for fiscal year 2020‐21 

d. Investment Policy 
Action Item to Review and approve Investment Policy 

e. Conflict of Interest Code 
An action to review and approve changes to Conflict of Interest Code 

f. Temporary Telecommuting Policy  
An action to review and adopt Temporary Telecommuting Policy 

g. Contractors Evaluations 
Discuss and evaluate current contractors 

h. Election of Officers 
An action to nominate and elect officers of the board for fiscal year 2020‐21 

i. Future Meetings 
Informational for review and comment, select date of September 2020 meeting and location of 
January 2021 meeting. 
 

VII. Closed Session  
a. Conference with Labor Negotiators 

Government Code Section 54957.6 David Nelson is designated representative for staff. 
Informational for review and comment 

 

VIII. Adjournment  
Disability Access: The meeting room is wheelchair accessible and disabled parking is available at 
the meeting location. If you are a person with a disability and you need disability‐related 
modification or accommodations to participate in this meeting, please contact the Executive 
Director at (phone) 530‐623‐2322, (fax) 530‐623‐5019 or (email) dnelson@trindel.org. Requests 
for such modifications or accommodations must be made at least two full business days before the 
start of the meeting. 
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ROLL CALL 

I 

 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER 

 
Alpine County  Nichole Williamson  Plumas County  Roberta Allen  
   Sarah Simis      Gabriel Hydrick 
      
Colusa County  Kaline Moore   San Benito County Edgar Nolasco 
   Todd Manouse      Steward Patri 
 
Del Norte County Neal Lopez   Sierra County  Van Maddox 
   Cathy Hafterson      Judi Behlke 
 
Lassen County  Richard Egan   Sutter County  Nate Black 
   Tony Shaw      Jason Claunch 
 
Modoc County  Chester Robertson  Trinity County  Richard Kuhns 
   Tex Dowdy      Becca Cooper 
 
Mono County  Robert Lawton   Total Member Entity’s present___________ 
   Jay Sloane   (6 members are required to hold a quorum) 

 
Other people present:  
 
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF A QUORUM 

Article IV, Section 3. Of the Bylaws: Quorum-A majority of the Directors holding office shall constitute a quorum for the 
transaction of business at any meeting. All actions of the Board shall require the affirmative vote of a majority of the 
members at a meeting duly held at which a quorum is present.  

http://www.trindel.org/
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PUBLIC COMMENT 

II 

 

Allow public to address the Board of Directors: 

Matters under the jurisdiction of the Board, whether or not on the posted Final 
Agenda, may be addressed by the general public at this time. The total amount of 
time for public comment shall be no more than fifteen minutes. The Chair, with 
consensus of the Board, may establish reasonable regulations including, but not 
limited to, limiting the amount of time allocated for a particular issue and for each 
speaker. No action is to be taken or substantive discussion pursued on matters not 
on the posted Final Agenda. 
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CONSENT CALENDAR 

III 

 

The consent calendar is a tool to streamline Board meetings by collection routine, 
non‐controversial items into a group whereby all are passed with a single motion 
and vote. 

If a member of the board would like to discuss an item from the consent calendar 
they would ask for it to be pulled from consent to a regular scheduled item. 

This enables the item to be considered and voted upon separately if discussion is 
needed or if a decision‐maker needs to not vote on that item because of a disqualifying 
conflict of interest. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              PROGRAMS 

January 2020                AGENDA ITEM   III.a. 

 

SUBJECT: Consent Calendar   

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Minutes of January 2020 meeting  

BACKGROUND: The Consent Calendar is a tool used to streamline Board meetings by collecting 
routine, non‐controversial items into a group whereby all pass with a single motion and vote.  

The minutes were sent out to all Board members on February 7th, 2020 for review and 
comment, and amended accordingly.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Consent Calendar 
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PRESIDENT                         VICE-PRESIDENT                     SECRETARY 
Chester Robertson              Nate Black                               Van Maddox 

 
 
MEETING OF MINUTES 
 

I. Roll Call 
 
Call to order 
A meeting of the Trindel Insurance Fund Board of Directors was held at 2301 Technology 
Parkway, Hollister, CA. 95023 on January 16th and 17th 2020. The meeting began at 
1:00pm January 16th and President Chester Robertson presided over it. 
 
Attendees: 
  
January 16, 2020     January 17th, 2020 
Colusa County-Todd Manouse    Colusa County-Todd Manouse    
Modoc County-Chester Robertson   Modoc County-Chester Robertson 
Mono County-Jay Sloane    Mono County-Jay Sloane 
Lassen County-Richard Egan    Lassen County-Richard Egan  
Plumas County-Roberta Allen, Gabriel Hydrick  Plumas County-Roberta Allen, Gabriel Hydrick  
San Benito-Edgar Nolasco, Stewart Patri                       San Benito-Edgar Nolasco, Stewart Patri 
Sierra County-Van Maddox    Sierra County-Van Maddox 
Sutter County-Jason Claunch    Sutter County-Jason Claunch 
Trinity County-Richard Kuhns    Trinity County-Richard Kuhns 
Trindel-David Nelson     Trindel-David Nelson 
Trindel-Katie Twitchell     Trindel-Katie Twitchell 
Trindel-Brian Ralph     Trindel-Brian Ralph 
Trindel-Melissa Robinson    Trindel-Melissa Robinson 

        Chandler-Carlos Oblites  
        James Marta & Company LLC-James Marta 

 
Members not in attendance: 
 
January 16th, 2020      January 17th, 2020 
Alpine County      Alpine County 

 Del Norte County     Del Norte County     
 

II. Public Comment 
No Public Comment 
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III. Consent Calendar 
a. Approval of Minutes, September 19th & 20th, 2019 

A motion to approve the minutes of the previous September 2019 meeting made 
by Van Maddox of Sierra County, Seconded by Roberta Allen of Plumas County. 
Motion carried with 9 ayes in favor. 

 

IV. Reports 
a. Committee Reports 

David Nelson, Executive Director updated the Board with Claims Review 
Committee report. 

 
b. Staff Reports 

David Nelson, Executive Director presented staff reports for Loss Prevention and 
Liability & Property. Katie Twitchell, Director of Workers’ Comp presented staff 
report. David Nelson, Executive Director presented staff report for Administration. 

 

c. Treasurers Report 
David Nelson, Executive Director presented Treasures report. 

 
d. Investment report 

David Nelson, Executive Director presented Investment report and Chandler Asset 
Management to give presentation on Trindel’s portfolio Friday morning.  

 

a. Uncovered Loss Data 
David Nelson, Executive Director provided information on uncovered losses from 
counties. 

 

V. Programs  
a. Actuarial Reports 

Brian Ralph, Financial Analyst presented Actuarial reports for Liability, Property, & 
Workers’ Compensation. A motion to approve Actuarial reports made by Todd 
Manouse of Colusa County, Seconded by Stewart Patri of San Benito County. 
Motion carried with 9 ayes in favor.  
 

b. Excess W/C Loss Data Comparison 
David Nelson, Executive Director gave informational report on excess workers’ 
comp loss data and the benefits of creating Trindel’s own pool vs others. Benefits 
included return of funds and higher confidence levels.  
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c. W/C Out of State off Duty Peace Officer Injury 

David Nelson, Executive Director presented recommendation for a Workers’ 
Compensation MOU for off duty injured Peace Officers.  Discussion held and 
direction given. With respect to each Counties autonomy, this resolution sould 
include using members own SIR layer or banking layer and excluding Trindel’s pool 
layer and include exclusion language for the Pool MOU in 2020-21. 

 

VI. General Business 
a. Check Register & Invoices 

Check Registers and Invoices- A motion to approve the check registers and 
invoices for the First and Second quarter of the 2019-20 fiscal year made by 
Richard Egan of Lassen County, Seconded by Edgar Nolasco of San Benito County. 
Motion carried with 9 ayes in favor.  

 

b. First and Second Quarter Budget and Financial Statements for Fiscal Year 
2019/2020. 
David Nelson, Executive Director reviewed First & Second quarter financial 
statements for 19/20 fiscal year. Brian Ralph, Financial Analyst reviewed the 
Budget to Actual as of 12/31/2019. 
 

c. Program Premiums 
David Nelson, Executive Director presented Program Premiums for review and 
comment.  
 
President, Chester Robertson adjourned meeting for the day and announces it will 
reconvene at 8:30am January 17, 2020. 
 
Meeting reconvened, President, Chester Robertson called meeting to order at 
8:30am January 17, 2020. 
 

VI. General Business-Continued with presentations  
f. Annual Third Party Financial Audit 

James Marta from James Marta & Company LLP presented Annual Third Party 
Financial audit for year 7-1-18 to 6-30-19. 

Carlos Oblites from Chandler Asset Management presented updates on 
Investment portfolio.  

 
A motion to approve the Annual Third Party Financial audit for year 7-1-18 to 6-30-
19 made by Jay Sloane of Mono County, Seconded by Richard Kuhns of Trinity 
County. Motion carried with 9 ayes.  
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d. Liability Department Restructure 
David Nelson, Executive Director presented Liability Department Restructure. A 
motion to approve the liability department position descriptions, allocations, 
salary schedule and budget adjustment was made by Richard Egan of Lassen 
County, Seconded by Jason Claunch of Sutter County. Motion carried with 9 ayes.  
 

e. Revised Budget Authority Policy 
David Nelson, Executive Director presented Revised Budget Authority policy. A 
motion to approve the Revised Budget Authority made by Jason Claunch of Sutter 
County, Seconded by Todd Manouse of Colusa County. Motion carried with 9 ayes.  
 

g. Future Meetings 
Future meetings- May 28th and 29th, 2020, in Plumas County was chosen for the 
next Board of Directors Meeting. Mono County was the location chosen for the 
next September 2020 Board of Directors Meeting.  
 

VII. Closed Session 
a. Conference with Labor Negotiators 

President, Chester Robertson announces the board will enter into closed session 
to discuss Conference with Labor Negotiators per Government Code Section 
54957.6.  
 
President, Chester Robertson announces the board has left closed session and 
reconvened into open session and reports, direction given to staff with no 
reportable action taken in closed session.  
 

VIII. Adjournment  
President, Chester Robertson, adjourned meeting at 12:52pm January 17 th, 2020.  



 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

Alpine~Colusa~Del Norte~Lassen~Modoc~Mono~Plumas~San Benito~Sierra~Sutter~Trinity  
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

REPORTS 

IV 

a. Committee Reports 
b. Staff Reports 
c. Treasurers Report 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        REPORTS  

May 2020         AGENDA ITEM   IV. a 
 

 

SUBJECT: Committee Reports 

 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: None 

 

BACKGROUND: No committee meetings held since last board meeting. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

 

RECOMMENDATION: None 

http://www.trindel.org/
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        REPORTS 

May 2020         AGENDA ITEM   IV.b 
 

 

SUBJECT: Staff Reports  

 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: The Board may give direction on any of the items discussed in 
staff reports.   

 

BACKGROUND: Staff reports give an account of activities since the prior board meeting. This is 
an opportunity for the board to ask questions about Trindel and member activities. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

 

RECOMMENDATION: None 

http://www.trindel.org/
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May 28 and 29, 2020 
Trindel Board of Directors Meeting 
Liability and Property Staff Report 

 

Trindel staff activities from July 1, 2019 to March 31, 2020: 

 

Property and Liability Claims Administration: 

 Total General Lability Claims Opened: 103  

 Liability Claims Closed in Period: 102  

 Total Property Claims Opened: 41  

 Total Property Claims Closed: 53  

 Total Property and Liability Claims Opened by County: 
o Alpine-4 
o Colusa-5 
o Del Norte-20 
o Lassen-16 
o Modoc-3 
o Mono-8 
o Plumas-13 
o San Benito-15 
o Sierra-4 
o Sutter-39 
o Trinity-16 

 Total Claims Opened in Period: 143 a 1.4% decrease compared to 

prior year. 

 Total Claims Closed in Period: 155 a 16.5 % increase from prior 

year. 

 Open Case Load: 
o Andrew Fischer (including property claims): 153 

 Litigation: 
o Total Number of Claims in Active Litigation: 36 

 

 Financials: 

 General Liability Program Total Gross Incurred on Open Claims: 

$8,267,434 

 Property Program Total Gross Incurred on Open Claims: $1,759,688 
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Other Activities: 

 Terminated Sutter Counties General Liability Claims 
Administration Contract with York/Sedgwick. 

 Postponed speaking engagement at Correctional Conference 
with Greg Thomas, and Phil Lawrence due to COVID-19 
outbreak. 

 Hired Penny Jones as our Property Liability Claims 
Technician. 

 

 Future: 

 Begin preparation for a successful data conversion from 
York/Sedgwick’s claim software to JDI Claims Manager. 

 Train Penny Jones in accordance with our property and 
liability claims handling guidelines to ensure 100% scores on 
our audits. 

 Bring Sutter County’s liability claims in house to join their 
property claims, and handle all Trindel Member Counties 
Property and Liability Claims in house. 
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Loss Prevention Services Board Report 

January – May 2020 

General Summary 

 

• 24 County visits by Loss Prevention Staff.* 

• Five inspections conducted. 

• Held the Spring LPS/HR Conference in Del Norte County. Attending: Del 

Norte, Colusa, Modoc, Plumas, Sutter and Trinity.  Not attending: Alpine, 

Lassen, Mono, San Benito, Sierra. 

• Continued Law Enforcement Services planning and outreach. 

• Contracted with Ed Obayashi to provide P.O.S.T. and STC/BSCC certified 

training. 

• Loss Prevention Program Coordinator is vacant, employee in the position 

failed during probation period. 

• Postponed/Cancelled the March 18 and 19 Law Enforcement Conference 

due to Covid-19 

• Cancelled the April 1 and 2 DSR Conference due to Covid-19, will pick this 

conference up again in 2021. 

• Working on the July through December 2020 Loss Prevention Calendar. 

• Loss Prevention staff continues to work on new training material: 

“Employee Recognition”, “Managing To Have Fun”, “Hiring for Attitude”, 

“Civility for Today’s Workforce” are new trainings that are available. 

• Loss Prevention team is working with David and Brian on creating and 

delivering regular workers’ comp loss run data and calculating the 

Recordable Incident Rate for each member county. 

• For the 2020/21 Loss Prevention Team is strongly urging/requiring all 

counties to schedule the following workshops: “Introduction to the 

Interactive Process for Supervisors” and “The Challenge To Make a 

Difference” for all employees. 

• Loss Prevention team is evaluating web-based technology to allow for 

remote workshop delivery. 

 

*County visits suspended mid-March due to Covid-19 virus 
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Workshops Conducted 

  

• AB1825/2053 Sexual Harassment1 

• SB 1343 Non-Supervisory Sexual Harassment1 

• Civility for Today’s Workforce 

• Chainsaw Safety 

• First Aid/CPR/AED 

• Hurt at Work 

• Workplace Violence 

• The New Supervisor 

• The Supervisor Parts 1 and 2 

• Conflict Resolution 

• Followership 

• Having Difficult Discussions 

• Front Office Safety 

• Forklift and Aerial Man Lift Training 

• DOT Reasonable Suspicion 

• Bloodborne Pathogens 

• Ergonomics 

• Loss Prevention and the Role of the Supervisor  
1Multiple sessions of each have been provided 

 

Conferences / Professional Development Attended 

• Tony Miller - PARMA 

Planning: 

• Rachael will attend the Society for Human Resource Management 

Conference the end of June in San Diego with a number of member 

counties. 

• Planning for the August 2020 LSP/HR Conference in Williams, Colusa 

County. 

• Will continue planning for the 2020 Law Enforcement and Roads/Public 

Works Conference, schedule for early October 
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WORKERS’ COMPENSATION REPORT 

January 2020- March 2020 

General Summary 

 All examiners/staff attended multiple training sessions 

 All staff continue writing a claims handling procedure manual 

 Received applications for new claims assistant 

 

CONFERENCES/PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ATTENDED 

 Katie attended the last board meeting and provided updates to the claims 

committee on claims that may impact the pool layer 

 Medical secondary payer webinar – all attended 

 Meetings with software company for future development projects– Katie 

participated 

 Met with Sutter County and new provider at Sutter Health and Wellness Clinic to 

discuss treatment of injured workers’ and paperwork process for workers’ 

compensation – Vicki and Katie 

 Risk Management courses (Overview of Public Sector Exposures, Insurance 

Administration) – Katie attended 

 DWC conference – Jordan, Jennifer and Katie attended 

 Multiple COVID19 webinars – all attended 

 WCAB hearings and depositions – Anita, Vicki and Katie attended 

 Worked with Hanna Brophy to provide legal opinions re: 4850/IDR and return to 

work documentation process 

 Met with Trinity Community Health Clinic to discuss treatment of injured workers 

and paperwork process for workers’ compensation – Vicki 

 File review of all files with Hanna Brophy – Vicki attended 

 PARMA – Katie Attended 

 Webinar re: fee schedules – Anita and Vicki attended 

 Webinar re: carpal tunnel/hand conditions – Anita, Vicki and Jordan attended 

 Monthly safety meetings – all attended 

 Legal update seminar – all participated via webEX 

 Creative approaches to settlement – Jordan attended 

 Obesity’s effect on treatment webinar – Jordan attended 

 

 



 

A Joint Powers Authority for the Rural California Counties of  
Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter -Trinity 
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PLANNING 

 Continue training for examiners and claims professionals 

 Continue collaboration with Loss Prevention and Liability departments 

 Continue cross-training with all in-house departments 

 Continue to work with members to improve return to work efforts 

 Hire and train new claims assistant 

 Work on re-entry to Trindel office 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING       REPORTS 

May 2020       AGENDA ITEM   IV.c. 

 

SUBJECT: Treasurers Report 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Informational only 

BACKGROUND: Provides update on 3/31/2020 “third quarter” investment and interest earnings.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT: $ 1,107,739 increase in earnings and value this fiscal year.   

RECOMMENDATION: Informational only. Members of the board may provide direction for staff. 

 

http://www.trindel.org/


 General Workers' Comp Prop Liab Money Mrk Local Agency Chandler  

Date Account Account Account Account Investment Asset Total

Tri Counties Tri Counties Tri Counties Tri Counties Fund Management

7/31/2019 4,316.22 0.00 63,675.00 67,991.22

8/31/2019 4,318.06 0.00 59,194.00 63,512.06

9/30/2019 3,701.09 0.00 60,230.00 63,931.09

First Qtr. Earnings 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,335.37 0.00 183,099.00 195,434.37

9/30/2019 Cash Bal 4,953,323.81 175,739.68 44,843.85 5,176,441.69 0.00 31,793,653.00 42,144,002.03

   

10/31/2019 $2,198.19 $0.00 $60,565.00 62,763.19

11/30/2019 $2,128.19 $0.00 $59,725.00 61,853.19

12/31/2019 $2,200.03 $625.01 $60,437.00 63,262.04

Second Qtr. Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,526.41 $625.01 $180,727.00 187,878.42

 

12/31/2019 Cash Bal 3,718,332.47 178,861.02 10,746.92 5,182,968.10 5,000,000.00 31,937,347.00 46,028,255.51

   

1/31/2020 $3,195.27 $0.00 $59,981.00 63,176.27

2/28/2020 $3,090.36 $0.00 $60,875.00 63,965.36

3/31/2020 $3,305.46 $25,189.01 $58,736.00 87,230.47

Third Qtr. Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $9,591.09 $25,189.01 $179,592.00 214,372.10

 

3/31/2020 Cash Bal 7,847,234.66 133,003.04 138,138.86 5,192,559.19 5,025,814.02 32,626,392.00 50,963,141.77

 

4/30/2020  0.00

5/31/2020 0.00

6/30/2020 0.00

First Qtr. Earnings $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00

6/30/2020 Cash Bal 7,847,234.66 133,003.04 138,138.86 5,192,559.19 5,025,814.02 32,626,392.00 50,963,141.77

General Workers' Comp Prop/Liab Tri Counties LAIF Chandler

   

Simple Annualized

Earnings FYTD Rate

Tri Counties $28,452.87 0.68%

LAIF 25,814.02$          0.64%

Chandler $543,418.00 2.08%

Total FY Int. $597,684.89 1.47%

Chandler fee

         First $25 mil 0.10 of 1% = 10 basis points 

        Second $25 mil 0.08 of 1% = 8 basis points 23,007.02$          0.09%

NET Gain/Loss 574,677.87$        1.41%

 

FYTD change in fair Market value 533,062.00$        2.04%

Trindel	Insurance	Fund
Treasurers	Report

This Treasurers Report is submitted in accordance with the investment policy adopted on May 21, 2015 and all investment are in compliance.  

Per California Government Code 53646, sufficient liquidity is available to meet all anticipated obligations during the next six months.

David Nelson 

General
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a. WC Pooling Layer MOU for 2020‐2021 
b. W/C Out of State off Duty Peace Officer Injury 
c. Budget and Salary Schedule  
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f. Program Premiums  



 

 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

Alpine~Colusa~Del Norte~Lassen~Modoc~Mono~Plumas~San Benito~Sierra~Sutter~Trinity  
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              PROGRAMS 

May 2020                AGENDA ITEM   V.a. 

 

SUBJECT: Workers Compensation Pool Memorandum of Coverage for 2020‐2021 fiscal year. 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Approve Workers Compensation Pool Memorandum of 
Coverage for 2020‐2021 fiscal year.  

BACKGROUND: Adopting a WC Pool MOC for each year keeps track of any changes in 
membership, coverage limits, excess insurer, endorsements, added exclusions, etc. The change 
made in this MOU is adding an exclusion for losses that pertain to LC 3600.2(4) & AB 1748, 
injuries or illness of peace officers who are off duty and out of state.  

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve Workers Compensation Pool Memorandum of Coverage 2020‐
2021. 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION POOL 
MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE 

Reference Number: WCPMC-20192020 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ADOPTED _______ 

 

 

 



 
 

The Trindel Insurance Fund (Fund), in consideration for the payment of the contribution and 
subject to all terms of the Memorandum attached, does hereby agree to provide coverage to the 
County named in Endorsement No. WCPMC-20189-1 (County) subject to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Memorandum: 

I GENERAL SECTION 

A. The Memorandum 

This Memorandum includes at its effective date the Declaration Page, this Coverage 
Document and all endorsements listed on the Declaration Page.  This Memorandum is the 
coverage document between the County and the Fund.  The terms of this Memorandum 
may not be changed or waived except by endorsement issued by the Fund to be part of this 
Memorandum. 

B. Who Is Covered 

The County is a party named in Endorsement No. WCPMC-20198-1.  If the County loses 
its status as a member of the Fund, the coverage under this Memorandum of Coverage 
shall terminate immediately upon such change in status. 

C. Workers’ Compensation Law 

Workers’ Compensation Law means the Workers’ Compensation Law and occupational 
disease laws of the State of California.  It includes any amendments to that law that are in 
effect during the term of this Memorandum.  It does not include any federal workers’ 
compensation law, any federal occupational disease law, or the provisions of any law that 
provide non-occupational disability benefits. 

D. Qualified Self-Insurer 

The County represents that it is duly qualified to be a Self-Insurer under the Workers’ 
Compensation Law of the State of California and will continue to maintain such 
qualifications during the term this Memorandum is in effect.  If the County should fail to 
qualify or fail to maintain such qualifications, the coverage provided under this 
Memorandum shall automatically terminate on the first date of such failure. 

II  WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COVERAGE 

Application of Coverage: 

Except as provided otherwise by this Memorandum, the Fund will pay on behalf of the County 
benefits required of Workers’ Compensation Law in the same content and manner as that of the 



 
 

Excess Insurance Carrier named in Item 6 of the Declarations Page, up to the Fund’s Limit of 
Liability stated in Item 5 of the Declaration. 

Except as provided otherwise by this Memorandum, Exclusions and Conditions of this 
Memorandum shall mirror that of the Excess Insurance Carrier named in Item 6 of the 
Declarations Page, up to the Fund’s Limit of Liability stated in Item 5 of the Declaration Page. 

This MOU does not extend coverage to peace officers under the circumstances addressed in 
Labor Code Section 3600.2(4).  

 

For County participating in Fund’s Self -Insured Workers Compensation Program, Fund will 
pay on behalf of the County all amounts payable to an employee in response to a workers ' 
compensation claim. The claim must arise from (a) bodily or psychological injury caused by 
accident, as long as the accident occurs during the coverage period, and (b) bodily or 
psychological disease caused or aggravated by the conditions of employment during the 
coverage period. Fund’s Program does not, however, pay (a) fines, penalties or enhanced 
damage awards issued against a Member pursuant to Labor Code Section 132a and 4553; (b) 
final awards or judgments based on an adjudicated finding that the Member engaged in 
intentional conduct intended or expected to cause harm or injury to the employee, or (c) any 
amount for which indemnity is barred by governing California public policy. 

With respect to all notified claims, including those claims for which no indemnity obligation 
may ultimately be owed, Fund shall pay all costs and expenses associated with the 
investigation, adjustment, and defense of the claim. The Member will, in turn, (a) cooperate 
at all times with Fund’s investigatory, claim evaluation, return to work, claim mitigation, and 
claim management activities, (b) agree to be represented by counsel and vendors selected and 
supervised by Fund, and (c) proactively assist Fund in any subrogation or apportionment 
efforts. 

 

III  EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY COVERAGE 

Except as provided otherwise by this Memorandum, the Fund will pay on behalf of the County 
for employers’ liability losses in the same content and manner as that of the Excess Insurance 
Carrier, up to the Fund’s Limit of Liability stated in Item 5 of the Declaration Page.  The Excess 
Insurance Carrier shall be that named in Item 6 of the Declarations Page. 



 
 

IV  THE FUND’S LIMIT OF LIABILITY 

The Fund’s Limit of Liability for Workers’ Compensation Coverage under Part One above will 
not exceed the limit stated in Item 5 of the Declaration Page.  The Fund’s Limit of Liability for 
Employers’ Liability Coverage under Part Two above will not exceed the limit stated in Item 5 of 
the Declaration Page. 

V  CLAIMS 

A. The County's Claims Reporting Duties 

The County shall give prompt notice to the Fund of any claim for injury, illness, or disease 
that appears to involve coverage triggered by this memorandum. 

The County must immediately notify the Fund in writing of any claim due to any of the 
following events:  award, verdict, action, suit, proceeding, or judgment involving coverage 
by the Fund. 

Notice of accident given to the Fund shall contain complete details of the injury, disease, 
or death.  If a suit, claim, or other proceeding commenced because of an injury listed in 
Part I and Part II above, or of any injury that appears to involve coverage by the Fund, the 
County shall give the Fund: 

1. all notices and legal papers related to the claim, proceeding or suit, or 
copies of these notices and legal papers; and 

2. copies of reports on investigations made by the County on such claims, 
proceedings, or suits. 

B. Settlement 

Claims in excess of the County’s retention shall not be settled without the written consent 
of the Fund.  Fund has the right to control the settlement, defense, or appeal of any claim, 
suit, or proceeding which might involve a loss to Fund. 

 
C.  Payments Covered Party Must Make: The Covered Party shall be responsible for any 
payments in excess of the benefits regularly provided by the Workers’ Compensation Act, 
including but not limited to those required because: 

1. of serious and willful misconduct on the part of the Covered Party; 

2. the Covered Party knowingly employs an employee in violation of the law; 



 
 

3. the Covered Party fails to comply with a health or safety law or regulation; however, 
this does not apply to recommendations promulgated by the Joint Commission for 
Accreditation of Health; 

4. of discharge, coercion, or discrimination against any employee in violation of the 
Workers’ Compensation Act; 

5. of claims relating to or in any way arising out of California Labor Code Section 
132(a); 

6. of the unreasonable delay or failure to make payments of compensation by or on behalf 
of the Covered Party, including the legal fees associated with defending resulting claims 
or suits; 

7. the Covered Party violates or fails to comply with the Workers’ Compensation Act. 

If the Fund makes any payments on behalf of the County in excess of the benefits regularly 
provided by the Workers’ Compensation Act, the County will reimburse the Authority promptly. 

 

 

VI  CONDITIONS 

A. Acceptance 

By acceptance of this Memorandum, the County agrees that the statements made on the 
Declaration Page are the County’s agreements and representations and that this 
Memorandum is issued in reliance upon the truth of such representations.  The County 
understands the coverage provided under this Memorandum is conditioned on the timely 
reporting of injuries that may become a loss covered under this Memorandum and agrees 
to report all claims in a timely fashion and cooperate fully in the investigation, defense and 
settlement of any and all claims. 

B. Inspection 

The Fund has the right, but is not obligated, to inspect the County’s workplaces at any 
time for the purpose of determining insurability of the workplaces and premiums to be 
charged.  The Fund may give the County reports on the conditions that the Fund find and 
make recommended changes.  While they may help reduce losses, the Fund does not 
undertake to perform the duty of any person to provide for the health or safety of the 
County’s employees or the public.  The Fund does not warrant that the County’s 
workplaces are safe or healthful or that they comply with law, regulations, codes, or 



 
 

standards. 

C. Subrogation – Recovery from Others 

The Fund has the County’s rights to recover the Fund’s loss from any third party liable 
for the injury or disease.  The County will do everything necessary to protect those rights 
for the Fund and to assist in enforcing them.  

D. Transfer of the County’s Rights and Duties 

The County’s rights and duties under this Memorandum may not be transferred without 
the Fund’s written consent. 
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P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone: (530) 623-2322 

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION POOL 

MEMORANDUM OF COVERAGE DECLARATIONS 

Reference Number: WCPMC-20192020 

 
1. MEMORANDUM COVERAGE PROVIDER 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND, 51 Arbuckle Drive140 South Minor Street, Weaverville, 

California 96093  

2. MEMORANDUM COVERED PARTIES 

Named Covered Parties as Per Endorsement WCPMC-20198-1  

3. MEMORANDUM COVERAGE PERIOD 

July 1, 2019 2020 (12:01 AM. PST) to June 30, 2020 2021 (12:01 A.M. PST) 

4. MEMORANDUM SELF-INSURED RETENTION 

$300,000 

5. COVERAGE LIMITS 

$1,000,000          

6. EXCESS INSURER  

California State Association of Counties Excess Insurance Authority/ Public Risk Innovation 

Solutions and Management  

CSAC EIA   Excess Workers’ Compensation Memorandum of Coverage (attachment at $1,000,000 

to statutory Limits) 

7. FORMS AND ENDORSMENTS ATTACHED AT INCEPTION 

Memorandum of Coverage - WCPMC-20192020 

Endorsement WCPMC-20198-1 

8. INTRODUCTION 

Trindel Insurance Fund, a public entity formed pursuant to California Government Code sections 

6500 through 6512.1, and the Named Covered Members listed in Endorsement WCPMC-20188-1, enters into 

this Memorandum of Pooled Workers’ Compensation Coverage (“WCPMC”). 

In consideration of each Named Covered Member's payment of its Contribution, coverage is provided for 

Workers' Compensation Claims to which this WCPMC and its Endorsements apply. Pursuant to Government Code 

Section 990.8(c), the coverage provided by this MOC is not "insurance." Laws or regulations pertaining to 

insurance or insurance companies do not control the Covered Parties’ rights and obligations. Such rights and 

obligations are solely governed by the terms of this WCPMC and any Endorsements hereto. 

 

_____________________       Issue Date: _______________ 

Authorized Representative 

http://www.trindel.org/
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P.O. Box 2069 Weaverville, Calif. 96093 Phone: (530) 623-2322 

David Nelson, Executive Director 

Trindel Insurance Fund 

 

http://www.trindel.org/


 
 

ENDORSEMENT WCPMC-20198-1 

DESIGNATION OF NAMED COVERED MEMBERS 

Named Covered Parties of the declaration page amended to include the following Counties: 
 

COUNTY OF: 

   ALPINE 

   COLUSA 

   DEL NORTE 

   LASSEN 

   MODOC 

   MONO 

   PLUMAS 

   SAN BENITO 

   SIERRA 

   TRINITY 

   SUTTER 

 

Attached to and Forming Part of Memorandum No. WCPMC-20192020 
 

Endorsement No.: WCPMC-20198-1 
 

ON BEHALF OF TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND. 

 

                                                                          

__________________________________________________ 

Authorized Signature/ Date 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        PROGRAMS 

May 2020        AGENDA ITEM   V.b. 

 

SUBJECT: Out of State off Duty Peace Office Injury  

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: N/A  

BACKGROUND: Excess coverage is afforded if the County has a resolution in place. Excess 
coverage for Trindel members starts at 1 million dollars for the 2020 fiscal year.  The board has 
asked staff to prepare a WC Pool MOU that excludes AB1749 losses, therefore if members are 
liable for this type of a loss they would only have access to self-insured dollars for the loss. Self- 
insured dollars cover losses up to $300,000 per loss.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: Resolution is drafted to help members access excess insurance for a 
AB1749 type of loss and each member should decide whether to adopt such a resolution or not.   

 

http://www.trindel.org/


RESOLUTION NO.                          

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, (Name of Member), REGARDING WORKERS' 

COMPENSATION COVERAGE PURSUANT TO LABOR CODE SECTION 3600.2(4) FOR SHERIFF'S 

DEPARTMENT PEACE OFFICERS WHO ARE INJURED WHILE OFF DUTY IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES 

WHEREAS, California Labor Code Section 3600.2(4) as amended in 2018, grants discretion to public 

entities to determine whether or not to allow a peace officer employer to accept liability for workers' 

compensation liability and provide benefits for an injury or illness sustained by a peace officer by reason 

of engaging in the apprehension or attempted apprehension of law violators or suspected law violators, 

for theor protection or preservation of life or propertyprotection from mass casualty, or protection from 

eminent danger of life, the preservation of the peace, outside the State of California, but who was not at 

the time acting under the immediate direction of his or her employer, if the employer determines that 

providing compensation serves the public purposes of the employer; and 

WHEREAS, Trindel does not extend Workers’ Compensation Pool Coverage to Out of State Off-Duty 

Peace Officer claims (AB 1749). That the member County has chosen to determine at its discretion 

whether to accept or deny a claim, and has chose to accept such a claim the county would only have 

access to Trindel banking layer funds and not Trindel pooled funds; and 

WHEREAS, CSAC EIA/PRISM adopted an Excess Workers’ Compensation Memorandum of Coverage 

Endorsement U-6, Off-Duty Peace Officer (AB 1749), which provides that the endorsement provides 

coverage for such claims only if the member has adopted a resolution pursuant to Labor Code Section 

3600.2 and that such resolution can indicate the entity has chosen to accept some or all such claims, 

limit the types of claims that are accepted, or even state that the entity will determine at its discretion 

whether to accept or deny a claim; and 

WHEREAS,  (Name of Member), in accordance with such endorsement, has determined that it will 

provide coverage to peace officers under the circumstances addressed in Labor Code Section 3600.2(4) 

when (Name of Member) has determined at its discretion to accept a claim. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the (Name of Member) Board of Supervisors as follows: 

1. (Name of Member), has determined that it will provide coverage to peace officers under the 

circumstances addressed in Labor Code Section 3600.2(4) when (Name of Member) has determined at 

its discretion to accept a claim. 

2. (Name of Member)  finds and determines that providing workers' compensation benefits in the 

circumstances described in paragraph 1 serves the public purpose of (Name of Member). 

3. Workers' Compensation coverage under Labor Code Section 3600.2 shall not apply if, at the time of 

the occurrence, the peace officer was suspended from peace officer duty or otherwise not in good 

standing as a peace officer.  

4 This coverage applies only to a "peace officer" as defined by Government Code Section 50920, and any 

subsequent amendments thereof. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this       day of               , 2020,by the following vote of the (Name of Member) 

County Board of Supervisors: 



AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        PROGRAMS 

May 2020        AGENDA ITEM   V.c. 

 

SUBJECT: Budgets for all programs activities and Salary Schedule for 2020-2021 Fiscal year. 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Adopting Budgets for all programs and Salary Schedule for fiscal 
year 2020-2021. 

BACKGROUND:  Annual budget assembled with cost effectiveness in mind in relation to prior 
year actuals and budgets.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: See attached 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt budgets for all programs and Salary Schedule for fiscal year 2020-
2021. 

 

http://www.trindel.org/


18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 3,398,174  3,826,463  3,826,465   4,061,252  234,787                 
Investment Income 9,022        30,000      30,000       25,000       (5,000)                   
FMV Adjustment 12,243      -           30,000       -            (30,000)                  
Interest 400           200           1,500         2,500        1,000                     

Total Revenues   3,419,839  3,856,663   3,887,965   4,088,752           200,787 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid -           200,000     -            100,000     100,000                 
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 1,159,000  776,000     905,000     1,000,000  95,000                   
Insurance Expense 19,194      20,000      27,306       28,000       694                       
State Fees (697)         25,000      -            -            -                        
Safety Funds 16,218      29,300      30,000       20,000       (10,000)                  
Employee Assistance Program 210           -           -            -            -                        
Training 34,312      44,000      31,000       35,500       4,500                     
Law Enforcement Meeting 14,491      35,000      25,000       30,000       5,000                     
Loss Prevention Specialist 32,089      26,000      25,000       28,000       3,000                     
Road Commissioners Meeting 7,153        8,500        7,500         10,000       2,500                     
DSR Meeting 29,067      35,000      11,000       30,000       19,000                   
Professional Fees 52,104      111,000     65,500       157,500     92,000                   
Audit Expenses 19,330      25,000      22,650       25,000       2,350                     
CAJPA Accreditation 5,850        -           -            -            -                        
Investment Advisors 25,729      32,000      29,000       32,000       3,000                     
Salaries 859,239     1,005,700  863,000     932,754     69,754                   
Employee Benefits 287,049     326,921     293,000     323,246     30,246                   
Pension Expense 36,036      -           5,000         5,000        -                        
Bank Service Charges 1,499        890           1,650         1,050        (600)                      
Dues & Subscriptions 12,777      11,700      12,500       15,800       3,300                     
Conferences 26,753      39,250      39,000       25,000       (14,000)                  
CAJPA 2,056        10,000      2,000         12,000       10,000                   
PARMA 12,729      10,000      12,500       1,000        (11,500)                  
Printing & Reproduction 16,332      18,900      26,200       17,000       (9,200)                   
Utilities & Housekeeping 9,935        15,300      12,200       13,500       1,300                     
Travel Expenses 55,607      58,500      61,700       60,500       (1,200)                   
Board Meeting Expenses 34,038      25,000      20,000       20,000       -                        
Office Materials & Supplies 30,548      29,000      22,100       27,200       5,100                     
Communications/IT 69,541      88,400      79,500       75,500       (4,000)                   
Depreciation Expense 30,880      36,102      43,345       37,702       (5,643)                   
Miscellaneous Expense 4,575        2,000        1,200         2,000        800                       
Transfers In/Out (7,556)       -           -            -            -                        

Total Expenditures   2,896,086  3,044,463   2,673,851   3,065,252           391,401 

Net Increase (Decrease) 523,752         812,200         1,214,114        1,023,500       (190,614)                

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Trindel Admin funds 10,20,25,30,35



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) compared 
to 19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 488,050    517,054         517,055     508,619 (8,436)                         
Investment Income -           -                        -                -   -                              
FMV Adjustment -           -                        -                -   -                              
Interest -           -                        -                -   -                              

Total Revenues      488,050      517,054      517,055     508,619                  (8,436)

Expenditures:
Insurance Expense 19,194      20,000            27,306       28,000 694                             
State Fees 2              -                        -                -   -                              
Employee Assistance Program 210           -                        -                -   -                              
Training 4,388        6,000                6,500         4,500 (2,000)                         GFOA, ABILA
Professional Fees 2,488        2,500                2,500         2,500 -                              
Audit Expenses 19,330      25,000            22,650       25,000 2,350                          
CAJPA Accreditation 5,850        -                        -                -   -                              
Investment Advisors 25,729      32,000            29,000       32,000 3,000                          
Salaries 212,483    231,000         215,000     222,754 7,754                          Salary schedule =$0 3% = 2,924
Employee Benefits 84,725      92,000            90,000       93,246 3,246                          Salary schedule =$0 3% = 1,225
Pension Expense 9,556        -                   5,000         5,000 -                              
Bank Service Charges 381           350                      600            300 (300)                            BofA, OPTIM
Dues & Subscriptions 4,502        5,000                6,200         6,500 300                             RCRC, ABILA, KNOWBE4, GFOA
Conferences 18,762      20,000            24,000       25,000 1,000                          CALPELRA
CAJPA 2,056        10,000              2,000       12,000 10,000                         
PARMA 12,729      10,000            12,500         1,000 (11,500)                        
Printing & Reproduction 2,116        2,200                3,000         3,000 -                              ALPHA, COASTAL
Utilities & Housekeeping 2,215        5,000                3,000         3,000 -                              
Travel Expenses 6,809        6,000                3,200         4,000 800                             
Board Meeting Expenses 34,038      25,000            20,000       20,000 -                              W/ One GoToMeeting
Office Materials & Supplies 2,882        3,000                2,000         2,500 500                             
Communications/IT 13,966      14,700            18,000       11,000 (7,000)                         
Depreciation Expense 3,637        5,304                5,319         5,319 (0)                               Building, Server 
Miscellaneous Expense -           2,000                1,200         2,000 800                             LANDS END
Transfer In/Out (7,556)       -                        -                -   -                              
Transfer out Admin -           -                        -   -                              

Total Expenditures      480,493      517,054      498,975     508,619                   9,644 

Net Increase (Decrease) 7,557             -                18,080            -                 

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget
Line Item Summary for Administration



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 537,941    619,106         619,102     570,016 (49,086)                  
Investment Income -           -                        -                -   -                        
FMV Adjustment -           -                        -                -   -                        
Interest -           -                        -                -   -                        

Total Revenues      537,941      619,106      619,102     570,016           (49,086)

Expenditures:
Safety Funds 16,218      29,300            30,000       20,000 (10,000)                   100 participants for cpr & health fairs
Training 17,013      20,000            20,000       17,500 (2,500)                    Parma, Calpelra, SHRM
Law Enforcement Meeting 14,491      35,000            25,000       30,000 5,000                     Sheriff /Correction 2 - days Gordon Gram
Loss Prevention Specialist 32,089      26,000            25,000       28,000 3,000                     2 meetings LPS /HR
Road Commissioners Meeting 7,153        8,500                7,500       10,000 2,500                     Two half days w/ public works
Department Safety Rep. Meeting 29,067      35,000            11,000       30,000 19,000                   
Professional Fees -           500                        -         25,000 25,000                   sheriff, POST trainning
Salaries 247,949    290,000          270,000      245,000 (25,000)                  Salary schedule =2,528  3% = 4,141        2 topped out
Employee Benefits 60,011      65,000             65,000        60,000 (5,000)                    Salary schedule =608  3% = 997          if no schedule
Pension Expense 8,733        -                        -                -   -                        
Bank Service Charges 822           140                      550           200 (350)                      
Dues & Subscriptions 4,972        3,000                3,000         4,600 1,600                     Cal Chamber - SHRM
Printing & Reproduction 3,227        3,500                4,000         2,500 (1,500)                    
Utilities & Housekeeping 2,580        3,500                3,000         3,500 500                       
Travel Expenses 40,852      44,000            50,000       44,000 (6,000)                     Every county each month
Office Materials & Supplies 11,163      10,000              3,500         8,500 5,000                     projector, laptop, phone
Communications/IT 21,470      31,000            25,000       25,000 -                        
Depreciation Expense 15,555      14,666            21,859       16,216 (5,643)                    Honda droped off
Miscellaneous Expense 4,575        -                        -                -   -                        
Transfer out Admin -           -                        -   -                        

Total Expenditures      537,941      619,106      564,409     570,016               5,607 

Net Increase (Decrease) 0                   -                54,693            -                 

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget
Line Item Summary for Loss Prevention



18/19 Actual Budget 
19/20

Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 133,637     157,339           157,340      227,618 70,278                   
Investment Income -           -                         -                -   -                         
FMV Adjustment -           -                         -                -   -                         
Interest -           -                         -                -   -                         

Total Revenues      133,637      157,339       157,340      227,618              70,278 

Expenitures:
Training 1,438        3,000                    500          3,500 3,000                     CAJPA LITL, Insurance Institutes Training for New Hire
Professional Fees 7,544        8,000                 6,000        35,000 29,000                   two full users JDI software conversion cost 
Salaries 74,493      84,700             78,000      125,000 47,000                   Salary schedule =4,998  3% = 1,144    
Employee Benefits 22,772      24,921             28,000        45,000 17,000                   Salary schedule =1,794  3% = 411      
Pension Expense 3,254        -                         -                -   -                         year end
Bank Service Charges 30            100                       200            250 50                          
Dues & Subscriptions 848           700                       500          1,200 700                        CEB Tort Liability Practice, Pacer court search,
Conferences 7,990        19,250             15,000              -   (15,000)                  No County Counsel Conference
Printing & Reproduction 1,080        1,200                 1,200          1,500 300                        Increase provision for increased allocation of printing expense
Utilities & Housekeeping 645           1,000                    700          1,200 500                        Due to increase in costs of utilities, and housekeepinng service
Travel Expenses 5,080        3,500                 3,500          7,000 3,500                     Increase for new hire, County meetings, and claim investigations on site
Office Materials & Supplies 508           1,000                    600          1,200 600                        Increased costs for new hire office materials, and supplies
Communications/IT 6,742        8,200                 4,500          5,000 500                        Increase extra allocation for IT support.
Depreciation Expense 1,212        1,768                 1,768          1,768 -                         server
Transfer out Admin -           -                         -   -                         

Total Expenditures      133,637      157,339       140,468      227,618              87,150 

Net Increase (Decrease) 0                    -                 16,872            -                 

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Liability and Property Administration



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 585,015     774,964           774,966     658,999 (115,967)                
Investment Income -           -                         -               -   -                         
FMV Adjustment -           -                         -               -   -                         
Interest -           -                         -               -   -                         

Total Revenues      585,015      774,964       774,966     658,999          (115,967)

Expenitures:
State Fees (698)         25,000                    -               -   -                          
Training 11,473      15,000               4,000       10,000 6,000                     CAJPA, HB, Montarbo, EIA, SHRM
Professional Fees 42,071      100,000            57,000       95,000 38,000                   JDI, Shred Aware, consultant
Salaries 324,313     400,000           300,000      340,000 40,000                   Salary schedule =10,920  3% = 1,138    
Employee Benefits 119,541     145,000           110,000      125,000 15,000                   Salary schedule =4,005  3% = 417      
Pension Expense 14,494      -                         -               -   -                         
Bank Service Charges 265           300                       300           300 -                         
Dues & Subscriptions 2,455        3,000                 2,800         3,500 700                        IAIABC, CA WC law, CWCR, Mathew Bender, new subscription to Sullivan on Comp
Printing & Reproduction 9,909        12,000             18,000       10,000 (8,000)                    Coastal, FP mailing, Harvest, Alpha, Imprint
Utilities & Housekeeping 4,494        5,800                 5,500         5,800 300                        CSD, PUD, CA safety, Angela, Oakleys, WVL sanitary
Travel Expenses 2,865        5,000                 5,000         5,500 500                        hotels, meals, fuel
Office Materials & Supplies 15,995      15,000             16,000       15,000 (1,000)                    office supplies - kitchen bathroom office supplies
Communications/IT 27,363      34,500             32,000       34,500 2,500                     Advanced, Externa, Frontier, Velocity, jk online, world telecom
Depreciation Expense 10,475      14,364             14,399       14,399 -                         
Transfer out Admin -           -                         -               -   -                         

Total Expenditures      585,015      774,964       564,999     658,999             94,000 

Net Increase (Decrease) (0)                  -                 209,967           -                 

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Workers' Compensation Administration



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 1,653,531  1,758,000    1,758,002   2,096,000 337,998                 
Investment Income 9,022        30,000            30,000       25,000 (5,000)                   
FMV Adjustment 12,243      -                 30,000             -   (30,000)                  
Interest 400           200                   1,500         2,500 1,000                     

Total Revenues   1,675,196  1,788,200   1,819,502   2,123,500           303,998 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid -           200,000         100,000 100,000                 
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 1,159,000  776,000          905,000   1,000,000 95,000                   

Total Expenditures   1,159,000     976,000      905,000   1,100,000           195,000 

Net Increase (Decrease) 516,196         812,200         914,502          1,023,500       

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Workers' Compensation Pool



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compated to 
19/20

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 19,789,437  21,700,887  19,506,868 22,482,540   2,975,672               
Investment Income 550,505      656,500      668,891     627,100       (41,791)                  
FMV Adjustment 516,783      -             550,737     115,600       (435,137)                
Interest 21,511        8,375          31,909       41,550         9,641                     

Total Revenues   20,878,237  22,365,762 20,758,405   23,266,790        2,508,385 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid 3,502,448   8,000,000   5,606,122   6,810,000    1,203,878               
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 7,130,279   5,755,000   (1,528,279) 200,000       1,728,279               
Claims Refund (17)             -             (1,750)        -              1,750                     
Claims Subrogation (48,204)       (30,000)       (43,014)      (29,000)        14,014                   
Claims Excess Recovery (1,895,726)  (1,500,000)  (721,300)    (1,850,000)   (1,128,700)              
Claims Administration 47,700        15,000        44,800       -              (44,800)                  
Insurance Expense 320,619      327,202      330,031     360,000       29,969                   
Excess Insurance 5,082,740   5,175,694   5,107,650   5,173,234    65,584                   
Insurance Dividends (10,666)       -             -            -              -                        
Subsidy (43,000)       (30,000)       (32,000)      (33,000)        (1,000)                    
State Fees 248,694      250,000      209,726     250,000       40,274                   
Safety Funds 30,625        27,500        18,829       27,500         8,671                     
Hearing Tests 16,864        21,200        20,000       21,200         1,200                     
Risk Management Subsidy 110,000      110,000      110,000     110,000       -                        
Loss Prevention Subsidy 626,400      721,100      693,600     739,200       45,600                   
Employee Assistance Program 15,950        21,500        15,000       -              (15,000)                  
Training 94,068        100,000      135,000     100,000       (35,000)                  
Professional Fees 20,804        30,000        -            -              -                        
Dues & Subscriptions 25,370        35,000        20,000       25,000         5,000                     
Transfers In/Out 7,556          -             -            -              -                        
Return of Funds -             4,000,000   535,511     -              (535,511)                

-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        
-                          -                  -   -                        

Total Expenditures   15,282,503  23,029,196 10,519,925   11,904,134        1,384,209 

Net Increase (Decrease) 5,595,733         (663,434)          10,238,480      11,362,656        

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Program Funds 40,50,55,60,70,80



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 11,964,743  12,338,724  10,802,534 12,740,368 1,937,834               
Investment Income 418,978      500,000           545,000      500,000 (45,000)                  
FMV Adjustment 387,491      -                  450,000      200,000 (250,000)                
Interest 16,284        6,500                 25,000        30,000 5,000                     

Total Revenues   12,787,496  12,845,224 11,822,534 13,470,368         1,647,834 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid 1,159,000    5,000,000      4,000,000   5,000,000 1,000,000               
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 5,209,598    2,500,000         (90,598)      100,000 190,598                 
Claims Refund (17)             -                    (1,750)              -   1,750                     
Claims Subrogation (38,399)       (20,000)              (8,500)      (10,000) (1,500)                   
Claims Excess Recovery (865,655)     (500,000)         (150,000)    (150,000) -                        
Excess Insurance 501,482      572,093           568,470      572,000 3,530                     
State Fees 248,694      250,000           209,726      250,000 40,274                   
Safety Funds 30,625        27,500               18,000        27,500 9,500                     
Hearing Tests 16,864        21,200               20,000        21,200 1,200                     
Risk Management Subsidy 55,000        55,000               55,000        55,000 -                        
Loss Prevention Subsidy 428,400      456,000           456,000      468,600 12,600                   
Employee Assistance Program 15,950        21,500               15,000 (15,000)                  
Professional Fees 2,846          -                          -   -                        
Transfers In/Out (200,000)     -                 (200,000) 200,000                 
Return of Funds -             2,000,000         535,511 (535,511)                

Total Expenditures     6,564,387  10,383,293   5,426,859   6,334,300            907,441 

Net Increase (Decrease) 6,223,108         2,461,931         6,395,675        7,136,068       

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Workers' Compensation Program



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 7,329,682   7,355,088     6,865,415   7,714,016 848,601                 
Investment Income 116,527      120,000           110,000     100,000 (10,000)                 
FMV Adjustment 115,975      -                   90,000    (100,000) (190,000)                
Interest 4,634          1,500                  6,000       10,000 4,000                    

Total Revenues     7,566,819    7,476,588   7,071,415   7,724,016           652,601 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid 2,343,448   2,300,000     1,000,000   1,000,000 -                        
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 1,402,555   3,000,000   (1,086,555)              -   1,086,555              
Claims Subrogation (9,805)        (7,500)                     -           1,000 1,000                    
Claims Excess Recovery (807,603)     (750,000)        (400,000)    (500,000) (100,000)                
Claims Administration 47,700        15,000              44,800              -   (44,800)                 
Insurance Expense 299,570      299,570           310,680     340,000 29,320                   
Excess Insurance 4,028,806   3,590,000     3,504,986   3,376,554 (128,432)                
Insurance Dividends (10,666)       -                          -   -                        
Risk Management Subsidy 55,000        27,500              27,500       27,500 -                        
Loss Prevention Subsidy 198,000      146,300           237,600     237,600 -                        
Professional Fees 17,958        30,000                     -                -   -                        
Transfers In/Out 646,000      -                  200,000 (200,000)                
Return of Funds -             2,000,000   -                        

Total Expenditures     8,210,964  10,650,870   3,839,011   4,482,654           643,643 

Net Increase (Decrease) (644,145)          (3,174,282)       3,232,404       3,241,362       

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for General Liability Program



18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 
19/20 Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions -             1,500,000      1,331,844   1,416,220 84,376                   
Investment Income -             20,000                     -          10,000 10,000                   
FMV Adjustment -             -                          -           5,000 5,000                     
Interest -             100                        160            400 240                       

Total Revenues                -      1,520,100   1,332,004   1,431,620             99,616 

Expenitures:
Claims Paid -             700,000           600,000      800,000 200,000                 
Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 518,126      255,000          (351,126)      100,000 451,126                 
Claims Subrogation -             (2,500)              (34,514)      (20,000) 14,514                   
Claims Excess Recovery (222,468)     (250,000)         (171,300)  (1,200,000) (1,028,700)             
Insurance Expense -             -                        150              -   (150)                      
Excess Insurance 181,664      612,073           545,000      726,680 181,680                 
Risk Management Subsidy -             27,500               27,500        27,500 -                        
Loss Prevention Subsidy -             118,800                   -          33,000 33,000                   
Transfers In/Out (446,000)     -                          -                -   -                        

Total Expenditures          31,322    1,460,873      615,709      467,180          (148,529)

Net Increase (Decrease) (31,322)            59,227             716,295          964,440          

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Property Program



Pollution

18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 19/20 
Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 95,489        94,615                94,615         86,184 (8,431)                    
Investment Income 1,402          2,000                          6          2,000 1,994                     
FMV Adjustment 1,269          -                        (250)             500 750                       
Interest 53               25                             -               100 100                       

Total Revenues          98,214          96,640         94,371         88,784               (5,587)

Expenitures:
Insurance Expense 21,049        27,632                19,201         20,000 799                       
Excess Insurance 66,067        66,068                67,000         68,000 1,000                     

Total Expenditures          87,116          93,700         86,201         88,000                1,799 

Net Increase (Decrease) 11,097             2,940               8,170              784                

Medical Malpractice

18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 19/20 
Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 322,523       335,460             335,460       448,752 113,292                 
Investment Income 63               (500)                    (1,115)             100 1,215                     
FMV Adjustment 20               -                         987             100 (887)                      
Interest 18               -                        (101)               50 151                       

Total Revenues        322,624        334,960       335,231       449,002             113,771 
Expenitures:

Claims Paid -             -                       6,122         10,000 3,878                     
Excess Insurance 304,720       335,460             422,194       430,000 7,806                     

Total Expenditures        304,720        335,460       428,316       440,000               11,684 

Net Increase (Decrease) 17,904             (500)                 (93,085)           9,002              

Leadership Training Fund

18/19 Actual Budget 19/20 Estimated 
19/20 Budget 20/21

Budget Increase 
(decrease) 

compared to 19/20 
Estimated

Notes

Revenues:
Member Contributions 77,000        77,000                77,000         77,000 -                        
Investment Income 13,535        15,000                15,000         15,000 -                        
FMV Adjustment 12,028        -                     10,000         10,000 -                        
Interest 522             250                         850          1,000 150                       

Total Revenues        103,085          92,250       102,850       103,000                   150 
Expenitures:

Subsidy (43,000)       (30,000)              (32,000)       (33,000) (1,000)                    
Safety Funds -             -                         829               -   (829)                      
Training 94,068        100,000             135,000       100,000 (35,000)                  
Dues & Subscriptions 25,370        35,000                20,000         25,000 5,000                     
Transfers In/Out 7,556          -             -                        

Total Expenditures          83,994        105,000       123,829         92,000             (31,829)

Net Increase (Decrease) 19,091             (12,750)            (20,979)           11,000            

Trindel Insurance Fund
Revenue and Expense Proposed Budget

Line Item Summary for Pollution, Medical Malpractice, and Leadership Training Funds



   

10 Admin Low High 10 Admin Low High

  1 Executive Director 140,000 170,000 1 Executive Director 140,000 170,000

1 Financial Analyst 55,400 77,400 1 Financial Analyst 67,000         87,000       

  1 Administrative Assistant 28,560 44,000 1 Administrative Technician 36,000         56,000       

20 Loss Prevention Services 20 Loss Prevention Services

  1 Dir of Loss Prevention 73,250 92,613 1 Dir of Loss Prevention 95,000         115,000     

  1 Senior Human Resources Consultant 55,374 73,250 1 Senior Human Resources Consultant 67,000         87,000       

  1 Loss Prevention Analyst 55,374 73,250 1 Loss Prevention Analyst 67,000         87,000       

  1 Loss Prevention Coordinator & IT 28,560 44,000 0 Loss Prevention Coordinator & IT 36,000         56,000       

25 P/L Claims Handling 25 P/L Claims Handling

1 Dir of Property and Liability 88,000 108,000 1 Dir of Property and Liability 95,000         115,000     

1 P/L Claims Adjuster 67,400 87,400 0 P/L Claims Adjuster 67,000         87,000       

  P/L Claims Technician 37,400 56,900 1 P/L Claims Technician 36,000         56,000       

30 WC Claims Handling 30 WC Claims Handling

  1 Dir of Workers' Comp Program 88,800 97,400 1 Dir of Workers' Comp Program 95,000         115,000     

0 Senior Claims Examiner 80,709 88,760 3 Claims Examiner 67,000         87,000       

  4 Claims Examiner 62,350 79,790 2 Claims  Technician 36,000         56,000       

  1 Claims  Technician 37,400 56,900

  1 Claims Assistant 28,560 44,000

Revised and adpoted by the Board as of __________

 

Revised and adpoted by the Board as of _________

  California Code of Regulation CCR570.5

California Code of Regulation CCR570.5 positions cut 2

24,848 Implement SS 6

12,500 Implement 3%  6

37,348

Trindel Salary Schedule 
2020/2021

Annual Salary 

Range

Trindel Salary Schedule 
2020/2021

Annual Salary 

Range



 

 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

Alpine~Colusa~Del Norte~Lassen~Modoc~Mono~Plumas~San Benito~Sierra~Sutter~Trinity  
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        PROGRAMS 

May 2020        AGENDA ITEM   V.d. 

 

SUBJECT: Program Ideas and Projects  

 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Informational only  

 

BACKGROUND:  Safety fund expenditures  

   Onsite counsel 

Liability excess program 

  Remote working 

Claims portal to a summary page 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Provide direction on ideas and projects.  

 

http://www.trindel.org/
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        PROGRAMS 

May 2020        AGENDA ITEM   V.e. 

 

SUBJECT: Review return of funds calculation option for 2020-2021 fiscal year. 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion and adoption of the return of funds for 2020-2021 
fiscal year.  

BACKGROUND: Pursuant to Resolution 13-03 attached is the calculation and the funds available 
to members for fiscal year 2020-2021. 

After creating the calculation in Resolution 13-03 I have come to believe there could be a better 
way to determine the amount to return. The short falls in the current calculation to be using 
estimates for yearend figures and not considering the total pool health in returning funds.    

 

FISCAL IMPACT: As shown on attached work sheets. 

RECOMMENDATION: Direct staff to create a more comprehensive and accurate process for 
determining the amount of funds available at year-end.  

 

http://www.trindel.org/


ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY

LIABILITY/PROPERTY PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210

Cash / Investment 510,812 624,828 1,142,495 733,741 367,732 1,154,580 258,562 2,345,466 429,775 (135,833) 1,139,088

Accounts Receivable 174,177 258,247 368,221 405,616 285,221 298,399 230,929 431,387 107,234 756,068 217,190

Claims Liab / Accounts Payable 197,026 286,942 580,171 545,625 331,782 287,779 240,852 409,427 141,065 650,856 129,682
DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 5-08-20: 487,963 596,133 930,545 593,731 321,171 1,165,199 248,639 2,367,426 395,943 (30,621) 1,226,596 8,302,725

Est. Claims Liab Change From Prior Year   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) 487,963 596,133 930,545 593,731 321,171 1,165,199 248,639 2,367,426 395,943 (30,621) 1,226,596 8,302,725

Income for remainder of year

        Interest

        Claim Recoveries

        Dividend

        Premium

Expense for remainder of year

        Loss Prevention Sub

        Other exp

        Return of funds

          Claims costs 15,663 4,931 39,803 23,829 36,591 2,000 40,740 20,833 2,000 30,721 23,939

          Outstanding Reserves for current year 2,913 500 35,851 48,501 2,700 40 28,262 1,700 200 1,401 3,000 125,068

          Loss Prevention

          Trindel Admin

          Claims Admin

Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 469,387 590,702 854,891 521,402 281,880 1,163,159 179,637 2,344,894 393,743 (62,743) 1,199,657

Member Loss History Ratio

10 year  loss history Incurred 5.12% 7.56% 15.40% 14.38% 8.59% 7.55% 6.38% 11.02% 3.75% 16.73% 3.51%

Reserves to reflect 50%  204,646 302,173 615,538 574,769 343,342 301,774 255,009 440,469 149,888 668,698 140,295 3,997,000

Reserves to reflect 90%  276,480 408,240 831,600 776,520 463,860 407,700 344,520 595,080 202,500 903,420 189,540 5,400,000

Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 71,834 106,067 216,062 201,751 120,518 105,927 89,511 154,611 52,613 234,722 49,245 1,402,860

 

In excess of 90% confidence level 397,553 484,635 638,829 319,650 161,362 1,057,233 90,126 2,190,283 341,131 (297,465) 1,150,412

A In excess of 90% confidence level   397,553 484,635 638,829 319,650 161,362 1,057,233 90,126 2,190,283 341,131 (297,465) 1,150,412

B Self Insured Retention Level 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

C A less B 297,553 384,635 538,829 219,650 61,362 957,233 (9,874) 2,090,283 241,131 (397,465) 1,050,412

D Return of Funds in Target Range 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 45,063 50,000 170,565 0 50,000

     (1/2 of one SIR)

E Return of Funds Above Target Range 297,553 384,635 538,829 219,650 61,362 957,233 (9,874) 2,090,283 241,131 0 1,050,412

F Total Proposed Return of Funds 347,553 434,635 588,829 269,650 111,362 1,007,233 45,063 2,140,283 170,565 0 1,100,412 6,215,585

RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION

S:\Administration\David\Return of Funds\2020‐2021\2020 21 Return of funds.xlsx



ALPINE COLUSA DEL NTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BEN SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAM 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 205 210

Cash / Investment 1,189,114       2,622,202     4,651,978     5,143,527     2,183,618     3,340,353     7,828,651      3,859,716     1,182,871 4,722,086 3,039,070  

Accounts Receivable 234,445           210,073         681,766         739,758         227,146         470,751         640,843          749,300         286,962     1,107,036 311,288     

Claims Liab / Accounts Payable 519,469           1,217,068     2,526,509     3,636,006     1,202,148     3,291,966     4,349,999      3,455,406     1,826,146 4,965,607 1,439,892  

DUE TO/(FROM) MEMBERS AT 5-08-20: 904,090 1,615,207 2,807,234 2,247,278 1,208,616 519,138 4,119,495 1,153,610 (356,313) 863,516 1,910,466 16,992,337

  Est. change in Claims Liab  27,750 64,800 133,950 192,300 63,750 173,250 227,700 183,900 95,550 261,750 75,300 1,500,000

Adj. DUE TO/(FROM) 876,340 1,550,407 2,673,284 2,054,978 1,144,866 345,888 3,891,795 969,710 (451,863) 601,766 1,835,166 15,492,337

PLUS: Est. Income for remainder of year  

        Interest

        Claim Recoveries

        Investment income

        Premium

LESS: Est Expense for remainder of year

          Loss Prevention Sub

        Loss Control Sub

        Return of funds

          Claims costs for last qrt 9,167                32,200           112,445         70,473           75,699           81,228             88,010            164,913         79,262       228,451    60,585       

          Outstanding Reserves for current year 0 41,906 70,736 141,131 97,969 24,014 81,840 64,368 324,338 334,107 180,020

          Risk Management

          General & Admin

          Claims Admin

Estimated Due To/(From) at 6-30-2016 867,173 1,476,301 2,490,103 1,843,374 971,197 240,646 3,721,945 740,429 (855,463) 39,208 1,594,561

Member Loss History Ratio

 Loss history OSR  1.85% 4.32% 8.93% 12.82% 4.25% 11.55% 15.18% 12.26% 6.37% 17.45% 5.02%

Reserves to reflect 50%  555,814 1,297,901 2,682,929 3,851,641 1,276,870 3,470,082 4,560,679 3,683,394 1,913,803 5,242,678 1,508,209 30,044,000

Reserves to reflect 90%  690,328 1,612,008 3,332,230 4,783,783 1,585,888 4,309,883 5,664,417 4,574,819 2,376,966 6,511,468 1,873,213 37,315,000

Adjustment to account for 90% confidence 134,514 314,107 649,300 932,142 309,018 839,801 1,103,738 891,425 463,163 1,268,790 365,004 7,271,000

 

In excess of 90% confidence level 732,660 1,162,194 1,840,802 911,232 662,180 (599,155) 2,618,208 (150,996) (1,318,625) (1,229,581) 1,229,557

 

A In excess of 90% confidence level   732,660 1,162,194 1,840,802 911,232 662,180 (599,155) 2,618,208 (150,996) (1,318,625) (1,229,581) 1,229,557

B Self Insured Retention Level 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000

C A less B 432,660 862,194 1,540,802 611,232 362,180 (899,155) 2,318,208 (450,996) (1,618,625) (1,529,581) 929,557

D Return of Funds in Target Range 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 0 0 0 150,000

     (1/2 of one SIR)

E Return of Funds Above Target Range 132,660 562,194 1,240,802 311,232 62,180 0 2,018,208 0 0 0 629,557

F Total Proposed Return of Funds (1 SIR) 282,660 712,194 1,390,802 461,232 212,180 0 2,168,208 0 0 0 779,557 6,006,832

RETURN OF FUNDS CALCULATION

S:\Administration\David\Return of Funds\2020‐2021\2020 21 Return of funds.xlsx
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              PROGRAMS 

May 2020                AGENDA ITEM   V.f. 

 

SUBJECT: Program Premiums 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion/Adoption on proposed premiums for the 2020‐21 
fiscal year. 

BACKGROUND: The attached premiums have been prepared using current year excess 
premiums, budget projections and actuarial estimations. The premiums discussed at our 
previous meeting with no changes made. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: An overall 5.01 % increase over last year. 

RECOMMENDATION: Adoption of 2020‐21 premiums for all programs. 

 



 

ALPINE COLUSA DEL NORTE LASSEN MODOC MONO PLUMAS SAN BENITO SIERRA SUTTER TRINITY TOTAL

WORKERS COMP $424,707 $708,770 $1,620,889 $1,901,976 $724,500 $1,261,082 $1,474,723 $1,783,143 $799,361 $3,140,699 $996,516 $14,836,368
LIABILITY $369,573 $525,246 $614,773 $721,977 $568,532 $624,572 $653,313 $984,624 $195,614 $1,696,945 $326,412 $7,281,581
PROPERTY $95,965 $82,294 $233,693 $153,210 $121,264 $90,156 $191,373 $182,931 $51,837 $119,755 $93,741 $1,416,220
AIRPORT/CRAFT $1,722 $2,451 $3,250 $4,850 $8,393 $2,987 $4,143 $0 $1,417 $0 $6,528 $35,741
CRIME/BOND $3,418 $5,925 $6,641 $5,580 $4,340 $4,547 $6,614 $5,580 $3,521 $10,010 $2,583 $58,759
WATERCRAFT $127 $1,200 $1,312 $1,555 $157 $592 $2,162 $0 $496 $1,311 $1,272 $10,184
CYBER $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,600 $1,647 $1,600 $17,647
MED MAL $5,166 $19,148 $33,444 $20,413 $16,686 $10,382 $46,179 $28,344 $4,573 $252,851 $11,566 $448,752
POLLUTION $1,239 $12,172 $1,858 $1,858 $19,104 $23,161 $1,858 $8,913 $8,391 $2,478 $5,152 $86,184
CIMI $12,900 $79,238 $0 $32,807 $39,618 $0 $0 $50,153 $12,900 $0 $83,064 $310,680

TOTAL $916,418 $1,438,045 $2,517,461 $2,845,826 $1,504,194 $2,019,079 $2,381,965 $3,045,288 $1,079,711 $5,225,696 $1,528,434 $24,502,117

 

Totals from  FY19/20 $948,281 $1,391,017 $2,679,396 $2,776,323 $1,395,252 $1,921,521 $2,157,974 $2,895,550 $1,008,058 $4,744,768 $1,415,192 $23,333,332

$ Change from prior year ($31,863) $47,028 ($161,935) $69,503 $108,943 $97,558 $223,991 $149,738 $71,653 $480,928 $113,241 $1,168,785
% Change from prior year -3.36% 3.38% -6.04% 2.50% 7.81% 5.08% 10.38% 5.17% 7.11% 10.14% 8.00% 5.01%

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND
SUMMARY OF PREMIUM CALCULATIONS

2020-21 PREMIUM

S:\Administration\David\PERMIUMS\2020-2021 PREMIUM WORKSHEETS.xlsx
1

3/3/2020
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GENERAL BUSINESS 

VI 

a. Fiscal year 20‐21 Third Quarter Check Register & 
Invoices.  

b. Fiscal year 20‐21 Third Quarter Budget and Financial 
Statements 

c. Authorize Treasurer Duties 
d. Investment Policy 
e. Conflict of Interest Code 
f. Temporary Telecommuting Policy 
g. Contractors Evaluations 
h. Election of Officers 
i. Future Meetings 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS 

May 2020                AGENDA ITEM   VI.a. 

 

SUBJECT: Checks registers & invoices 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: An action to approve check register & invoices for the third 
quarter of the 2020‐21 fiscal year pursuant to Bylaws Article XIV, Section 2. 

 

BACKGROUND: The check registers are organized by checking account; General, Work Comp, 
and Liability/Property respectfully. For the WC and L/P accounts a claim number is used as a 
description.  In front of the registers is an index of your counties claim numbers for reference.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATION: Move to approve check registers and invoices for the third quarter of the 
2020‐21 fiscal year.  

 



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20216 BUSINESS CARD 3,973.61 1/9/2020 CALPELRA, TRAVEL,TRAINING,FEES CL
20217 BUSINESS CARD 752.88 1/9/2020 TRAVEL,TRAINING,BANK FEE CL
20218 BUSINESS CARD 121.00 1/9/2020 TRAINING, BANK FEE CL
20219 BUSINESS CARD 33.35 1/9/2020 TRAVEL MEAL CL
20220 BUSINESS CARD 532.69 1/9/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,SUBSCRIPTIONS,BANK FEE CL
20221 BUSINESS CARD 325.92 1/9/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES, TRAVEL CL
20222 BUSINESS CARD 944.58 1/9/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES,DUES AND SUBS, PRINTING 

AND REPROD, BANK FEE
CL

20223 BUSINESS CARD 1,865.14 1/9/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,LAW ENFORCEMENT,OFFICE 
SUPPLY,IT,BANK FEE

CL

20224 BUSINESS CARD 9,571.81 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20227 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 125.40 1/9/2020 REGULATORY REPORTING FROI/SROI DEC 2019 

REF.INV200023503136
CL

20228 PAINE'S RESTAURANT 700.00 1/9/2020 CATERED LUNCHES JAN 16&17 TRINDEL 
INSURANCE FUND

CL

20229 ACCESS INFORMATION PRO... 262.37 1/9/2020 INV7874516 CUST#SC0S0781 STORAGE 
DEC-JAN CREDIT/JAMES

CL

20230 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 183.07 1/9/2020 INV#0202001707905 LIFE INSURANCE 
GROUP#3436 FEB-MAR 2020

CL

20231 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 1/9/2020 INV 436015 MONTHLY ALARM SYSTEM LEASE 
JAN 2020

CL

20232 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 2,554.84 1/9/2020 INV#1912 TRINDEL INVESTMENT SERVICES FOR 
DECEMBER 2019

CL

20233 TRINITY HEATING AND AIR... 190.00 1/9/2020 MAINTANCE PERFORMED ON HEATING UNIT & 
FILTERS 12/4/19

CL

20234 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 656.00 1/9/2020 INV#292442 ACCT#1096 MONTHLY SERVICE 
FEE JAN-FEB 2020

CL

20235 EXTIMA 150.00 1/9/2020 INV2443 3RD QUARTERLY BILL FOR TRINDEL 
WEB HOSTING JAN-MAR

CL

20236 PREFERRED BENEFIT 758.80 1/9/2020 EIA31133 DELTA DENTAL BILLING JANUARY 2020 CL
20237 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 27.34 1/9/2020 ACCT#11688 MONTHLY SERVICE FOR 

DECEMBER 2019
CL

20242 LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 209.10 1/9/2020 ORDER NUBMER 11244884 TRINDEL LOSS PREV 
JG 12/26/2019

CL

LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 49.52 1/9/2020 ORDER NUBMER 11253388 TRINDEL LOSS PREV 
RH 12/26/2019

CL

Date: 4/21/20 04:44:53 PM Page: 1



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20243 ADVANCED CONCEPTS 2,766.00 1/22/2020 606418 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT BILLING FEB 
2020

CL

20244 ANDREW FISCHER 193.20 1/22/2020 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT JASON PROCTOR 
DEL NORTE JAIL

CL

20245 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SERV... 350.00 1/22/2020 277068 TRINDEL MONTHLY CLEANING SERVICE 
JAN 2020

CL

20249 BRIAN RALPH 353.05 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL
20252 COUNTY OF MONO 536.32 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING CAR RENTAL,AIR FARE,FUEL 

REIMBURSEMENT
CL

20253 COUNTY OF PLUMAS 117.80 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING FUEL REIMBURSEMENT CL
20255 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIO... 380.03 1/22/2020 JAN ACCT#530-623-2322-120909-5 MONTHLY 

PHONE FEES
CL

20256 GABRIEL HYDRICK 51.75 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING FUEL REIMBURSEMENT CL
20259 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 5,316.00 1/22/2020 INV#EB011520-44 HEALTH INSURANCE JAN-FEB 

2020
CL

20261 JASON CLAUNCH 231.15 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL
20262 JAY SLOANE 123.00 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING MEAL REIMBURSEMENT CL
20263 JDI DATA CORPORATION 4,133.34 1/22/2020 INV#TIF2002 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE/USER 

FEES FEB 2020
CL

20264 JDI DATA CORPORATION 3,716.67 1/22/2020 INV#TIFN20001 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE/USER 
FEES JAN 2020

CL

20266 MATTHEW BENDER & CO., I... 941.72 1/22/2020 ACCT#0099670094 4 WC 2020 LAW BOOKS, 1 
WC 39TH EDITION BOOK

CL

20267 MELISSA ROBINSON 132.24 1/22/2020 MAIL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL
20270 RICHARD EGAN 465.00 1/22/2020 BOARD MEETING MILEAGE AND MEAL 

REIMBURSEMENT
CL

20272 SHRED AWARE 132.00 1/22/2020 INV#26806 TRINDEL P/U JAN 13TH DESTR JAN 
13TH 2 GALLONS

CL

20275 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 40.48 1/22/2020 ACCT 21108 TRINDEL MONTHLY SOLID WASTE 
JAN 2020

CL

20276 VERIZON WIRELESS 321.54 1/22/2020 INV 9846291275 CELL PHONE MONTHLY FEES 
DEC 2019-JAN 2020

CL

20277 WEAVERVILLE SANITARY D... 26.00 1/22/2020 ACCT#2852 SEWER SERVICE FOR MONTH OF 
DECEMBER 2019

CL

20278 BUSINESS CARD 4,063.38 2/4/2020 BOARD MEETING HOTEL, MEALS, BANK FEE CL
20279 BUSINESS CARD 510.96 2/4/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES BOARD MEETING MEALS CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 3,210.46 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL

Date: 4/21/20 04:44:53 PM Page: 2



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20281 BUSINESS CARD 968.90 2/4/2020 TRAVEL, TRAINING, OFFICE SUPPLY, BANK FEE CL
20282 BUSINESS CARD 934.35 2/4/2020 FP MAILING, POSTAGE CL
20283 BUSINESS CARD 150.00 2/4/2020 COSIPA MEMBERSHIP CL
20284 BUSINESS CARD 85.13 2/4/2020 TRAVEL MEALS HOTEL CL
20285 BUSINESS CARD 8,163.57 2/4/2020 TRAVEL, SUBSCRIPTIONS, IT, OFFICE SUPPLY CL
20286 BUSINESS CARD 64.10 2/4/2020 TRAVEL TRAINING CL
20287 BUSINESS CARD 28.66 2/4/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES, POSTCARDS LE MEETING CL
20291 KATIE TWITCHELL 381.89 2/4/2020 BOARD MEETING CL
20292 DIANA STANLEY 454.24 2/4/2020 LAW ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE NOVEMBER 

2019
CL

20294 VAN MADDOX 301.30 2/4/2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING CL
20295 CHESTER ROBERTSON 495.65 2/4/2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING CL
20296 TRINITY P.U.D 349.93 2/4/2020 ACCOUNT #26462 MONTHLY FEES DEC 2019 

JAN 2020
CL

20297 FIREHOUSE ENTERTAINME... 155.00 2/4/2020 R007328 RESERVATION 3/31-4/2 TRINDEL 
INSURANCE FUND

CL

20308 GREAT AMERICA NETWORK... 13.38 2/6/2020 CUST#3122758 STAT#42819 CONF CALL JAN 28 
2020

CL

20309 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 186.32 2/6/2020 INV0202002707879 LIFE INSURANCE 
GROUP#3436 MAR-APR 2020

CL

20312 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 656.00 2/6/2020 INV#293795 ACCT#1096 MONTHLY SERVICE 
FEE FEB-MAR 2020

CL

20313 MELISSA ROBINSON 117.30 2/6/2020 MAIL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT JAN 2020 CL
20315 TODD MANOUSE 245.52 2/6/2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING CL
20320 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 62.70 2/11/2020 REGULATORY REPORTING FROI/SROI JAN 2020 

REF.INV200023533460
CL

20321 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 2,563.32 2/11/2020 INV#2001 TRINDEL INVESTMENT SERVICES FOR 
JANUARY 2020

CL

20322 JAMES MARTA & COMPANY 7,650.00 2/11/2020 INV#703 FEB PROGRESS BILLING FOR TRINDEL CL
20327 OAKLEYS PEST CONTROL 60.00 2/11/2020 TRINDEL PESTCONTROL SER. 2/3/20 CALL TO 

SCHEDULE NEXT APPT
CL

20328 LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 111.61 2/11/2020 SIN8233513 ORDER SUTTER COUNTY JC 1/27/20 CL
20330 WEAVERVILLE SANITARY D... 28.00 2/11/2020 ACCT#2852 SEWER SERVICE FOR MONTH OF 

JANUARY 2020
CL

20331 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 31.00 2/11/2020 ACCT#2852 MONTH SERVICE FOR JANUARY 2020 CL
20332 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 2/11/2020 INV 438347 MONTHLY ALARM SYSTEM LEASE 

FOR FEB 2020
CL

Date: 4/21/20 04:44:53 PM Page: 3



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20333 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 40.48 2/11/2020 ACCT 21108 TRINDEL MONTHLY SOLID WASTE 
FEB 2020

CL

20334 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIO... 380.21 2/11/2020 FEB 2020 ACCT#530-623-2322-120909-5 
MONTHLY PHONE FEES

CL

20335 ACCESS INFORMATION PRO... 3,013.90 2/11/2020 INV#2/10/20FINALINVOICE CUST#SC0S0781 
STORAGE OF FILES

CL

20340 LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 59.17 2/18/2020 SIN8259560 ORDER TRINDEL W/C AW  2/4/20 CL
20341 SHRED AWARE 132.00 2/18/2020 INV#27347 TRINDEL P/U FEB 10TH  DESTR FEB 

10TH 2 GALLONS
CL

20342 ADVANCED CONCEPTS 2,766.00 2/18/2020 606904 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT BILLING MAR 
2020

CL

20343 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 5,316.00 2/18/2020 INV#EB021520-44 HEALTH INSURANCE FEB-MAR 
2020

CL

20344 J AND K ONLINE 30.00 2/18/2020 0000854 HOSTING FOR DECEMBER FOR TRINDEL CL
J AND K ONLINE 30.00 2/18/2020 0000861 HOSTING FOR JANUARY 2020 FOR 

TRINDEL
CL

J AND K ONLINE 30.00 2/18/2020 0000866 HOSTING FOR FEBRUARY FOR TRINDEL CL
20345 R. CRAIG SETTLEMIRE 140.16 2/27/2020 COUNTY COUNSEL RISK MANAGEMENT SUMMIT 

2019 REIMBURSEMENT
CL

20346 DAVID NELSON 799.25 2/27/2020 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING AND MONO 
COUNTY VISIT

CL

20353 COUNTY OF ALPINE 1,101.17 2/27/2020 TRINDEL BOARD MEETING REIMBURSMENTS CL
20354 PACER 16.80 2/27/2020 ACCT4965211 PACER SUBSCRIPTION CL
20355 SAFETY CENTER 2,604.00 2/27/2020 INV78874 SAFETY CENTER TRAINING JULY TO 

SEPT 2019
CL

20356 DESERT WATERS CORRECT... 5,221.29 2/27/2020 DESERT WATERS TRAINING/BOOKS TRINDEL 
MARCH 18 2020

CL

20357 HARVEST PRINTING 6,134.70 2/27/2020 INV 127115 TRINDEL WORKCOMP BROCHURES CL
20360 VERIZON WIRELESS 321.54 2/27/2020 INV 9848362304 CELL PHONE MONTHLY FEES 

JAN-FEB 2020
CL

20361 TRINITY P.U.D 336.45 2/27/2020 ACCOUNT #26462 MONTHLY FEES JAN-FEB 2020 CL
20362 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SERV... 350.00 2/27/2020 277087 TRINDEL MONTHLY CLEANING SERVICE 

FEB 2020
CL

20363 JDI DATA CORPORATION 4,133.34 2/27/2020 INV#TIF20003 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE/USER 
FEES MARCH 2020

CL

20364 RICHARD KUHNS 414.00 2/27/2020 TRINDEL BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING 
REIMBURSEMENT

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20369 LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 48.10 2/27/2020 ORDER#11382693 TRINDEL W/C AW 2/12/20 CL
LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 65.61 2/27/2020 ORDER#11386857 TRINDEL W/C JW 2/12/20 CL
LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 79.49 2/27/2020 ORDER#11398472 TRINDEL W/C VL 2/19/2020 CL

20371 VELOCITY COMMUNICATIO... 656.00 3/6/2020 INV#295214 ACCT#1096 MONTHLY SERVICE 
FEE MARCH 2020

CL

20372 PREFERRED BENEFIT 758.80 3/6/2020 EIA31888 DELTA DENTAL BILLING MARCH 2020 CL
20373 GREAT AMERICA NETWORK... 10.62 3/6/2020 CUST#3122758 STAT#43145 CONF CALL 2-10 

2-11-2020
CL

20374 J AND K ONLINE 30.00 3/6/2020 0000874 WEB HOSTING FOR MARCH FOR 
TRINDEL

CL

20376 ANITA WHEELER 50.26 3/6/2020 STATUS CONFERENCE HEARING AT WCAB CL
20377 RACHAEL HARTMAN 39.67 3/6/2020 DSR CONFERENCE PRIZE GIVE AWAY CL
20380 VAN MADDOX 403.70 3/6/2020 PARMA MILEAGE AND MEAL REIMBURSEMENT CL
20381 TODD MANOUSE 281.75 3/6/2020 PARMA MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL
20382 DEENA EBBERT 3,750.00 3/6/2020 KEYNOTE SPEAKER 4-2-20 TRINDEL DSR 

CONFERENCE
OS

20383 WEAVERVILLE SANITARY D... 0.00 3/6/2020 ACCT#11688 MONTHLY SERVICE FOR FEBRUARY 
2020

OS

20390 BUSINESS CARD 198.41 3/10/2020 TRAVEL MEALS HOTELS CL
20391 BUSINESS CARD 44.00 3/10/2020 TRAINING CL
20392 BUSINESS CARD 587.52 3/10/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES CL
20393 BUSINESS CARD 1,093.50 3/10/2020 TRAVEL HOTELS, OFFICE SUPPLIES, LE MEETING 

EQUIPMENT
CL

20394 BUSINESS CARD 1,077.90 3/10/2020 FP MAILING SOLUTIONS POSTAGE AND INK CL
20395 BUSINESS CARD 34.82 3/10/2020 TRAVEL MEALS CL
20396 BUSINESS CARD 438.52 3/10/2020 OFFICE SUPPLIES CL
20397 BUSINESS CARD 1,438.12 3/10/2020 TRAVEL,HOTELS,MEALS,FUEL,TRAINING CL
20398 BUSINESS CARD 3,029.08 3/10/2020 TRAVEL,LP DSR LE MEETINGS,SAFETY FUNDS, 

LABOR LAW POSTER
CL

20399 BUSINESS CARD 2,012.82 3/10/2020 TRAVEL,MEALS,FUEL,HOTELS,SAFETY 
EQUIPMENT,TRAINING MATERIALS

CL

20400 ADVANCED CONCEPTS 278.00 3/16/2020 INV606852 SSL RENEWAL CERT SVV HYPER V  
GUEST SERVEX 417770

CL

20401 ANTHEM BLUE CROSS 186.32 3/16/2020 020203707708 LIFE INSURANCE GROUP#343600 
APRIL-MAY 2020

CL

20404 CALIFORNIA SAFETY COMP... 35.00 3/16/2020 INV 4440525 MONTHLY ALARM SYSTEM LEASE 
FOR MARCH 2020

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20405 CHANDLER ASSET MANAGE... 2,577.96 3/16/2020 INV#2002TRINDEL INVESTMENT SERVICES FOR 
FEBRUARY 2020

CL

20406 COUNTY OF DEL NORTE 268.00 3/16/2020 PARMA CONFERENCE REIMBURSEMENT 
CANCELLATION FEES

CL

20408 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIO... 380.21 3/16/2020 MAR 2020 ACCT#530-623-2322-120909-5 
MONTHLY PHONE FEES

CL

20409 GOLDEN STATE RISK MANA... 5,316.00 3/16/2020 INV#EB03152045 HEALTH INSURANCE 
MARCH-APRIL 2020

CL

20411 JASON CLAUNCH 271.40 3/16/2020 PARMA MILEAGE AND MEAL REIMBURSEMENT CL
20412 JDI DATA CORPORATION 4,133.34 3/16/2020 INV#TIF20004 MONTHLY MAINTENANCE/USER 

FEES APRIL 2020
CL

20413 JORDAN WARDRIP 268.52 3/16/2020 DWC CONFERENCE MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL
20414 KATIE TWITCHELL 151.80 3/16/2020 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT SUTTER OS
20415 LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 56.73 3/16/2020 SIN819030 ORDER TRINDEL L/P JG 1/15/20 CL

LANDS END BUSINESS OUT... 120.97 3/16/2020 SIN8322165 ORDER TRINDEL L/P RH 2/25/20 CL
20417 MELISSA ROBINSON 94.30 3/16/2020 CPS-HR TRAINING MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT CL

MELISSA ROBINSON 103.50 3/16/2020 MAIL MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT FEB 2020 CL
20418 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 1,500.00 3/16/2020 REGULATORY REPORTING FROI/SROI 

12/1/19-11/30/20 YEARLY FEE
CL

20419 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 50.15 3/16/2020 REGULATORY REPORTING FROI/SROI NOV 2019 
REF INV200023471686

CL

20420 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 1,500.00 3/16/2020 REGULARTORY REPORTING FROI/SROI DEC 
1-31, 2019IMPLEMENTATION

CL

20421 MITCHELL INTERNATIONAL... 88.35 3/16/2020 REGULATORY REPORTING FROI/SROI FEB 2020 
INV200023565233

CL

20422 OPTUM BANK 56.25 3/16/2020 INV#9510039377 OPTUM FEES ACCT 95741770 
5 ACCOUNTS 3 MONTHS

CL

20423 RICHARD EGAN 443.50 3/16/2020 PARMA MILEAGE AND MEAL REIMBURSEMENT OS
20427 TODD MANOUSE 373.75 3/16/2020 LPS&HR CONFERENCE CRESCENT CITY MILEAGE 

REIMBURSMENT
CL

20428 TRINITY COUNTY SOLID W... 40.48 3/16/2020 ACCT 21108 TRINDEL MONTHLY SOLID WASTE 
MARCH 2020

CL

20430 VICKI LAPP 142.61 3/16/2020 TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT-ATTORNEY AND 
WELLNESS CLINIC

CL

20431 WEAVERVILLE C.S.D. 31.00 3/16/2020 ACCT#11688 MONTHLY SERVICE FOR FEBRUARY 
2020

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
110 - Trindel

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20432 WEAVERVILLE SANITARY D... 28.00 3/16/2020 ACCT#2852 SEWER SERVICE FOR MONTH OF 
FEB 2020

CL

20436 ANDREW FISCHER 273.70 3/23/2020 JAIL PRES./CORRECTIONS CONFERENCE 
MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

OS

20439 ANGELA'S CUSTODIAL SERV... 350.00 3/23/2020 446556 TRINDEL MONTHLY CLEANING SERVICE 
MAR 2020

CL

20440 SHRED AWARE 132.00 3/23/2020 INV#28019 TRINDEL P/U MAR16TH  DESTR 
MAR16TH  #2 64 GALLONS

OS

20441 CHARTHOUSE LEARNING, INC 213.49 3/23/2020 24 PENS, 6 BOOKS WITH FISH MESSAGES FOR 
TRINDEL INV#IS465758

OS

20442 ADVANCED CONCEPTS 2,766.00 3/23/2020 607723 MAINTENANCE CONTRACT BILLING 
APRIL2020

CL

20443 ALVAREZ ASSOCIATES LLC 2,500.00 3/23/2020 SPEAKING FEE ALVAREZ ASSOCIATES 3/4/20 
FOR TRINDEL INSURANCE

OS

Report Total 150,657.86 
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
120 - Alpine

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20403 BRAIN SQUARED SOLUTION... 3,426.53 3/16/2020 ALPINE COUNTY TRAINING AND TRAVEL 
EXPENSES LC

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
130 - Colusa

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 808.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20274 TODD MANOUSE 21.10 1/22/2020 WORKSHOP SNACKS REIMBURSEMENT CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 720.34 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20311 CSAC/EIA 629.00 2/6/2020 MED MAL DEDUCTIBLE NEIL,HAILE (KUCK ET AL) 

DOL 8/19/19
CL

20315 TODD MANOUSE 17.95 2/6/2020 DOT R/S TRAINING REFRESHMENTS CL
20337 COUNTY OF COLUSA 180.00 2/18/2020 WORK STRETCH PRIZE REIMBURSEMENT FOR 

JANUARY
CL

20398 BUSINESS CARD 66.04 3/10/2020 TRAVEL,LP DSR LE MEETINGS,SAFETY FUNDS, 
LABOR LAW POSTER

CL

20407 CSAC/EIA 4,371.00 3/16/2020 MED MAL DEDUCTIBLE NEIL,HAILE (KUCK ET AL) 
DOL 8/19/19

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20225 MARLA BARTOW, M.F.T. 210.00 1/9/2020 EAP CL
20246 BECKY BLATNICK, MA, LMFT 270.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20247 BECKY BLATNICK, MA, LMFT 180.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20248 BECKY BLATNICK, MA, LMFT 180.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 549.22 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20288 JANET SCHWERTSCHARF 70.00 2/4/2020 EAP CL
20290 BERNADETTE JOHNSON 60.00 2/4/2020 EAP CL
20298 COUNTY OF DEL NORTE 96.46 2/4/2020 ADA TRAINING MATERIALS CL
20323 BECKY BLATNICK, MA, LMFT 90.00 2/11/2020 EAP CL
20324 BECKY BLATNICK, MA, LMFT 90.00 2/11/2020 EAP CL
20368 BERNADETTE JOHNSON 120.00 2/27/2020 EAP CL
20375 CRESCENT FIRE PROTECTION 1,185.00 3/6/2020 TRAINING ROOM RENTAL CRESCENT FIRE 

PROTECTION DISTRICT
OS

20384 RONN JOHNSON PHD LLC 0.00 3/6/2020 EAP OS
20385 MARLA BARTOW, M.F.T. 140.00 3/6/2020 EAP CL
20386 JANET SCHWERTSCHARF 350.00 3/6/2020 EAP CL
20402 BERNADETTE JOHNSON 120.00 3/16/2020 EAP OS
20410 JANET SCHWERTSCHARF 70.00 3/16/2020 EAP CL
20424 RONN JOHNSON PHD LLC 70.00 3/16/2020 EAP OS
20425 RONN JOHNSON PHD LLC 70.00 3/16/2020 EAP OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 1,689.42 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20260 Iron Horse Gym 130.00 1/22/2020 GYM MEMBERSHIP DISCOUNT COUPON LASSEN 

COUNTY
CL

20265 KAREN L. DIETER 70.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 1,034.04 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20289 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 180.00 2/4/2020 EAP CL
20325 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 90.00 2/11/2020 EAP CL
20326 JAMES L. SNELL, MFTPHD 180.00 2/11/2020 EAP CL
20434 CAROLYN DOTY-JOHNSON, ... 75.00 3/23/2020 EAP OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
160 - Modoc

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 880.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 777.36 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20305 STEVE LEE 70.00 2/6/2020 EAP CL
20306 STEVE LEE 70.00 2/6/2020 EAP CL
20310 STEVE LEE 70.00 2/6/2020 EAP CL
20387 STEVE LEE 70.00 3/6/2020 EAP CL
20388 STEVE LEE 70.00 3/6/2020 EAP CL
20389 STEVE LEE 70.00 3/6/2020 EAP CL
20426 STEVE LEE 70.00 3/16/2020 EAP CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
170 - Mono

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20273 STACEY SIMON 21.98 1/22/2020 GAGE DUNGY TRAINING SUPPLIES 
REIMBURSEMENT

CL

20280 BUSINESS CARD 754.56 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20348 SANDRA PEARCE 321.01 2/27/2020 TEAM BULDING EVENT MONO COUNTY 

REIMBURSEMENT
CL

20416 LIEBERT, CASSIDY 4,250.00 3/16/2020 TRAINING BY GAGE DUNGY CLIENT MO030-0090 CL
20435 ANNE MARTIN 270.00 3/23/2020 EAP CL
20444 ANNE MARTIN 270.00 3/23/2020 EAP CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
180 - Plumas

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 871.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20239 BLESSE MEDICAL SERVICES 330.00 1/9/2020 INV103 PLUMAS COUNTY DA CPR/AED/FIRST 

AID TRAINING APRIL2019
CL

20347 COUNTY OF PLUMAS PROB... 302.74 2/27/2020 XEXARMOR SEARCH AND DUTY GLOVES FOR 
PLUMAS COUNTY

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
190 - San Benito

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 871.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20226 ANGELA SCORNAIENCHI, MFT 70.00 1/9/2020 EAP CL
20250 CARLOS RODRIGUEZ 180.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20251 CARLOS RODRIGUEZ 180.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20254 COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 31,577.00 1/22/2020 CSA-50 SETTLEMENT      ( RETURN OF FUNDS 

L/P 19/20 )
CL

20271 SHERI L. RUSSELL 140.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 841.25 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20329 CARRI NASH 210.00 2/11/2020 EAP CL
20366 CSAC/EIA 3,457.00 2/27/2020 EWC PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT 2018/2019 

PAYROLL SAN BENITO
CL

20379 COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 845.58 3/6/2020 AED ELECTRODE AND DEFIBRILLATOR PADS OS
COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 4,860.00 3/6/2020 ERC MEMBERSHIP W/PREMIUM LIEBERT 

LIBRARY SUBSCRIPTION
OS

COUNTY OF SAN BENITO 193.80 3/6/2020 FIRE EXTINGUISHER 3D SIGNS OS
20433 VICKI MINERVA, LMFT 150.00 3/23/2020 EAP CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
200 - Sierra

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 871.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 463.66 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20293 JUDI BEHLKE 96.36 2/4/2020 DOT REASONABLE SUSPISION TRAINING MEAL 

REIMBURSEMENT
CL

20349 JUDI BEHLKE 20.76 2/27/2020 COUNY WIDE SAFETY MEETING SUPPLY 
REIMBURSEMENT

CL

20365 CSAC/EIA 1,112.00 2/27/2020 EWC PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT 2018/2019 
PAYROLL SIERRA

CL

20378 JUDI BEHLKE 72.21 3/6/2020 NEW SUPERVISOR AND CIVILITTY TRAINING 
REIMBURSMENT

CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
205 - Sutter

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20224 BUSINESS CARD 871.71 1/9/2020 CALPELRA HOTEL REGISTRATIONS, BANK FEE CL
20238 JAMES HAMMER 3,544.60 1/9/2020 PDR SCMJ010167A HAMMER V SUTTER DOL 

7/26/19
CL

20240 YORK RISK SERVICES GRO... 2,400.00 1/9/2020 MONTHLY SERVICE CLAIMS 12/1/19 TO 
12/31/19 CLIENT#3645

CL

20269 PROJECT RESOURCES GRO... 6,662.46 1/22/2020 PDR SCMJ010175A COMCAST/XFINITY V SUTTER 
D/L 10/18/19

CL

20280 BUSINESS CARD 849.24 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20299 JOSH BIRD 300.00 2/4/2020 PDR SCMJ010184A BIRD V SUTTER D/L 11/13/19 CL
20300 PORTER, SCOTT 2,232.90 2/4/2020 SCMH010169A KADEL V SUTTER D/L 3/30/18 CL
20301 PORTER, SCOTT 742.00 2/6/2020 SCMJ010179A DARIN BEST V SUTTER D/L 

8/20/2019
CL

20302 VERONICA BAUMGARDNER 303.99 2/6/2020 REIMBURSEMENT FOR SAFETY AND WELLNESS 
ITEMS FOR DEPARTMENTS

CL

20314 YORK RISK SERVICES GRO... 3,600.00 2/6/2020 MONTHLY SERVICE CLAIMS 01/01/2020 TO 
01/31/2020 CLIENT#3645

CL

20336 CPS HR CONSULTING 199.00 2/11/2020 TRAINING FOR JASON CLAUNCH CUST#SUTT002 
CPS HR CONSULTING

CL

20338 GEWEKE COLLISION CENTER 12,722.08 2/18/2020 PDR SCMJ010185A THE GEWEKE COMPLANY V 
SUTTER D/L 1/28/20

CL

20339 COUNTY OF SUTTER 850.00 2/18/2020 LEADERSHIP YUBA SUTTER-TUITION FOR MATT 
MICHAELIS

CL

20358 PORTER, SCOTT 1,237.50 2/27/2020 SCMJ010179A DARIN BEST V SUTTER D/L 
8/20/2019

CL

20359 PORTER, SCOTT 5,829.27 2/27/2020 SCMFO10120A TASLER CONFLICT V SUTTER CL
20370 YORK RISK SERVICES GRO... 3,600.00 3/6/2020 MONTHLY SERVICE CLAIMS 02/01/2020 TO 

02/29/2020 CLIENT#3645
CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1010 - General Account - Tri Counties Bank
210 - Trinity

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

20241 TRINITY COUNTY LIFE SUP... 1,260.00 1/9/2020 INV0227 11/19/19 CPR AED EDUCATION 
TRINITY COUNTY SHERIFF

CL

20257 GARLAND SMITH 210.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20258 GARLAND SMITH 210.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20268 PAULA SMITH, LMFT 210.00 1/22/2020 EAP CL
20280 BUSINESS CARD 858.35 2/4/2020 TRAVEL,SAFETY,TRAINING,LPS, LE MEETINGS CL
20303 COUNTY OF TRINITY 300.00 2/6/2020 WELLNESS STRETCH TICKET PRIZE 

REIMBURSEMENT SEPT-OCT-NOV2019
CL

20304 JIL CHIPMAN, MFT 210.00 2/6/2020 EAP CL
20307 PAULA SMITH, LMFT 210.00 2/6/2020 EAP CL
20316 LANCE FLOERKE 60.00 2/11/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT JANUARY 2019 TO 

OCTOBER 2020
CL

20317 JUDY MCLAUGHLIN 9.00 2/11/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT DECEMBER 2019 CL
20318 NICOLE BRADFORD 54.00 2/11/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT JULY 2019 TO JANUARY 

2020
CL

20319 MELISSA STILES 58.50 2/11/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT APRIL 2019 TO JANUARY 
2020

CL

20350 COUNTY OF TRINITY 300.00 2/27/2020 WELLNESS ANNUAL LUNCHEON RAFFLE 2020 
PRIZE REIMBURSEMENT

CL

20351 MARIA BERMEJO 51.75 2/27/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT DEC 2019 JAN 2020 FEB 
2020

CL

20352 COUNTY OF TRINITY 138.70 2/27/2020 WELLNESS ANNUAL LUNCHEON 2020 
REIMBURSEMENT

CL

20367 CSAC/EIA 650.00 2/27/2020 EWC PREMIUM ADJUSTMENT 2018/2019 
PAYROLL TRINITY

CL

20429 Trinity Family Therapy, PC 70.00 3/16/2020 EAP CL
20437 JOSEPH MCINERNEY 253.50 3/23/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT CL
20438 KATHERINE CABALLERO 41.18 3/23/2020 GYM REIMBURSEMENT CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
120 - Alpine

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600039 CL
11.16 1/6/2020 TIBW-600060 CL

82430 117.90 1/6/2020 TIBV-600247 CL
82500 264.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82520 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82632 742.50 1/27/2020 TIBV-600251 CL
82653 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82695 203.14 1/28/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82705 13.62 2/3/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82802 88.04 2/4/2020 TIBV-600140 CL
82805 75.00 2/4/2020 TIBV-600251 CL
82815 34.82 2/10/2020 TIBV-600178 CL
82875 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
82944 282.25 2/18/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
83048 1,353.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600247 CL
83078 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600161 CL
83125 10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600140 CL

16.11 3/2/2020 TIBV-600178 CL
83286 165.35 3/10/2020 TIBV-600251 OS
83405 30.00 3/23/2020 TIBV-600251 CL
83474 97.39 3/30/2020 TIBU-600161 OS
83479 1,462.37 3/30/2020 TIBV-600247 OS
83539 360.00 3/31/2020 TIBV-600247 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
130 - Colusa

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 11.87 1/6/2020 TIBS-600017 CL
21.90 1/6/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
63.92 1/6/2020 TIBW-600065 CL
43.65 1/6/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600078 CL

82411 1,902.57 1/6/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82492 146.06 1/13/2020 TIBW-600065 CL
82500 68.00 1/13/2020 TIBS-600351 CL
82521 529.00 1/13/2020 TIBP-549898 CL
82525 478.00 1/13/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82549 81.53 1/14/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82551 97.41 1/14/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82552 95.77 1/14/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82567 68.03 1/21/2020 TIBW-600078 CL
82585 97.41 1/21/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82597 1,902.57 1/21/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82613 449.50 1/21/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82632 33.00 1/27/2020 TIBT-600305 CL
82635 406.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82643 150.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82654 529.00 1/27/2020 TIBP-549898 CL
82681 99.43 1/28/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82686 148.41 1/28/2020 TIBQ-550148 CL
82687 81.04 1/28/2020 TIBQ-550148 CL
82690 69.95 1/28/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82699 396.50 1/28/2020 TIBN-543900 CL
82705 42.86 2/3/2020 TIBQ-550148 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600065 CL
113.52 2/3/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600078 CL

82732 84.05 2/3/2020 TIBW-600065 CL
82734 84.05 2/3/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82737 97.41 2/3/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82738 97.41 2/3/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82747 459.00 2/3/2020 TIBN-543900 CL

387.00 2/3/2020 TIBS-600017 CL
82753 1,902.57 2/3/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
130 - Colusa

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82756 48.77 2/3/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82793 111.16 2/4/2020 TIBS-600017 CL
82798 123.63 2/4/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82799 153.86 2/4/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82828 84.05 2/10/2020 TIBW-600065 CL
82838 115.40 2/10/2020 TIBN-543900 CL
82852 855.50 2/10/2020 TIBV-600211 CL

482.00 2/10/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82876 529.00 2/10/2020 TIBP-549898 CL
82906 68.03 2/18/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
82910 43.96 2/18/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82945 3,434.50 2/18/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
82953 1,902.57 2/18/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83053 368.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
83079 529.00 2/24/2020 TIBP-549898 CL
83083 5,355.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600065 CL
83114 83.87 3/2/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83115 83.87 3/2/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83125 10.95 3/2/2020 TIBN-543900 CL

23.65 3/2/2020 TIBS-600017 CL
11.53 3/2/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
68.30 3/2/2020 TIBW-600066 CL

83128 387.00 3/2/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
406.00 3/2/2020 TIBW-600066 CL

83134 1,902.57 3/2/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83169 139.47 3/3/2020 TIBV-600211 CL
83188 223.96 3/3/2020 TIBN-543900 CL
83189 223.96 3/3/2020 TIBN-543900 CL
83206 315.23 3/9/2020 TIBW-600096 CL
83214 83.87 3/9/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83243 529.00 3/9/2020 TIBP-549898 CL
83307 187.00 3/16/2020 TIBS-600351 CL
83319 1,902.57 3/16/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83400 425.00 3/23/2020 TIBW-600066 CL
83421 529.00 3/23/2020 TIBP-549898 OS
83468 83.87 3/30/2020 TIBW-600066 OS
83469 121.57 3/30/2020 TIBS-600017 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
130 - Colusa

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83480 247.50 3/30/2020 TIBV-600211 OS
83488 1,902.57 3/30/2020 TIBW-600066 OS
83493 127.89 3/30/2020 TIBW-600066 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 10.95 1/6/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
31.45 1/6/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600006 CL
19.12 1/6/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600042 CL
11.66 1/6/2020 TIBW-600054 CL
30.63 1/6/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600090 CL

82407 840.00 1/6/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
82415 1,046.48 1/6/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82416 449.68 1/6/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82421 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
82427 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
82443 73.04 1/7/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82462 296.45 1/7/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82463 113.11 1/7/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82464 148.18 1/7/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82465 184.59 1/7/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82469 374.34 1/7/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82473 296.20 1/7/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82482 82.10 1/7/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82483 244.76 1/7/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82484 598.99 1/7/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82485 349.00 1/7/2020 TIBS-600248 CL
82486 147.90 1/7/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
82494 109.65 1/13/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82495 337.60 1/13/2020 TIBW-600091 CL
82496 337.60 1/13/2020 TIBW-600090 CL
82497 193.73 1/13/2020 TIBW-600107 CL
82499 49.97 1/13/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82500 799.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82511 931.37 1/13/2020 TIBW-600107 CL
82523 2,083.20 1/13/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82524 543.00 1/13/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
82531 8.83 1/14/2020 TIBW-600114 CL
82533 86.41 1/14/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82542 216.26 1/14/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
82569 43.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600116 CL
82573 35.48 1/21/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82577 400.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82587 418.48 1/21/2020 TIBW-600114 CL
82590 466.54 1/21/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
82591 390.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82593 75.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82607 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
82612 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
82621 59.69 1/21/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
82632 2,475.00 1/27/2020 TIBS-600258 CL

66.00 1/27/2020 TIBT-600011 CL
82633 386.10 1/27/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
82634 14.45 1/27/2020 TIBL-485257 CL

17.23 1/27/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
20.87 1/27/2020 TIBU-600155 CL

82640 83.26 1/27/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82657 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82659 543.00 1/27/2020 TIBS-600258 OS
82662 232.31 1/27/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
82668 70.56 1/28/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82677 546.88 1/28/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
82704 569.25 1/28/2020 TIBW-600107 CL
82705 10.95 2/3/2020 TIBS-600258 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBS-600339 CL
43.21 2/3/2020 TIBU-600155 CL

118.96 2/3/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
49.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600090 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600091 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600107 CL
22.61 2/3/2020 TIBW-600114 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600117 CL

82742 418.48 2/3/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
82743 166.20 2/3/2020 TIBS-600339 OS
82752 544.09 2/3/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82768 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
82777 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
82784 9.79 2/4/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
82785 18.62 2/4/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
82791 57.63 2/4/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82826 400.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82853 528.75 2/10/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
82861 84.21 2/10/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82862 290.95 2/10/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82878 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82879 543.00 2/10/2020 TIBS-600258 OS
82883 86.65 2/11/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82886 125.65 2/11/2020 TIBS-600345 OS
82908 279.47 2/18/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
82934 418.48 2/18/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
82935 193.73 2/18/2020 TIBW-600098 CL
82944 459.75 2/18/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82963 54.20 2/18/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
82965 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
82969 96.60 2/18/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
82970 1,084.10 2/18/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
82972 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83039 105.57 2/24/2020 TIBW-600090 CL
83048 1,617.00 2/24/2020 TIBS-600248 CL

3,981.36 2/24/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83053 482.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83054 44.07 2/24/2020 TIBW-600127 CL
83065 2,196.75 2/24/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83081 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83082 543.00 2/24/2020 TIBS-600258 OS
83089 570.10 2/25/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
83099 8.83 3/2/2020 TIBW-600141 CL
83105 279.11 3/2/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83118 88.04 3/2/2020 TIBV-600145 CL
83125 10.95 3/2/2020 TIBS-600345 CL

21.90 3/2/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600145 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

48.98 3/2/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600090 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600098 CL
11.66 3/2/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
23.36 3/2/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
12.02 3/2/2020 TIBW-600141 CL

83127 15.42 3/2/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
83146 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83154 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
83160 1,084.10 3/2/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
83164 59.69 3/2/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
83180 100.24 3/3/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
83182 12.97 3/3/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
83184 88.04 3/3/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
83185 47.60 3/3/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83187 122.94 3/3/2020 TIBV-600232 CL
83195 500.00 3/3/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83199 99.15 3/9/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83200 25.98 3/9/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83201 37.53 3/9/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83202 25.98 3/9/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83203 49.31 3/9/2020 TIBW-600054 CL
83204 99.15 3/9/2020 TIBW-600054 CL
83210 78.12 3/9/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
83211 6,237.61 3/9/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83213 406.33 3/9/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83221 88.04 3/9/2020 TIBV-600186 CL
83222 166.93 3/9/2020 TIBV-600202 CL
83223 418.48 3/9/2020 TIBW-600141 CL
83224 86.46 3/9/2020 TIBW-600127 CL
83244 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600155 OS
83245 543.00 3/9/2020 TIBS-600258 OS
83249 96.60 3/9/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
83262 65.80 3/10/2020 TIBW-600141 CL
83263 63.11 3/10/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
83265 406.33 3/10/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83269 88.04 3/10/2020 TIBW-600107 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83277 78.94 3/10/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
83288 59.69 3/10/2020 TIBW-600111 CL
83307 307.50 3/16/2020 TIBU-600155 CL
83310 6,982.10 3/16/2020 TIBS-600258 CL
83318 290.95 3/16/2020 TIBW-600081 CL
83322 493.81 3/16/2020 TIBW-600036 CL
83328 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBS-600345 CL
83339 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBQ-550287 CL
83348 1,084.10 3/16/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
83360 63.11 3/17/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
83361 63.11 3/17/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
83373 235.25 3/17/2020 TIBW-600145 CL
83376 73.76 3/17/2020 TIBU-600116 CL
83386 63.11 3/23/2020 TIBW-600117 CL
83422 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBU-600155 OS
83423 543.00 3/23/2020 TIBS-600258 OS
83425 98.33 3/23/2020 TIBW-600126 CL
83437 50.46 3/30/2020 TIBW-600036 OS
83438 49.31 3/30/2020 TIBW-600036 OS
83439 26.29 3/30/2020 TIBW-600036 OS
83440 83.21 3/30/2020 TIBW-600036 OS
83453 63.01 3/30/2020 TIBW-600006 OS
83457 28.33 3/30/2020 TIBW-600036 OS
83458 63.11 3/30/2020 TIBW-600117 OS
83459 63.11 3/30/2020 TIBW-600117 OS
83482 10.19 3/30/2020 TIBW-600081 OS
83483 290.25 3/30/2020 TIBU-600155 OS
83498 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBS-600345 OS
83506 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBQ-550287 OS
83509 1,084.10 3/30/2020 TIBW-600126 OS
83513 86.65 3/31/2020 TIBW-600081 OS
83515 86.00 3/31/2020 TIBU-600155 OS
83532 393.44 3/31/2020 TIBU-600155 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 10.95 1/6/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
13.88 1/6/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBV-600020 CL
14.41 1/6/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
38.36 1/6/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
44.38 1/6/2020 TIBW-600082 CL

162.54 1/6/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82406 86.58 1/6/2020 TIBW-600082 CL
82425 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
82438 73.76 1/7/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
82439 67.12 1/7/2020 TIBV-600165 CL
82442 124.16 1/7/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
82449 66.30 1/7/2020 TIBT-600166 CL
82450 66.30 1/7/2020 TIBN-543247 CL
82456 93.10 1/7/2020 TIBW-600029 CL
82460 8.83 1/7/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82468 386.68 1/7/2020 TIBW-600041 CL
82479 66.45 1/7/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
82500 413.47 1/13/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
82529 73.76 1/14/2020 TIBW-600064 CL
82530 73.76 1/14/2020 TIBW-600064 CL
82534 66.30 1/14/2020 TIBS-600072 CL
82535 66.30 1/14/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82536 66.30 1/14/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82537 66.30 1/14/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82538 78.46 1/14/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
82557 19,761.43 1/14/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
82559 28,132.82 1/14/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
82572 90.37 1/21/2020 TIBW-600041 CL
82590 193.05 1/21/2020 TIBW-600041 CL
82609 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
82634 9.39 1/27/2020 TIBS-600174 CL
82644 75.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
82660 182.60 1/27/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
82664 704.19 1/28/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82689 151.75 1/28/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82703 336.59 1/28/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82705 21.90 2/3/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
13.88 2/3/2020 TIBN-543247 CL
81.07 2/3/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
27.76 2/3/2020 TIBS-600072 CL
13.88 2/3/2020 TIBT-600166 CL
14.41 2/3/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
17.23 2/3/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600165 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
15.06 2/3/2020 TIBW-600029 CL
21.90 2/3/2020 TIBW-600041 CL
34.46 2/3/2020 TIBW-600064 CL

380.87 2/3/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82711 128.30 2/3/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
82713 66.30 2/3/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82714 66.30 2/3/2020 TIBS-600072 CL
82724 477.34 2/3/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
82746 19.75 2/3/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
82771 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
82783 145.45 2/4/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
82797 80.04 2/4/2020 TIBW-600023 CL
82807 2,850.00 2/4/2020 TIBV-600249 CL
82808 1,537.50 2/4/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
82811 66.30 2/10/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
82812 66.30 2/10/2020 TIBS-600174 CL
82856 375.10 2/10/2020 TIBV-600020 CL
82870 1,118.57 2/10/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
82871 111.86 2/10/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
82882 68.03 2/11/2020 TIBW-600058 CL
82885 66.30 2/11/2020 TIBL-503213 CL
82898 462.00 2/11/2020 TIBT-600166 CL

445.50 2/11/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
82937 112.76 2/18/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
82962 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
82967 1,400.91 2/18/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
82980 66.30 2/24/2020 TIBL-503213 CL
82981 73.10 2/24/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82982 73.10 2/24/2020 TIBS-600201 CL
82998 84.05 2/24/2020 TIBW-600105 CL
82999 111.53 2/24/2020 TIBV-600165 CL
83000 143.39 2/24/2020 TIBW-600094 CL
83035 354.21 2/24/2020 TIBW-600087 CL
83036 354.21 2/24/2020 TIBW-600088 CL
83048 594.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600043 CL

940.50 2/24/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
2,933.01 2/24/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
5,164.50 2/24/2020 TIBV-600249 CL

83060 205.02 2/24/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
83067 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
83125 27.76 3/2/2020 TIBL-503213 CL

13.88 3/2/2020 TIBP-549992 CL
13.88 3/2/2020 TIBS-600174 CL
14.18 3/2/2020 TIBS-600201 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600165 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600192 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600023 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600058 CL
11.85 3/2/2020 TIBW-600087 CL
11.85 3/2/2020 TIBW-600088 CL
25.13 3/2/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600094 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600105 CL

83149 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
83170 9.47 3/3/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
83197 1,307.52 3/3/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
83207 369.59 3/9/2020 TIBV-600020 CL
83231 11,848.57 3/9/2020 TIBV-600020 CL
83236 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
83253 42.13 3/10/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
83254 1,062.90 3/10/2020 TIBW-600144 CL
83255 131.23 3/10/2020 TIBW-600148 CL
83273 726.25 3/10/2020 TIBV-600249 CL
83292 73.76 3/16/2020 TIBW-600064 CL
83295 9.47 3/16/2020 TIBN-537456 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83296 73.10 3/16/2020 TIBT-600166 CL
83297 73.10 3/16/2020 TIBP-550083 CL
83298 78.46 3/16/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
83302 86.08 3/16/2020 TIBW-600144 CL
83307 247.50 3/16/2020 TIBT-600166 CL

1,532.50 3/16/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
83308 434.50 3/16/2020 TIBV-600028 OS
83313 223.08 3/16/2020 TIBV-600104 CL
83320 12,503.67 3/16/2020 TIBT-600233 OS
83331 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
83333 115.77 3/16/2020 TIBP-550083 CL
83334 75.94 3/16/2020 TIBP-550083 OS
83341 276.45 3/16/2020 TIBV-600249 CL
83343 871.68 3/16/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
83344 871.68 3/16/2020 TIBV-600028 CL
83351 105.77 3/17/2020 TIBW-600144 CL
83352 68.03 3/17/2020 TIBW-600088 CL
83371 86.08 3/17/2020 TIBW-600143 CL
83398 265.00 3/23/2020 TIBW-600074 CL
83399 346.50 3/23/2020 TIBT-600233 CL
83404 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBV-600020 CL
83414 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBU-600129 CL
83430 80.04 3/24/2020 TIBW-600092 CL
83441 627.56 3/30/2020 TIBW-600156 OS
83503 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBT-600233 OS
83507 871.68 3/30/2020 TIBV-600028 OS
83512 11.42 3/31/2020 TIBW-600157 OS
83540 1,015.63 3/31/2020 TIBT-600166 OS
83544 1,100.25 3/31/2020 TIBV-600104 OS
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From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 10.95 1/6/2020 TIBU-600118 CL
170.32 1/6/2020 TIBU-600127 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBV-600046 CL
27.20 1/6/2020 TIBV-600209 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600047 CL
11.66 1/6/2020 TIBW-600070 CL
35.67 1/6/2020 TIBW-600076 CL

82414 995.56 1/6/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82452 58.92 1/7/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82481 30.00 1/7/2020 TIBW-600047 CL
82490 7,374.00 1/13/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82500 157.75 1/13/2020 TIBV-600027 CL
82518 2,795.66 1/13/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
82540 58.92 1/14/2020 TIBW-600112 CL
82541 9.79 1/14/2020 TIBU-600118 CL
82584 53.34 1/21/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
82589 105.00 1/21/2020 TIBW-600047 CL
82600 995.56 1/21/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82631 42.87 1/27/2020 TIBW-600076 CL
82651 1,123.49 1/27/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
82658 310.00 1/27/2020 TIBW-600047 CL
82666 84.05 1/28/2020 TIBV-600046 CL
82667 84.05 1/28/2020 TIBW-600070 CL
82671 200.61 1/28/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82672 238.06 1/28/2020 TIBW-600112 CL
82673 114.04 1/28/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82700 17,000.00 1/28/2020 TIBU-600280 CL
82701 3,000.00 1/28/2020 TIBU-600280 CL
82705 33.56 2/3/2020 TIBU-600118 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600046 CL
22.34 2/3/2020 TIBV-600223 CL

413.40 2/3/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600070 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600076 CL
67.99 2/3/2020 TIBW-600112 CL

82758 924.44 2/3/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82806 375.00 2/4/2020 TIBU-600280 CL
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82810 9.49 2/10/2020 TIBU-600127 CL
82818 12.32 2/10/2020 TIBU-600127 CL
82835 128.45 2/10/2020 TIBW-600076 CL
82852 472.50 2/10/2020 TIBV-600046 CL
82909 57.63 2/18/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
82911 55.66 2/18/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
82943 193.05 2/18/2020 TIBV-600046 CL
82944 354.00 2/18/2020 TIBV-600027 CL
82945 463.00 2/18/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83048 3,085.50 2/24/2020 TIBW-600047 CL
83073 1,097.36 2/24/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83074 1,123.49 2/24/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83125 22.86 3/2/2020 TIBU-600127 CL

19.50 3/2/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600076 CL

83138 247.25 3/2/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
83153 87.83 3/2/2020 TIBU-600127 OS
83178 798.82 3/3/2020 TIBW-600030 CL
83183 122.14 3/3/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83283 1,097.20 3/10/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83307 358.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600027 CL
83418 52.89 3/23/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83419 1,222.69 3/23/2020 TIBV-600223 CL
83514 376.46 3/31/2020 TIBW-600030 OS
83543 2,925.00 3/31/2020 TIBU-600280 OS
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From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82402 43.80 1/6/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
75.24 1/6/2020 TIBT-600195 CL
14.11 1/6/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
21.90 1/6/2020 TIBV-600092 CL

82404 428.27 1/6/2020 TIAW-453606 CL
82429 473.94 1/6/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82431 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82499 17.58 1/13/2020 TIAW-453606 CL
82503 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
82594 563.23 1/21/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
82615 473.94 1/21/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82619 1,572.40 1/21/2020 TIBV-600139 CL
82620 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82632 33.00 1/27/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82633 193.05 1/27/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82639 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
82641 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82669 35.22 1/28/2020 TIBW-600104 CL
82670 41.62 1/28/2020 TIBW-600103 CL
82705 10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600092 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600103 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600104 CL

82716 73.44 2/3/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82746 6.41 2/3/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82748 480.06 2/3/2020 TIBF-504487 CL
82754 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82767 504.02 2/3/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
82773 549.77 2/3/2020 TIAV-453725 CL
82774 428.27 2/3/2020 TIAW-453606 CL
82776 500.00 2/3/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82779 473.94 2/3/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82780 12,252.50 2/3/2020 TIBT-600195 CL
82781 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82790 98.88 2/4/2020 TIBN-543259 CL
82816 238.04 2/10/2020 TIBW-600104 CL
82852 831.00 2/10/2020 TIBS-600293 CL

406.00 2/10/2020 TIBT-600070 CL
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478.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600051 CL
82857 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
82858 150.00 2/10/2020 TIAQ-453455 CL
82863 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
82901 816.10 2/11/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
82905 548.64 2/18/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82945 311.00 2/18/2020 TIBN-543259 CL
82964 234.38 2/18/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
82968 473.94 2/18/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82971 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
82973 153.93 2/24/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
82988 101.72 2/24/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
82989 14.98 2/24/2020 TIBW-600103 CL
82990 24.34 2/24/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
82991 98.88 2/24/2020 TIBW-600103 CL
82992 80.04 2/24/2020 TIBW-600104 CL
82993 11.66 2/24/2020 TIBW-600104 CL
83057 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
83058 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83061 496.10 2/24/2020 TIBS-600038 CL
83064 538.51 2/24/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
83090 781.30 2/25/2020 TIBS-600038 CL
83101 143.04 3/2/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
83102 101.72 3/2/2020 TIBT-600070 CL
83124 563.23 3/2/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
83125 10.95 3/2/2020 TIBN-543259 CL

10.95 3/2/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
32.85 3/2/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBT-600070 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBW-600103 CL
76.40 3/2/2020 TIBW-600104 CL

83128 349.00 3/2/2020 TIBS-600130 CL
83137 807.00 3/2/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83151 146.58 3/2/2020 TIBL-491761 CL
83155 30.50 3/2/2020 TIAW-453606 CL

Date: 4/21/20 04:48:04 PM Page: 28
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From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83158 473.94 3/2/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
83159 754.84 3/2/2020 TIBU-600274 CL
83161 1,992.65 3/2/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
83162 871.74 3/2/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
83163 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
83193 2,533.00 3/3/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83225 118.83 3/9/2020 TIBU-600051 CL
83232 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
83252 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83259 548.88 3/10/2020 TIBU-600229 CL
83270 209.42 3/10/2020 TIBU-600051 CL
83271 398.02 3/10/2020 TIBW-600136 CL
83300 100.21 3/16/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83306 428.27 3/16/2020 TIAW-453606 OS
83308 150.60 3/16/2020 TIBT-600070 OS
83309 3,043.23 3/16/2020 TIBF-504487 CL

3,043.22 3/16/2020 TIBV-600139 CL
83337 312.50 3/16/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83345 473.94 3/16/2020 TIBS-600311 CL
83349 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBR-550486 CL
83356 60.41 3/17/2020 TIBU-600229 CL
83357 144.63 3/17/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
83358 144.63 3/17/2020 TIBS-600293 CL
83375 118.83 3/17/2020 TIBS-600130 CL
83406 108.07 3/23/2020 TIBV-600147 CL
83407 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBV-600092 CL
83411 4,434.00 3/23/2020 TIBO-550372 CL
83432 600.00 3/24/2020 TIBV-600139 CL
83508 473.94 3/30/2020 TIBS-600311 OS
83511 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBR-550486 OS
83528 680.58 3/31/2020 TIBU-600274 OS
83541 7,200.00 3/31/2020 TIBO-550372 OS
83545 41,461.33 3/31/2020 TIBO-550372 OS
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82402 22.96 1/6/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
350.43 1/6/2020 TIBA-362792 CL
77.64 1/6/2020 TIBN-539902 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBO-549678 CL
32.85 1/6/2020 TIBR-550578 CL
21.90 1/6/2020 TIBS-600342 CL

197.10 1/6/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBV-600199 CL
51.46 1/6/2020 TIBV-600221 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600015 CL

82405 425.00 1/6/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
82413 146.88 1/6/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82441 166.91 1/7/2020 TIBF-362817 CL
82446 98.88 1/7/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82448 98.27 1/7/2020 TIBB-362803 CL
82451 812.50 1/7/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82459 240.86 1/7/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
82461 19.58 1/7/2020 TIBE-364238 CL
82466 111.53 1/7/2020 TIBE-364238 CL
82467 140.00 1/7/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
82478 66.45 1/7/2020 TIBA-362792 CL
82489 56.66 1/13/2020 TIBE-364238 CL
82500 434.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600026 CL

187.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
87.25 1/13/2020 TIBV-600103 CL

82504 3,107.14 1/13/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82505 310.71 1/13/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82507 84.91 1/13/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82513 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
82543 140.00 1/14/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
82550 110.92 1/14/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
82590 273.49 1/21/2020 TIBV-600199 CL
82591 390.00 1/21/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
82599 146.88 1/21/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82602 299.25 1/21/2020 TIBT-600046 CL
82634 14.45 1/27/2020 TIBC-362799 CL

506.50 1/27/2020 TIBF-362817 CL
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16.69 1/27/2020 TIBP-549955 CL
8.11 1/27/2020 TIBS-600342 CL

24.43 1/27/2020 TIBT-600046 CL
121.86 1/27/2020 TIBU-600276 CL

82649 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
82678 519.25 1/28/2020 TIBW-600100 CL
82679 111.53 1/28/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
82680 115.40 1/28/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
82697 6,540.42 1/28/2020 TIBV-600185 CL
82705 22.96 2/3/2020 TIAS-362786 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBA-362792 CL
22.54 2/3/2020 TIBB-362803 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
34.27 2/3/2020 TIBE-364238 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBF-362817 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
32.85 2/3/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
21.90 2/3/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600049 CL

145.19 2/3/2020 TIBW-600100 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600106 CL

82706 625.00 2/3/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
82717 110.00 2/3/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
82721 140.00 2/3/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
82745 193.05 2/3/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
82746 10.38 2/3/2020 TIBP-550074 CL
82757 146.88 2/3/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82794 32.41 2/4/2020 TIBW-600072 CL
82795 111.53 2/4/2020 TIBV-600248 CL
82804 75.36 2/4/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82820 337.59 2/10/2020 TIBW-600051 CL
82821 394.22 2/10/2020 TIBW-600072 CL
82822 124.76 2/10/2020 TIBW-600118 CL
82823 94.80 2/10/2020 TIBV-600187 CL
82824 94.80 2/10/2020 TIBW-600072 CL
82825 64.03 2/10/2020 TIBW-600072 CL
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82851 258.69 2/10/2020 TIBF-362817 CL
82852 406.00 2/10/2020 TIAS-362786 CL

415.50 2/10/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82872 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
82884 625.00 2/11/2020 TIBV-600199 CL
82890 483.54 2/11/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
82891 337.83 2/11/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
82895 101.66 2/11/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82898 860.95 2/11/2020 TIBU-600026 CL

667.00 2/11/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
399.82 2/11/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
66.00 2/11/2020 TIBV-600060 CL
88.50 2/11/2020 TIBV-600103 CL

82923 72.38 2/18/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82938 68.68 2/18/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82943 193.05 2/18/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
82949 82.23 2/18/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
82951 750.00 2/18/2020 TIBT-600303 CL
82956 146.88 2/18/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82975 101.72 2/24/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
82976 80.04 2/24/2020 TIBW-600118 CL
82977 388.10 2/24/2020 TIBW-600118 CL
82978 223.52 2/24/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
82979 312.50 2/24/2020 TIBV-600199 CL
82987 150.00 2/24/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
83002 41.83 2/24/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
83027 111.16 2/24/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
83050 80.44 2/24/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
83052 13.23 2/24/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
83053 251.70 2/24/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
83068 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
83092 264.00 2/25/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
83093 440.17 2/25/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
83095 98.90 2/25/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
83109 114.61 3/2/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
83110 94.80 3/2/2020 TIBO-549678 CL
83111 114.61 3/2/2020 TIBW-600118 CL
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83112 140.00 3/2/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83113 140.00 3/2/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83116 186.30 3/2/2020 TIBP-550074 CL
83125 23.54 3/2/2020 TIAS-362786 CL

16.90 3/2/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
13.96 3/2/2020 TIBO-549678 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBP-550074 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
32.71 3/2/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
13.96 3/2/2020 TIBV-600187 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBV-600199 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600248 CL
95.21 3/2/2020 TIBW-600051 CL

159.66 3/2/2020 TIBW-600072 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
47.76 3/2/2020 TIBW-600118 CL

83127 8.11 3/2/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83135 197.05 3/2/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
83136 146.88 3/2/2020 TIBC-362799 CL
83181 140.00 3/3/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83209 187.91 3/9/2020 TIBB-362803 CL
83212 8.83 3/9/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
83237 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
83247 4,350.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600221 CL
83250 17,192.86 3/9/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83251 1,719.29 3/9/2020 TIBS-600342 CL
83257 101.72 3/10/2020 TIBA-362792 CL
83264 114.61 3/10/2020 TIBU-600045 CL
83273 534.00 3/10/2020 TIBV-600185 CL
83293 623.46 3/16/2020 TIBW-600147 CL
83304 345.00 3/16/2020 TIAS-362786 CL
83306 10.88 3/16/2020 TIBF-362817 OS
83307 189.80 3/16/2020 TIBU-600026 CL

567.65 3/16/2020 TIBU-600276 CL
208.50 3/16/2020 TIBV-600049 CL
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391.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600060 CL
83308 406.00 3/16/2020 TIAS-362786 OS
83321 146.88 3/16/2020 TIBC-362799 OS
83353 10.15 3/17/2020 TIBA-362792 CL
83355 110.00 3/17/2020 TIBM-550332 CL
83363 145.66 3/17/2020 TIBW-600106 CL
83364 22.84 3/17/2020 TIBT-600046 CL
83365 74.79 3/17/2020 TIBO-549639 CL
83366 140.00 3/17/2020 TIBS-600342 OS
83367 140.00 3/17/2020 TIBS-600342 OS
83368 140.00 3/17/2020 TIBS-600342 OS
83369 111.16 3/17/2020 TIAS-362786 OS
83370 381.98 3/17/2020 TIBW-600138 CL
83383 247.81 3/17/2020 TIBF-362817 OS

464.48 3/17/2020 TIBP-550074 OS
15.98 3/17/2020 TIBS-600342 OS

83391 2,330.56 3/23/2020 TIBT-600046 CL
83392 1,706.16 3/23/2020 TIBT-600046 CL
83400 252.80 3/23/2020 TIAS-362786 CL

482.00 3/23/2020 TIBV-600060 CL
83410 106.18 3/23/2020 TIBT-600046 OS
83415 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBT-600253 CL
83433 1,781.86 3/24/2020 TIBS-600342 OS
83460 114.61 3/30/2020 TIBW-600147 OS
83461 160.34 3/30/2020 TIBS-600342 OS
83470 86.08 3/30/2020 TIBW-600147 OS
83480 1,176.00 3/30/2020 TIBO-549678 OS
83482 24.09 3/30/2020 TIBC-362799 OS
83490 146.88 3/30/2020 TIBC-362799 OS

Date: 4/21/20 04:48:04 PM Page: 34



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
190 - San Benito

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

82395 132.14 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82396 132.14 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82397 132.14 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82398 132.14 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82399 142.81 1/6/2020 TIBS-600115 CL
82402 26.03 1/6/2020 TIBM-533666 CL

17.23 1/6/2020 TIBN-541402 CL
1,768.42 1/6/2020 TIBN-545375 CL

13.18 1/6/2020 TIBO-549668 CL
98.46 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBR-550478 CL
21.01 1/6/2020 TIBS-600115 CL
22.54 1/6/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
50.83 1/6/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
16.77 1/6/2020 TIBU-600283 CL
40.87 1/6/2020 TIBV-600022 CL
33.24 1/6/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
52.68 1/6/2020 TIBW-600043 CL
37.71 1/6/2020 TIBW-600073 CL
16.77 1/6/2020 TIBW-600093 CL
33.36 1/6/2020 TIBW-600097 CL
18.89 1/6/2020 TIBW-600102 CL

82405 111.85 1/6/2020 TIBM-527406 CL
82412 529.00 1/6/2020 TIBN-541402 CL
82417 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBQ-550572 CL
82418 484.94 1/6/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82419 2,115.36 1/6/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
82432 196.31 1/7/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
82457 116.82 1/7/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82458 10.75 1/7/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
82471 116.82 1/7/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82499 153.06 1/13/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82508 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82528 141.57 1/13/2020 TIBW-600018 CL
82570 625.00 1/21/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
82571 106.58 1/21/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82575 131.78 1/21/2020 TIBW-600115 CL
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82598 529.00 1/21/2020 TIBN-541402 CL
82601 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBQ-550572 CL
82603 121.42 1/21/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
82604 484.94 1/21/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82606 2,115.36 1/21/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
82625 875.00 1/27/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82633 80.44 1/27/2020 TIBV-600245 CL

193.05 1/27/2020 TIBW-600093 CL
82634 21.47 1/27/2020 TIBV-600237 CL
82635 472.50 1/27/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL

406.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
82642 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82665 122.49 1/28/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82674 152.56 1/28/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82698 360.00 1/28/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
82699 415.50 1/28/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82705 26.22 2/3/2020 TIBM-533666 CL

32.57 2/3/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
32.85 2/3/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
21.62 2/3/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
11.43 2/3/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
54.32 2/3/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
43.52 2/3/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600075 CL
16.77 2/3/2020 TIBW-600115 CL

82709 487.50 2/3/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
82710 116.82 2/3/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82712 2,274.90 2/3/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
82715 327.67 2/3/2020 TIBW-600075 CL
82718 12.65 2/3/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82719 159.50 2/3/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
82723 687.50 2/3/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82746 70.76 2/3/2020 TIBM-533666 CL

9.21 2/3/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82755 529.00 2/3/2020 TIBN-541402 CL
82760 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBQ-550572 CL
82761 328.23 2/3/2020 TIBU-600100 CL
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82762 121.42 2/3/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
82763 484.94 2/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82764 2,115.36 2/3/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
82786 379.11 2/4/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82787 61.95 2/4/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82788 168.59 2/4/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82789 61.95 2/4/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82796 96.31 2/4/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
82803 415.50 2/4/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82814 589.23 2/10/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
82819 107.04 2/10/2020 TIBV-600237 CL
82850 193.05 2/10/2020 TIBW-600093 CL
82851 143.85 2/10/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82864 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
82899 869.50 2/11/2020 TIBO-550374 CL

1,092.05 2/11/2020 TIBT-600292 CL
82904 1,188.00 2/11/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82907 117.06 2/18/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82912 313.06 2/18/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
82917 115.13 2/18/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
82918 96.12 2/18/2020 TIBS-600355 CL
82919 100.23 2/18/2020 TIBS-600355 CL
82920 209.40 2/18/2020 TIBW-600122 CL
82921 108.08 2/18/2020 TIBW-600115 CL
82922 108.08 2/18/2020 TIBW-600122 CL
82931 96.17 2/18/2020 TIBS-600355 CL
82939 71.11 2/18/2020 TIBW-600073 OS
82940 36.04 2/18/2020 TIBW-600073 CL
82941 56.67 2/18/2020 TIBW-600073 CL
82945 406.00 2/18/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82946 1,369.00 2/18/2020 TIBN-541402 CL

92.50 2/18/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
425.50 2/18/2020 TIBS-600252 CL

2,238.50 2/18/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
129.50 2/18/2020 TIBU-600258 CL

2,220.00 2/18/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
82947 16,875.00 2/18/2020 TIBN-541402 CL
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16,875.00 2/18/2020 TIBR-550543 CL
82954 9,520.86 2/18/2020 TIBN-541402 OS
82955 95,625.00 2/18/2020 TIBR-550543 OS
82957 121.42 2/18/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
82958 484.94 2/18/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82959 2,115.36 2/18/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
82974 112.26 2/24/2020 TIBS-600115 CL
82983 63.31 2/24/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82984 323.82 2/24/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82985 61.95 2/24/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
82986 147.55 2/24/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
82997 18.16 2/24/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
83001 372.61 2/24/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
83034 134.53 2/24/2020 TIBW-600073 CL
83048 1,435.50 2/24/2020 TIBR-550422 CL
83050 193.05 2/24/2020 TIBW-600093 CL
83051 356.65 2/24/2020 TIBO-550374 CL

180.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
83052 122.01 2/24/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83059 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
83085 117.06 2/25/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
83091 368.88 2/25/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83094 415.00 2/25/2020 TIBR-550422 CL
83106 10.96 3/2/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83107 9.32 3/2/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83108 97.12 3/2/2020 TIBU-600283 CL
83125 90.61 3/2/2020 TIBM-533666 CL

13.73 3/2/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
44.95 3/2/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
17.97 3/2/2020 TIBS-600115 CL
23.03 3/2/2020 TIBS-600252 CL
45.75 3/2/2020 TIBS-600355 CL
22.79 3/2/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
15.24 3/2/2020 TIBU-600283 CL
15.85 3/2/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
41.01 3/2/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
61.30 3/2/2020 TIBW-600073 CL
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15.72 3/2/2020 TIBW-600115 CL
35.91 3/2/2020 TIBW-600122 CL

83128 854.95 3/2/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
297.70 3/2/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
466.50 3/2/2020 TIBV-600051 CL

83140 121.42 3/2/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83141 484.94 3/2/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83143 2,115.36 3/2/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
83150 201.65 3/2/2020 TIBO-550374 CL
83152 781.25 3/2/2020 TIBV-600091 CL
83156 472.50 3/2/2020 TIBV-600051 CL
83168 117.06 3/3/2020 TIBS-600115 CL
83171 298.84 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83172 53.21 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83173 112.12 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83174 112.12 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83175 51.29 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83176 61.95 3/3/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83179 152.19 3/3/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
83196 9.21 3/3/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
83233 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
83282 32.20 3/10/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
83287 1,280.00 3/10/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
83294 117.06 3/16/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
83299 123.36 3/16/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83304 390.00 3/16/2020 TIBM-527406 CL
83306 143.71 3/16/2020 TIBT-600027 OS
83308 468.50 3/16/2020 TIBQ-550203 OS
83323 34.69 3/16/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83324 484.94 3/16/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83325 2,115.36 3/16/2020 TIBU-600258 CL
83335 22.31 3/16/2020 TIBW-600093 OS
83336 3,382.02 3/16/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
83338 31.05 3/16/2020 TIBO-550374 OS
83346 2,000.00 3/16/2020 TIBO-550374 CL
83354 469.69 3/17/2020 TIBQ-550203 CL
83362 151.21 3/17/2020 TIBW-600139 CL
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83384 357.14 3/23/2020 TIBU-600282 CL
83385 117.06 3/23/2020 TIBT-600101 CL
83387 344.98 3/23/2020 TIBW-600093 CL
83388 186.72 3/23/2020 TIBW-600140 CL
83389 307.62 3/23/2020 TIBW-600043 CL
83390 244.82 3/23/2020 TIBW-600139 CL
83393 14.11 3/23/2020 TIBN-545376 OS
83394 118.34 3/23/2020 TIBR-550422 CL
83395 171.37 3/23/2020 TIBR-550422 CL
83398 180.00 3/23/2020 TIBR-550422 CL

196.65 3/23/2020 TIBV-600019 CL
206.00 3/23/2020 TIBV-600051 CL

83400 468.50 3/23/2020 TIBM-533666 CL
83409 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBT-600027 CL
83427 206.82 3/24/2020 TIBN-545375 CL
83431 117.06 3/24/2020 TIBS-600355 CL
83442 156.62 3/30/2020 TIBM-533666 OS
83443 547.98 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83444 75.49 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83445 152.32 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83446 75.49 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83447 53.21 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83448 53.21 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83449 152.32 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83450 75.49 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83451 155.71 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83452 53.75 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83475 10.96 3/30/2020 TIBM-533666 OS
83484 629.00 3/30/2020 TIBN-541402 OS

407.00 3/30/2020 TIBO-550374 OS
74.00 3/30/2020 TIBQ-550203 OS

388.50 3/30/2020 TIBT-600101 OS
333.00 3/30/2020 TIBT-600292 OS

1,739.00 3/30/2020 TIBU-600258 OS
2,960.00 3/30/2020 TIBU-600283 OS

55.50 3/30/2020 TIBV-600019 OS
83491 2,218.50 3/30/2020 TIBV-600091 OS
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83492 484.94 3/30/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83494 2,115.36 3/30/2020 TIBU-600258 OS
83505 3,937.50 3/30/2020 TIBT-600101 OS
83516 30.42 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83517 30.42 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83518 30.42 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83519 30.42 3/31/2020 TIBM-533666 OS
83520 30.42 3/31/2020 TIBM-533666 OS
83521 547.98 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83522 547.98 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83523 547.98 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83524 547.98 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83525 127.71 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83526 580.13 3/31/2020 TIBN-545375 OS
83529 134.08 3/31/2020 TIBV-600051 OS
83530 108.08 3/31/2020 TIBW-600093 OS
83531 82.06 3/31/2020 TIBU-600258 OS
83542 180.00 3/31/2020 TIBQ-550572 OS
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82402 116.32 1/6/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
137.52 1/6/2020 TIBW-600052 CL

82410 572.40 1/6/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82428 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
82433 91.29 1/7/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82434 86.41 1/7/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82435 59.71 1/7/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82436 91.29 1/7/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82437 91.29 1/7/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82445 42.31 1/7/2020 TIBM-522562 CL
82447 98.88 1/7/2020 TIBM-522562 CL
82472 87.88 1/7/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82500 495.00 1/13/2020 TIBV-600065 CL
82501 780.78 1/13/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82502 260.28 1/13/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82509 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
82560 93.99 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82561 84.52 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82562 133.49 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82563 216.32 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82564 84.52 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82565 94.20 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82566 104.70 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82591 345.00 1/21/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
82596 572.40 1/21/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82614 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
82624 104.70 1/27/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82632 99.00 1/27/2020 TIBT-600148 CL
82634 1,139.67 1/27/2020 TIBM-522562 CL

24.08 1/27/2020 TIBV-600065 CL
82636 739.61 1/27/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82637 780.78 1/27/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82638 260.28 1/27/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82645 1,210.56 1/27/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82646 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
82694 894.82 1/28/2020 TIBW-600083 CL
82705 21.90 2/3/2020 TIBM-522562 CL
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162.29 2/3/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
95.85 2/3/2020 TIBW-600052 CL

215.65 2/3/2020 TIBW-600083 CL
82720 42.16 2/3/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82722 99.02 2/3/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82731 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82744 163.40 2/3/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82747 482.00 2/3/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82751 334.92 2/3/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82778 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
82800 98.88 2/4/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82801 98.88 2/4/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82803 406.00 2/4/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82813 9.79 2/10/2020 TIBW-600120 CL
82847 102.51 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82848 102.51 2/10/2020 TIBW-600120 CL
82849 53.07 2/10/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82852 358.50 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82854 780.78 2/10/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82855 260.28 2/10/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82859 689.42 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82860 69.49 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82865 33.00 2/10/2020 TIBT-600135 CL
82866 249.60 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82867 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
82880 25.32 2/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82893 115.51 2/11/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82924 828.87 2/18/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82928 146.06 2/18/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82944 511.50 2/18/2020 TIBV-600065 CL
82945 482.00 2/18/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
82952 308.53 2/18/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
82966 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
83006 476.12 2/24/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83033 81.72 2/24/2020 TIBW-600120 CL
83041 111.89 2/24/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83049 1,804.86 2/24/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
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83053 415.50 2/24/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83055 780.78 2/24/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83056 260.28 2/24/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83062 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
83119 111.89 3/2/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83122 61.90 3/2/2020 TIBW-600120 CL
83123 116.84 3/2/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83125 77.54 3/2/2020 TIBW-600045 CL

43.80 3/2/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
44.81 3/2/2020 TIBW-600120 CL

83127 1,099.21 3/2/2020 TIBM-522562 CL
83133 889.04 3/2/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83157 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
83228 11.73 3/9/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83229 780.78 3/9/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83230 260.28 3/9/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83234 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBS-600348 CL
83272 101.72 3/10/2020 TIBR-550635 CL
83275 1,826.55 3/10/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83285 1,615.20 3/10/2020 TIBV-600065 CL
83308 349.00 3/16/2020 TIBW-600045 OS

1,138.00 3/16/2020 TIBW-600052 OS
83315 889.04 3/16/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83316 14,914.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600065 OS
83317 2,631.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600065 CL
83340 434.07 3/16/2020 TIBT-600160 CL
83374 45.71 3/17/2020 TIBW-600045 CL
83379 200.75 3/17/2020 TIBV-600076 OS
83380 98.88 3/17/2020 TIBS-600285 OS
83381 86.46 3/17/2020 TIBR-550635 OS
83382 60.41 3/17/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83399 132.00 3/23/2020 TIBR-550635 CL
83401 780.78 3/23/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83402 260.28 3/23/2020 TIBW-600052 CL
83412 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBS-600348 OS
83434 89.46 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83435 130.76 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS

Date: 4/21/20 04:48:04 PM Page: 44



Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
200 - Sierra

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83436 130.76 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83472 4.32 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83480 945.00 3/30/2020 TIBU-600246 OS
83487 889.04 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83495 1,966.52 3/30/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
83527 476.90 3/31/2020 TIBP-549967 OS
83536 187.47 3/31/2020 TIBW-600045 OS
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82400 9,817.92 1/6/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82402 17.65 1/6/2020 TIBS-600337 CL

32.85 1/6/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBT-600241 CL
58.73 1/6/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
33.11 1/6/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
32.85 1/6/2020 TIBV-600096 CL

558.64 1/6/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBV-600150 CL
33.40 1/6/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
57.81 1/6/2020 TIBV-600190 CL

162.08 1/6/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600057 CL
90.45 1/6/2020 TIBW-600079 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBW-600080 CL
64.69 1/6/2020 TIBW-600086 CL

127.53 1/6/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
11.87 1/6/2020 TIBW-600095 CL

82404 10.36 1/6/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
17.85 1/6/2020 TIBW-600110 CL

82408 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
82409 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
82420 580.00 1/6/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
82422 864.16 1/6/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82426 1,634.22 1/6/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
82440 80.04 1/7/2020 TIBW-600037 CL
82470 415.17 1/7/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82474 70.25 1/7/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
82475 70.25 1/7/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82476 66.59 1/7/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82477 85.50 1/7/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82491 337.60 1/13/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82493 146.06 1/13/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82498 193.05 1/13/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82499 14.83 1/13/2020 TIBV-600146 CL

3,150.00 1/13/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
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82510 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
82512 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
82514 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
82515 123.45 1/13/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82516 12.35 1/13/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82517 678.98 1/13/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82519 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82526 580.00 1/13/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82544 139.09 1/14/2020 TIBW-600080 CL
82545 95.91 1/14/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82546 139.09 1/14/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
82547 81.53 1/14/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
82548 178.96 1/14/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82553 85.50 1/14/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82554 157.28 1/14/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82558 69.67 1/14/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82574 98.27 1/21/2020 TIBV-600152 CL
82576 625.00 1/21/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82579 139.09 1/21/2020 TIBW-600079 CL
82580 81.53 1/21/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
82581 119.25 1/21/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82582 81.53 1/21/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
82583 139.09 1/21/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
82586 365.51 1/21/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
82591 390.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82592 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
82595 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
82610 1,634.22 1/21/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
82616 625.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82618 127.64 1/21/2020 TIBT-600207 CL
82623 580.00 1/21/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
82626 75,125.66 1/27/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82627 837.70 1/27/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82628 146.06 1/27/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
82632 412.50 1/27/2020 TIBV-600122 CL
82633 193.05 1/27/2020 TIBV-600190 CL

193.05 1/27/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
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82634 39.17 1/27/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
11.26 1/27/2020 TIBW-600116 CL

82647 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
82648 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
82650 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
82652 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82661 580.00 1/27/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82663 359.40 1/27/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82682 84.52 1/28/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
82683 84.52 1/28/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
82684 99.43 1/28/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
82691 8.83 1/28/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
82692 87.45 1/28/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82693 225.95 1/28/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
82696 6.90 1/28/2020 TIBV-600150 CL
82697 1,468.50 1/28/2020 TIBU-600093 CL

1,336.50 1/28/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82702 1,856.09 1/28/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82705 10.95 2/3/2020 TIBU-600195 CL

10.95 2/3/2020 TIBU-600265 CL
76.65 2/3/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600150 CL
22.96 2/3/2020 TIBV-600152 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600037 CL
38.66 2/3/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
1.08 2/3/2020 TIBW-600079 CL

12.03 2/3/2020 TIBW-600080 CL
45.57 2/3/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
66.44 2/3/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
11.72 2/3/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
53.50 2/3/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
34.56 2/3/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
34.58 2/3/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
22.84 2/3/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
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22.55 2/3/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
82707 80.04 2/3/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82708 80.04 2/3/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82725 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
82726 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
82727 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
82728 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
82729 146.06 2/3/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
82730 80.88 2/3/2020 TIBU-600265 CL
82733 143.39 2/3/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
82739 167.83 2/3/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82740 11.66 2/3/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
82741 6.57 2/3/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
82745 193.05 2/3/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82749 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
82750 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
82759 8,874.71 2/3/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82765 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
82766 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
82769 580.00 2/3/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
82772 1,634.22 2/3/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
82775 8.63 2/3/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
82782 83.21 2/4/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82809 274.13 2/10/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
82827 75.52 2/10/2020 TIBW-600124 CL
82829 84.05 2/10/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
82830 245.41 2/10/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
82831 84.05 2/10/2020 TIBW-600079 CL
82832 121.88 2/10/2020 TIBW-600086 CL
82833 95.30 2/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82834 95.30 2/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82836 303.70 2/10/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
82837 11.46 2/10/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
82850 193.05 2/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82851 10.36 2/10/2020 TIBT-600225 CL

14.83 2/10/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
11.26 2/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
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82868 815.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82869 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
82873 864.16 2/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82874 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82881 580.00 2/10/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82892 149.72 2/11/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
82894 160.79 2/11/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
82900 625.00 2/11/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
82903 468.75 2/11/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82916 1,093.75 2/18/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
82925 146.06 2/18/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
82926 704.03 2/18/2020 TIBW-600125 CL
82927 146.06 2/18/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
82929 146.06 2/18/2020 TIBW-600131 CL
82930 3,812.50 2/18/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
82932 95.30 2/18/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82933 109.58 2/18/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
82936 87.45 2/18/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
82948 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
82950 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
82960 580.00 2/18/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
83004 52.23 2/24/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83005 643.15 2/24/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83007 214.88 2/24/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
83008 282.23 2/24/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
83009 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
83010 121.57 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83011 93.77 2/24/2020 TIBW-600124 CL
83012 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
83013 98.67 2/24/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
83014 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600124 CL
83015 98.67 2/24/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
83016 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
83017 214.88 2/24/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
83018 214.88 2/24/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
83019 121.57 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83020 214.88 2/24/2020 TIBT-600198 CL
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83021 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600124 CL
83022 83.87 2/24/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
83023 214.88 2/24/2020 TIBW-600131 CL
83024 184.62 2/24/2020 TIBW-600135 CL
83025 143.03 2/24/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
83031 96.27 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83032 96.27 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83037 49.59 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83038 11.66 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83040 86.79 2/24/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
83042 163.40 2/24/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
83052 99.01 2/24/2020 TIBU-600168 CL

39.17 2/24/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
8.63 2/24/2020 TIBW-600132 CL

83053 463.00 2/24/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83054 39.50 2/24/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
83063 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
83066 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
83069 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
83070 864.16 2/24/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83075 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83077 1,634.22 2/24/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83084 580.00 2/24/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
83086 98.67 2/25/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
83087 83.87 2/25/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
83096 240.00 2/25/2020 TIBT-600080 CL
83097 99.09 3/2/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83098 78.12 3/2/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83117 148.85 3/2/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83124 180.00 3/2/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83125 42.39 3/2/2020 TIBS-600337 CL

12.61 3/2/2020 TIBT-600198 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBV-600096 CL
22.69 3/2/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
34.64 3/2/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
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22.11 3/2/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
11.71 3/2/2020 TIBW-600095 CL
47.62 3/2/2020 TIBW-600099 CL

173.28 3/2/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
11.60 3/2/2020 TIBW-600113 CL
11.71 3/2/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
35.92 3/2/2020 TIBW-600119 CL
24.84 3/2/2020 TIBW-600121 CL
45.83 3/2/2020 TIBW-600124 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600125 CL
23.56 3/2/2020 TIBW-600131 CL
35.16 3/2/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
47.22 3/2/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
12.38 3/2/2020 TIBW-600135 CL

83126 386.10 3/2/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
83127 6.78 3/2/2020 TIBU-600265 CL
83128 415.50 3/2/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83129 875.45 3/2/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
83131 83.08 3/2/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
83132 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
83139 625.00 3/2/2020 TIBV-600122 CL
83142 346.50 3/2/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
83144 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
83145 580.00 3/2/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
83147 43.70 3/2/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83165 78.12 3/3/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83166 78.12 3/3/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83167 68.03 3/3/2020 TIBW-600080 CL
83186 6.96 3/3/2020 TIBW-600089 CL
83190 3,653.66 3/3/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
83198 100.24 3/9/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
83205 500.00 3/9/2020 TIBW-600055 CL
83215 214.88 3/9/2020 TIBW-600146 CL
83216 98.67 3/9/2020 TIBW-600131 CL
83217 83.87 3/9/2020 TIBW-600132 CL
83218 83.87 3/9/2020 TIBW-600134 CL
83219 83.87 3/9/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
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83228 10.82 3/9/2020 TIBW-600146 CL
83235 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
83238 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
83239 864.16 3/9/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83240 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83241 163.42 3/9/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83242 1,634.22 3/9/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83246 380.81 3/9/2020 TIBW-600059 OS
83248 580.00 3/9/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
83258 191.33 3/10/2020 TIBW-600038 CL
83266 121.57 3/10/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83267 83.87 3/10/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83276 30.00 3/10/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83278 546.88 3/10/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83281 3,620.70 3/10/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
83284 354.68 3/10/2020 TIBV-600146 CL
83289 72.09 3/16/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
83290 72.09 3/16/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
83291 78.12 3/16/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83303 160.51 3/16/2020 TIBS-600337 CL
83306 3,150.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600159 OS

10.82 3/16/2020 TIBW-600146 OS
83309 478.17 3/16/2020 TIBT-600207 CL
83311 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
83312 14.36 3/16/2020 TIBV-600146 OS
83314 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBU-600195 CL
83326 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBS-600314 CL
83327 580.00 3/16/2020 TIBT-600225 CL
83329 104.40 3/16/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83332 1,634.22 3/16/2020 TIBV-600159 CL
83342 380.81 3/16/2020 TIBW-600059 OS
83347 11,095.00 3/16/2020 TIBV-600122 CL
83350 72.09 3/17/2020 TIBW-600116 CL
83372 8.83 3/17/2020 TIBW-600099 CL
83383 10.36 3/17/2020 TIBT-600225 OS

99.01 3/17/2020 TIBU-600168 OS
83396 5,000.00 3/23/2020 TIBT-600033 CL
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83403 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBS-600178 CL
83413 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBS-600337 OS
83416 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBU-600208 CL
83417 864.16 3/23/2020 TIBW-600110 CL
83420 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBU-600168 CL
83424 580.00 3/23/2020 TIBU-600093 CL
83426 115.61 3/24/2020 TIBW-600099 OS
83462 120.10 3/30/2020 TIBW-600150 OS
83463 83.87 3/30/2020 TIBW-600146 OS
83464 83.87 3/30/2020 TIBW-600134 OS
83465 98.67 3/30/2020 TIBW-600038 OS
83466 121.57 3/30/2020 TIBW-600110 OS
83467 98.67 3/30/2020 TIBW-600132 OS
83471 13.33 3/30/2020 TIBW-600121 OS
83473 86.79 3/30/2020 TIBV-600096 OS
83480 1,254.00 3/30/2020 TIBT-600050 OS
83482 6.80 3/30/2020 TIBU-600113 OS

39.17 3/30/2020 TIBV-600146 OS
735.00 3/30/2020 TIBV-600159 OS
17.46 3/30/2020 TIBW-600110 OS

83483 468.50 3/30/2020 TIBU-600093 OS
83485 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBS-600178 OS
83486 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBU-600195 OS
83489 4,557.14 3/30/2020 TIBW-600055 OS
83496 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBS-600314 OS
83497 580.00 3/30/2020 TIBT-600225 OS
83504 1,634.22 3/30/2020 TIBV-600159 OS
83533 270.91 3/31/2020 TIBW-600116 OS
83534 15.08 3/31/2020 TIBW-600134 OS
83535 9.79 3/31/2020 TIBW-600134 OS
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82401 98.18 1/6/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82402 72.09 1/6/2020 TIBT-600193 CL

10.95 1/6/2020 TIBT-600268 CL
22.54 1/6/2020 TIBU-600056 CL

134.30 1/6/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
59.40 1/6/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
10.95 1/6/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
98.97 1/6/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
70.59 1/6/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
58.72 1/6/2020 TIBW-600061 CL

172.53 1/6/2020 TIBW-600085 CL
82403 386.10 1/6/2020 TIBS-600356 CL

193.05 1/6/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82423 320.00 1/6/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
82424 151.58 1/6/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82444 86.41 1/7/2020 TIBW-600053 CL
82453 108.77 1/7/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82454 108.77 1/7/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82455 159.09 1/7/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
82480 83.60 1/7/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82487 530.84 1/13/2020 TIBW-600061 CL
82488 28.33 1/13/2020 TIBV-600086 CL
82498 193.05 1/13/2020 TIBS-600356 CL

193.05 1/13/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82499 41.34 1/13/2020 TIBM-504466 CL

11.08 1/13/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82522 1,408.30 1/13/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82527 2,088.80 1/13/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
82532 86.41 1/14/2020 TIBW-600053 CL
82539 7.70 1/14/2020 TIBV-600086 CL
82555 113.11 1/14/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
82556 73.54 1/14/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82568 375.00 1/21/2020 TIBV-600086 CL
82578 90.84 1/21/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82588 96.12 1/21/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82590 80.44 1/21/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
82605 1,086.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
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82608 320.00 1/21/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
82611 327.17 1/21/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82617 67.94 1/21/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82629 77.55 1/27/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82630 49.09 1/27/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82633 386.10 1/27/2020 TIBS-600356 CL

386.10 1/27/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82655 384.95 1/27/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
82656 1,408.30 1/27/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82675 108.77 1/28/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
82676 112.76 1/28/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82685 105.77 1/28/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
82688 103.40 1/28/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82705 82.42 2/3/2020 TIBU-600157 CL

26.89 2/3/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
33.61 2/3/2020 TIBV-600086 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
65.93 2/3/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
21.20 2/3/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
34.46 2/3/2020 TIBW-600053 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600061 CL
10.95 2/3/2020 TIBW-600101 CL

82735 129.27 2/3/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82736 129.27 2/3/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82745 80.44 2/3/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
82770 320.00 2/3/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
82792 331.68 2/4/2020 TIBW-600061 CL
82817 175.00 2/10/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
82839 71.48 2/10/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82840 87.20 2/10/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82841 96.89 2/10/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
82842 119.25 2/10/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82843 136.81 2/10/2020 TIBU-600197 CL
82844 84.10 2/10/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82845 120.48 2/10/2020 TIBT-600193 CL
82846 100.99 2/10/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82850 37.54 2/10/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
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386.10 2/10/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
82851 11.08 2/10/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82877 1,408.30 2/10/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82887 112.76 2/11/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
82888 112.76 2/11/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82889 161.46 2/11/2020 TIBW-600137 CL
82896 100.99 2/11/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82897 100.99 2/11/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82902 356.50 2/11/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
82913 90.66 2/18/2020 TIBW-600137 CL
82914 49.34 2/18/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
82915 156.25 2/18/2020 TIBV-600110 CL
82942 100.99 2/18/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
82961 320.00 2/18/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
82994 18.06 2/24/2020 TIBW-600137 CL
82995 282.20 2/24/2020 TIBW-600142 CL
82996 32.85 2/24/2020 TIBW-600142 CL
83003 47.70 2/24/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
83026 68.85 2/24/2020 TIBU-600203 CL
83028 103.40 2/24/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83029 103.40 2/24/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83030 103.40 2/24/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83043 100.35 2/24/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
83044 118.27 2/24/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83045 100.35 2/24/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
83046 100.35 2/24/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
83047 131.02 2/24/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83050 80.44 2/24/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
83071 335.16 2/24/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83072 501.15 2/24/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
83076 53.36 2/24/2020 TIBV-600184 OS
83080 290.49 2/24/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
83088 103.40 2/25/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83100 86.41 3/2/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83103 11.66 3/2/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
83104 63.27 3/2/2020 TIBW-600128 CL
83120 115.83 3/2/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
210 - Trinity

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83121 115.83 3/2/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
83125 10.95 3/2/2020 TIBS-600356 CL

109.52 3/2/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
13.99 3/2/2020 TIBU-600203 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBV-600110 CL
21.90 3/2/2020 TIBV-600244 CL

125.28 3/2/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
66.19 3/2/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600061 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
76.85 3/2/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
10.95 3/2/2020 TIBW-600128 CL
34.06 3/2/2020 TIBW-600137 CL
80.73 3/2/2020 TIBW-600142 CL

83126 193.05 3/2/2020 TIBV-600110 CL
83148 320.00 3/2/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
83177 11.66 3/3/2020 TIBW-600101 CL
83191 115.83 3/3/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
83192 88.53 3/3/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83194 300.00 3/3/2020 TIBV-600110 CL
83208 350.00 3/9/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
83220 103.40 3/9/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83226 115.83 3/9/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
83227 615.00 3/9/2020 TIBT-600193 CL
83256 86.65 3/10/2020 TIBW-600044 CL
83260 113.43 3/10/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
83261 303.06 3/10/2020 TIBW-600128 CL
83268 51.70 3/10/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83274 376.44 3/10/2020 TIBT-600193 CL
83279 64.72 3/10/2020 TIBV-600086 CL
83280 150.07 3/10/2020 TIBS-600356 CL
83301 103.40 3/16/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83305 10.96 3/16/2020 TIBT-600193 CL
83330 320.00 3/16/2020 TIBU-600056 CL
83359 572.94 3/17/2020 TIBV-600244 CL
83377 162.20 3/17/2020 TIBW-600061 CL
83378 115.83 3/17/2020 TIBW-600108 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1020 - Claims Account - WC
210 - Trinity

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

83397 115.83 3/23/2020 TIBW-600009 CL
83399 907.50 3/23/2020 TIBV-600110 CL
83408 139.90 3/23/2020 TIBW-600101 OS
83428 103.40 3/24/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83429 103.40 3/24/2020 TIBU-600157 CL
83454 525.00 3/30/2020 TIBW-600071 OS
83455 270.91 3/30/2020 TIBW-600108 OS
83456 27.74 3/30/2020 TIBW-600108 OS
83476 111.89 3/30/2020 TIBV-600244 OS
83477 115.83 3/30/2020 TIBW-600108 OS
83478 100.35 3/30/2020 TIBW-600044 OS
83481 386.10 3/30/2020 TIBT-600193 OS
83501 320.00 3/30/2020 TIBU-600056 OS
83502 202.40 3/30/2020 TIBU-600157 OS
83510 49.10 3/30/2020 TIBW-600009 OS
83537 100.35 3/31/2020 TIBW-600044 OS
83538 100.35 3/31/2020 TIBW-600108 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
120 - Alpine

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11158 504.00 1/17/2020 ALP19-0008 CL
11206 28,741.06 2/28/2020 ALP19-0005 CL
11207 1,000.00 2/28/2020 ALP19-0002 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
130 - Colusa

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11152 3,827.15 1/10/2020 COL20-0001 CL
0.00 2/3/2020 COL20-0001 OS

11165 900.00 1/17/2020 COL20-0001 CL
0.00 2/3/2020 COL20-0001 OS

11183 1,410.00 2/7/2020 COL16-0013 CL
11187 4,165.73 2/7/2020 COL20-0001 CL
11228 600.00 3/6/2020 COL20-0001 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
140 - Del Norte

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11138 3,156.85 1/10/2020 DEL17-0020 CL
11141 6,458.55 1/10/2020 DEL17-0020 CL
11143 1,182.00 1/10/2020 DEL17-0029 CL
11144 7,168.50 1/10/2020 DEL14-0001 CL
11150 6,979.94 1/10/2020 DEL20-0008 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 DEL20-0008 OS
11151 953.87 1/10/2020 DEL20-0006 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 DEL20-0006 OS
11164 50.00 1/17/2020 DEL20-0006 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 DEL20-0006 OS
11180 2,663.00 2/7/2020 DEL20-0001 CL
11181 7,636.53 2/7/2020 DEL17-0020 CL
11182 1,192.50 2/7/2020 DEL17-0029 CL
11188 1,046.74 2/13/2020 DEL20-0011 CL
11189 8,868.17 2/28/2020 35324 CL
11223 1,293.00 3/6/2020 DEL17-0020 CL
11234 1,968.18 3/27/2020 DEL17-0029 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
150 - Lassen

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11145 247.50 1/10/2020 LAS18-0004 CL
11147 655.90 1/10/2020 LAS15-0005 CL
11166 290.70 1/17/2020 LAS20-0009 CL
11167 711.15 1/17/2020 LAS20-0005 CL
11172 1,900.95 2/7/2020 GHC0010538 CL
11173 127.20 2/7/2020 GHC0009567 CL
11174 3,081.85 2/7/2020 LAS15-0002 CL
11178 72.05 2/7/2020 GHC0010538 CL
11193 597.70 2/28/2020 LAS15-0004 CL
11194 989.65 2/28/2020 GHC0009567 CL
11195 110.25 2/28/2020 GHC0010538 CL
11201 3,103.45 2/28/2020 LAS17-0020 CL
11204 1,344.50 2/28/2020 LAS20-0002 CL
11215 1,321.50 3/6/2020 GHC0010538 CL
11216 38.00 3/6/2020 GHC0009567 CL
11217 1,587.38 3/6/2020 LAS15-0002 CL
11222 2,799.00 3/6/2020 GHC0010538 CL
11225 1,592.50 3/6/2020 LAS15-0005 CL
11235 6,408.45 3/27/2020 LAS20-0004 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
160 - Modoc

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11139 171.00 1/10/2020 MOD15-0001 CL
11140 549.60 1/10/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11161 159.50 1/17/2020 MOD19-0014 CL
11170 1,994.00 2/7/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11171 723.50 2/7/2020 MOD15-0001 CL
11176 1,532.50 2/7/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11185 12,831.52 2/7/2020 MOD18-0003 CL
11190 305.50 2/28/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11203 4,200.00 2/28/2020 MOD18-0003 CL
11213 742.50 3/6/2020 MOD15-0001 CL
11214 304.00 3/6/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11219 19.00 3/6/2020 MOD16-0015 CL
11233 651.30 3/12/2020 MOD20-0002 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
170 - Mono

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11159 373.60 1/17/2020 MON19-0010 CL
11208 1,786.23 2/28/2020 MON20-0003 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
180 - Plumas

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11146 20,282.77 1/10/2020 PLU18-0004 CL
11153 388.80 1/10/2020 PLU20-0004 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 PLU20-0004 OS
11160 893.40 1/17/2020 PLU19-0014 CL
11162 493.45 1/17/2020 PLU20-0005 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 PLU20-0005 OS
11168 2,693.63 1/24/2020 PLU19-0011 CL
11169 90.00 1/24/2020 PLU19-0011 CL
11177 171.50 2/7/2020 PLU16-0023 CL
11184 9,538.83 2/7/2020 PLU18-0004 CL
11186 5,514.80 2/7/2020 PLU20-0006 CL
11191 1,838.55 2/28/2020 PLU16-0023 CL
11197 2,213.20 2/28/2020 PLU19-0011 CL
11202 1,756.00 2/28/2020 PLU18-0004 CL
11209 188.20 2/28/2020 PLU20-0006 CL
11220 955.20 3/6/2020 PLU20-0002 CL
11221 166.98 3/6/2020 PLU16-0023 CL
11226 11,853.94 3/6/2020 PLU18-0004 CL
11227 5,786.57 3/6/2020 PLU18-0004 CL
11229 376.50 3/6/2020 PLU20-0007 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
190 - San Benito

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11137 7,000.00 1/10/2020 SAN19-0015 CL
11148 1,742.20 1/10/2020 SAN16-0022 CL
11149 847.00 1/10/2020 SAN17-0025 CL
11154 57.00 1/17/2020 GHC0006694 CL
11155 597.40 1/17/2020 SAN15-0003 CL
11156 974.70 1/17/2020 SAN20-0006 CL
11163 175.03 1/17/2020 SAN20-0009 CL

0.00 2/3/2020 SAN20-0009 OS
11196 630.00 2/28/2020 SAN19-0016 CL
11198 190.00 2/28/2020 SAN17-0025 CL
11199 38.00 2/28/2020 SAN15-0003 CL
11200 260.00 2/28/2020 SAN16-0022 CL
11230 1,616.00 3/12/2020 SAN17-0025 CL
11231 380.00 3/12/2020 SAN15-0003 CL
11232 466.00 3/12/2020 SAN16-0022 CL
11236 4,228.07 3/27/2020 SAN20-0008 OS
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
205 - Sutter

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11205 21,876.70 2/28/2020 SUT19-0006 CL
11210 1,907.45 2/28/2020 SUT20-0005 CL
11211 125.00 2/28/2020 SUT20-0004 CL
11212 175.00 2/28/2020 SUT20-0004 CL
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Trindel Insurance Fund
Check/Voucher Register - Check register

1030 - Claims Account - L/P
210 - Trinity

From 1/1/2020 Through 3/31/2020

Check ... Vendor Name Check Amount Effective Date Transaction Description Cleared Status

11142 3,059.28 1/10/2020 TRI17-0014 CL
11157 20,112.50 1/17/2020 TRI19-0003 CL
11175 4,470.30 2/7/2020 TRI92-0001 CL
11179 1,793.00 2/7/2020 TRI17-0014 CL
11192 3,842.79 2/28/2020 TRI92-0001 CL
11218 2,328.31 3/6/2020 TRI92-0001 CL
11224 2,377.50 3/6/2020 TRI17-0014 CL

Report Total 1,417,757.87 
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TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

Alpine~Colusa~Del Norte~Lassen~Modoc~Mono~Plumas~San Benito~Sierra~Sutter~Trinity  
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.b. 

 

SUBJECT: Fiscal year 19‐20 Third quarter Budget and Financial Statements. 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Review the Statement of Net Assets, Statement of Revenues 
Expenses and changes in Net Assets, and Budget to Actual as of 03/31/2020 

BACKGROUND:  Informational item reviewing Financial Reports and budget progress. 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION: N/A 

 



Admin

Budget 517,054
Actual 379,774
Remaining Budget 137,280

Loss Prevention

Budget 619,106
Actual 390,771
Remaining Budget 228,335

Budget 157,339
Actual 104,184
Remaining Budget 53,155

Budget 774,964
Actual 402,046
Remaining Budget 372,918

Total:

Budget 2,068,463
Actual 1,276,775
Remaining Budget 791,688

Workers' Compensation Pool
Expense Budget

Budget 976,000
Actual 905,000
Remaining Budget 71,000

73%

63%

66%

52%

Administration Budgets through 3/31/2020

Liability/Property

Workers' Comp

62%

93%



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 0 0 517,055 517,055 
5600 Insurance Expense 20,000 20,000 27,306 (7,306) 137%
5900 Training 6,000 6,000 6,132 (132) 102%
6300 Professional Fees 2,500 2,500 2,413 87 97%
6315 Audit Expenses 25,000 25,000 22,650 2,350 91%
6330 Investment Advisors 32,000 32,000 20,413 11,587 64%
7010 Salaries 231,000 231,000 159,722 71,278 69%
7020 Employee Benefits 92,000 92,000 63,397 28,603 69%
7200 Bank Service Charges 350 350 596 (246) 170%
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 5,000 5,000 6,181 (1,181) 124%
7400 Conferences 20,000 20,000 23,397 (3,397) 117%
7415 CAJPA 10,000 10,000 834 9,166 8%
7420 PARMA 10,000 10,000 4,567 5,433 46%
7500 Printing & Reproduction 2,200 2,200 2,280 (80) 104%
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 5,000 5,000 1,709 3,291 34%
7700 Travel Expenses 6,000 6,000 2,894 3,106 48%
7800 Board Meeting Expenses 25,000 25,000 19,873 5,127 79%
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 3,000 3,000 1,521 1,479 51%
8000 Communications/IT 14,700 14,700 12,821 1,879 87%
8100 Depreciation Expense 5,304 5,304 0 5,304 0%
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 2,000 2,000 1,066 934 53%
9150 Transfer out Admin (517,054) (517,054) 0 (517,054) 0%

Annual Budget 517,054 
Expenses through 3/31/20 379,774 
Remaining Budget 137,280 

10 - Administration



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 0 0 619,102 619,102 
5805 Safety Funds 29,300 29,300 23,271 6,029 79%
5900 Training 20,000 20,000 13,663 6,337 68%
5905 Law Enforcement Meeting 35,000 35,000 17,759 17,241 51%
5910 Loss Prevention Specialist 26,000 26,000 18,377 7,623 71%
5915 Road Commissioners Meeting 8,500 8,500 7,081 1,419 83%
5920 DSR Meeting 35,000 35,000 9,269 25,731 26%
6300 Professional Fees 500 500 0 500 0%
7010 Salaries 290,000 290,000 190,364 99,636 66%
7020 Employee Benefits 65,000 65,000 46,371 18,629 71%
7200 Bank Service Charges 140 140 503 (363) 359%
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 3,000 3,000 2,544 456 85%
7500 Printing & Reproduction 3,500 3,500 3,027 473 86%
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 3,500 3,500 1,807 1,693 52%
7700 Travel Expenses 44,000 44,000 31,805 12,195 72%
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 10,000 10,000 2,152 7,848 22%
8000 Communications/IT 31,000 31,000 22,778 8,222 73%
8100 Depreciation Expense 14,666 14,666 0 14,666 0%
9150 Transfer out Admin (619,106) (619,106) 0 (619,106) 0%

Annual Budget 619,106
Expenses through 12/31/18 390,771
Remaining Budget 228,335

20 - Loss Prevention



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 0 0 157,340 157,340 
5900 Training 3,000 3,000 402 2,598 13%
6300 Professional Fees 8,000 8,000 5,339 2,661 67%
7010 Salaries 84,700 84,700 55,113 29,587 65%
7020 Employee Benefits 24,921 24,921 19,884 5,038 80%
7200 Bank Service Charges 100 100 171 (71) 171%
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 700 700 65 635 9%
7400 Conferences 19,250 19,250 14,331 4,919 74%
7500 Printing & Reproduction 1,200 1,200 883 317 74%
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 1,000 1,000 452 548 45%
7700 Travel Expenses 3,500 3,500 2,912 588 83%
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 1,000 1,000 341 659 34%
8000 Communications/IT 8,200 8,200 4,293 3,907 52%
8100 Depreciation Expense 1,768 1,768 0 1,768 0%
9150 Transfer out Admin (157,339) (157,339) 0 (157,339) 0%

Annual Budget 157,339
Expenses through 12/31/18 104,184
Remaining Budget 53,155

25 - Claims Administration Liability/Property



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 0 0 774,966 774,966 
5700 State Fees 25,000 25,000 0 25,000 0%
5900 Training 15,000 15,000 2,955 12,045 20%
6300 Professional Fees 100,000 100,000 42,218 57,782 42%
7010 Salaries 400,000 400,000 214,731 185,269 54%
7020 Employee Benefits 145,000 145,000 75,932 69,068 52%
7200 Bank Service Charges 300 300 260 40 87%
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 3,000 3,000 2,001 999 67%
7500 Printing & Reproduction 12,000 12,000 15,986 (3,986) 133%
7600 Utilities & Housekeeping 5,800 5,800 3,493 2,307 60%
7700 Travel Expenses 5,000 5,000 4,244 756 85%
7900 Office Materials & Supplies 15,000 15,000 9,843 5,157 66%
8000 Communications/IT 34,500 34,500 30,383 4,117 88%
8100 Depreciation Expense 14,364 14,364 0 14,364 0%
9150 Transfer out Admin (774,964) (774,964) 0 (774,964) 0%

Annual Budget 774,964
Expenses through 12/31/18 402,046
Remaining Budget 372,918

30 - Claims Administration Workers' Compensation



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 1,758,000 1,758,000 1,758,002 2 100%
4200 Interest Income 200 200 2,450 2,250 1225%
4300 Investment Income 30,000 30,000 22,580 (7,420) 75%
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 25,855 25,855 

Total Revenue 1,788,200 1,788,200 1,808,887 20,687 101%

5510 Claims Paid 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 0%
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 776,000 776,000 905,000 (129,000) 117%

Total Expense 976,000 976,000 905,000 71,000 93%

Budgeted Expense 976,000
Current Expense 905,000
Remaining Budget 71,000

35 - Workers' Compensation Pool



Workers' Compensation

Budget 11,953,569
Actual 4,474,029
Remaining Budget 7,479,540

Budget 11,036,207
Actual 5,811,534
Remaining Budget 5,224,673

Budget 1,573,723
Actual 451,953
Remaining Budget 1,121,770

Budget 93,700
Actual 32,809
Remaining Budget 60,891

Med Mal

Budget 335,460
Actual 427,194
Remaining Budget (91,734)

Leadership Training Fund

Budget 105,000
Actual 90,159
Remaining Budget 14,841

35%

127%

86%

Program Expense Budgets through 3/31/2020

37%

General Liability

53%

Pollution

Property

29%



40 - Workers Compensation

Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 12,338,724 12,338,724 10,802,534 (1,536,190) 88%
4200 Interest Income 6,500 6,500 41,985 35,485 646%
4300 Investment Income 500,000 500,000 427,325 (72,675) 85%
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 407,912 407,912 

Total Revenue 12,845,224 12,845,224 11,679,756 (1,165,468) 91%

5510 Claims Paid 5,000,000 5,000,000 3,007,305 1,992,695 60%
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 2,500,000 2,500,000 (90,598) 2,590,598 -4%
5540 Claims Refund 0 0 (1,723) 1,723 
5550 Claims Subrogation (20,000) (20,000) (8,307) (11,693) 42%
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (500,000) (500,000) (102,690) (397,310) 21%
5575 Internal Claims Administration 774,964 774,964 0 774,964 0%
5610 Excess Insurance 572,093 572,093 568,470 3,623 99%
5700 State Fees 250,000 250,000 209,726 40,274 84%
5800 Risk Management 433,374 433,374 0 433,374 0%
5805 Safety Funds 27,500 27,500 12,175 15,325 44%
5806 Hearing Tests 21,200 21,200 16,040 5,160 76%
5810 Risk Management Subsidy 55,000 55,000 55,000 0 100%
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 456,000 456,000 456,000 0 100%
5820 Employee Assistance Program 21,500 21,500 10,205 11,295 47%
7000 General & Administrative 361,938 361,938 0 361,938 0%
8200 Miscellaneous Expense 0 0 6,914 (6,914)
9100 Transfers In/Out 0 0 (200,000) 200,000 
9200 Return of Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000 535,511 1,464,489 27%

Total Expense 11,953,569 11,953,569 4,474,029 7,479,540 37%

Budgeted Expense 11,953,569
Current Expense 4,474,029
Remaining Budget 7,479,540



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 7,355,088 7,355,088 6,865,415 (489,673) 93%
4200 Interest Income 1,500 1,500 8,675 7,175 578%
4300 Investment Income 120,000 120,000 82,399 (37,601) 69%
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 88,959 88,959 

Total Revenue 7,476,588 7,476,588 7,045,449 (431,139) 94%

5510 Claims Paid 2,300,000 2,300,000 717,413 1,582,588 31%
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 3,000,000 3,000,000 (1,086,555) 4,086,555 -36%
5550 Claims Subrogation (7,500) (7,500) 0 (7,500) 0%
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (750,000) (750,000) (308,437) (441,563) 41%
5570 Claims Administration 15,000 15,000 33,600 (18,600) 224%
5575 Internal Claims Administration 157,339 157,339 0 157,339 0%
5600 Insurance Expense 299,570 299,570 0 299,570 
5610 Excess Insurance 3,590,000 3,590,000 3,804,986 (214,986) 106%
5800 Risk Management 124,882 124,882 0 124,882 0%
5810 Risk Management Subsidy 27,500 27,500 27,500 0 100%
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 146,300 146,300 237,600 (91,300) 162%
6300 Professional Fees 30,000 30,000 0 30,000 0%
7000 General & Administrative 103,116 103,116 0 103,116 0%
9100 Transfers In/Out 0 0 200,000 (200,000) #DIV/0!
9200 Return of Funds 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,185,428 (185,428) 109%

Total Expense 11,036,207 11,036,207 5,811,534 5,224,673 53%

Budgeted Expense 11,036,207
Current Expense 5,811,534
Remaining Budget 5,224,673

50 - General Liability



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,331,844 (168,156) 89%
4200 Interest Income 100 100 74 (26) 74%
4300 Investment Income 20,000 20,000 0 (20,000) 0%

Total Revenue 1,520,100 1,520,100 1,331,918 (188,182) 88%

5510 Claims Paid 700,000 700,000 436,251 263,749 62%
5520 Change in Unpaid Claims Liability 255,000 255,000 (351,126) 606,126 -138%
5550 Claims Subrogation (2,500) (2,500) (34,514) 32,014 1381%
5560 Claims Excess Recovery (250,000) (250,000) (171,300) (78,700) 69%
5600 Insurance Expense 0 0 150 (150)
5610 Excess Insurance 612,073 612,073 544,993 67,080 89%
5800 Risk Management 60,850 60,850 0 60,850 0%
5810 Risk Management Subsidy 27,500 27,500 27,500 0 100%
5815 Loss Prevention Subsidy 118,800 118,800 0 118,800 0%
7000 General & Administrative 52,000 52,000 0 52,000 0%

Total Expense 1,573,723 1,573,723 451,953 1,121,770 29%

Budgeted Expense 1,573,723
Current Expense 451,953
Remaining Budget 1,121,770

55 - Property



Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 94,615 94,615 94,615 0 100%
4200 Interest Income 25 25 13 (12)
4300 Investment Income 2,000 2,000 (6) (2,006)
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 254 254 
5600 Insurance Expense 27,632 27,632 0 27,632 0%
5610 Excess Insurance 66,068 66,068 32,809 33,259 50%

Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 335,460 335,460 335,460 0 100%
4200 Interest Income 0 0 (102) (102)
4300 Investment Income (500) (500) (1,115) (615)
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 (987) (987)
5510 Claims Paid 0 0 5,000 (5,000)
5610 Excess Insurance 335,460 335,460 422,194 (86,734) 126%

Account 
Code Account Title

Current Period 
Budget $ - Original

Current Period 
Budget - Revised YTD Actual

YTD Budget 
Variance - Revised

Percent of 
Budget

4100 Member Contributions 77,000 77,000 77,000 0 100%
4200 Interest Income 250 250 1,171 921 
4300 Investment Income 15,000 15,000 12,235 (2,765)
4400 Increase (Decrease) in FMV 0 0 11,069 11,069 
5640 Subsidy (30,000) (30,000) (32,000) 2,000 107%
5805 Safety Funds 0 0 829 (829)
5900 Training 100,000 100,000 105,916 (5,916) 106%
7300 Dues & Subscriptions 35,000 35,000 15,414 19,586 44%

60 - Pollution

70 - Medical Malpractice

80 - Leadership Training Fund



Trindel Insurance Fund
Statement of Net Position By Member

As of 3/31/2020

Administration Loss Prevention

Claims 
Administration 

Liability/Property

Claims 
Administration 

Workers' 
Compensation

Workers' 
Compensation Pool

Workers 
Compensation Liability Property Pollution

Medical 
Malpractice

Leadership 
Training Fund Total

Assets

   Cash (340,155) (322,287) (79,298) (466,395) 1,033,812 13,052,243 (196,249) (11,202) 186,577 (127,366) 414,511 13,144,191 

   Money Market 0 0 0 0 501,569 3,110,222 1,029,913 112,858 (161,995) (7,842) 607,834 5,192,559 

   Accounts Receivable 258,528 309,551 78,670 387,483 879,001 5,659,366 3,532,686 819,561 47,308 167,730 38,500 12,178,383 

   Prepaid Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 161,875 0 0 161,875 

   Investments 0 0 0 0 1,069,700 23,606,587 7,803,323 94,425 3,127 (1,817) 51,046 32,626,392 

   Fixed Assets 199,168 181,151 45,387 354,125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 779,831 

Total Assets 117,541 168,416 44,759 275,212 3,484,083 45,428,418 12,169,673 1,015,642 236,891 30,705 1,111,892 64,083,232 

Deferred Outflow of Resources 55,239 81,680 2,872 140,681 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 280,472 

Liabilities

   Accounts Payable 711 1,594 237 1,769 0 743 15,252 0 0 0 0 20,305 

   Payroll Liabilities 32,548 6,503 6,199 9,182 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54,432 

   Net Pension Liability (20,379) (9,889) (11,995) (6,218) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (48,482)

   Claims Liabilities 0 0 0 0 2,064,000 28,430,000 3,796,220 148,780 0 0 0 34,439,000 

Total Liabilities 12,879 (1,792) (5,559) 4,733 2,064,000 28,430,743 3,811,472 148,780 0 0 0 34,465,255 

Deferred Inflow of Resources 15,063 23,557 35 38,240 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 76,895 

Net Position (Due to Members) 144,838 228,331 53,156 372,920 1,420,083 16,997,675 8,358,201 866,862 236,891 30,705 1,111,892 29,821,554 

Page:  1



Trindel Insurance Fund
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures By Program

From 7/1/2019 Through 3/31/2020

Administration Loss Prevention

Claims 
Administration 

Liability/Property

Claims 
Administration 

Workers' 
Compensation

Workers' 
Compensation 

Pool
Workers 

Compensation Liability Property Pollution
Medical 

Malpractice
Leadership 

Training Fund Total

Revenues

   Member Contributions 517,055 619,102 157,340 774,966 1,758,002 10,802,534 6,865,415 1,331,844 94,615 335,460 77,000 23,333,333 

   Interest Income 0 0 0 0 2,450 41,985 8,675 74 13 (102) 1,171 54,267 

   Investment Income 0 0 0 0 48,436 835,237 171,358 0 248 (2,102) 23,303 1,076,480 

Total Revenues 517,055 619,102 157,340 774,966 1,808,887 11,679,756 7,045,449 1,331,918 94,877 333,256 101,474 24,464,080 

Expense

   Claims Expense 0 0 0 0 0 3,007,305 751,013 436,251 0 5,000 0 4,199,569 

   Claims Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 (112,720) (308,437) (205,815) 0 0 0 (626,972)

   Change in Claims Liability 0 0 0 0 905,000 (90,598) (1,086,555) (351,126) 0 0 0 (623,279)

   Insurance Expense 27,306 0 0 0 0 568,470 3,804,986 545,143 32,809 422,194 (32,000) 5,368,907 

   State Fees 0 0 0 0 0 209,726 0 0 0 0 0 209,726 

   Risk Management 6,132 89,420 402 2,955 0 549,420 265,100 27,500 0 0 106,745 1,047,676 

   Professional Fees 45,477 0 5,339 42,218 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 93,034 

   General & Administrative 300,859 301,351 98,443 356,872 0 6,914 0 0 0 0 15,414 1,079,853 

   Tranfers In/Out 0 0 0 0 0 (200,000) 200,000 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Expense 379,774 390,771 104,184 402,046 905,000 3,938,518 3,626,106 451,953 32,809 427,194 90,159 10,748,514 

Net Income (Loss) 137,281 228,331 53,156 372,920 903,887 7,741,238 3,419,343 879,965 62,068 (93,938) 11,315 13,715,566 

Return of Funds to Members 0 0 0 0 0 535,511 2,185,428 0 0 0 0 2,720,939 

Change in Due to Members 137,281 228,331 53,156 372,920 903,887 7,205,727 1,233,915 879,965 62,068 (93,938) 11,315 10,994,627 

Beginning Due to Members 7,556 0 0 0 516,196 9,791,947 7,124,286 (13,102) 174,824 124,643 1,100,577 18,826,927 

Ending Due to Members 144,838 228,331 53,156 372,920 1,420,083 16,997,675 8,358,201 866,862 236,891 30,705 1,111,892 29,821,554 

Date:  4/30/2020, 2:49 PM Page:  1
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING        GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020         AGENDA ITEM   VI.c. 

 

SUBJECT: Authorizing the Treasurer to invest, reinvest sell or exchange securities for the 2020-
2021 fiscal year.  

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorizing the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange 
securities for the 2020-2021 fiscal year per Government Code Section 53607. 

BACKGROUND: Per Government Code Section 53607 the board must delegate this authority 
each year. Trindel Bi-Laws designates the Executive Director as the Treasurer. 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: None 

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize the Treasurer to invest, reinvest, sell or exchange securities for 
the 2020-2021 fiscal year per Government Code Section 53607 

 

http://www.trindel.org/
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.d. 

 

SUBJECT: Investment Policy annual review 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION:  Review of our Investment Policy pursuant to Government Code 
Section 53646(a). 

BACKGROUND: There have been no changes to the policy since the last review. 

 

Item for discussion: extending the duration of investments to capture better returns and come 
closer to the payout timing of an average claim.    

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Adopt the investment Policy as presented.  
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.e. 

 

SUBJECT: Conflict of Interest Code 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Discussion /Approval of Trindel’s Conflict of Interest Code  

BACKGROUND: This is an annual review of our Conflict of Interest Code as required by 
Government Code 87303. 

The reasons for amending this code is the addition of the Director of Property and Liability 
Program position.   

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve changes to Conflict of Interest Code. 
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CONFLICT-OF-INTEREST CODE 
FOR THE 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 
 

The Political Reform Act (Government Code Section 81000, et seq.) requires state and 
 
 local government agencies to adopt and promulgate conflict-of-interest codes.  
 
The Fair Political Practices Commission has adopted a regulation (2 California Code of  
 
Regulations Section 18730) that contains the terms of a standard conflict-of-interest code,  
 
which can be incorporated by reference in an agency’s code. After public notice and  
 
hearting, the standard code may be amended by the Fair Political Practices Commission  
 
to conform to amendments in the Political Reform Act. Therefore, the terms of 2 California  
 
Code of Regulations Section 18730 and any amendments to it duly adopted by the Fair  
 
Political Practices Commission are hereby incorporated by reference. This regulation and  
 
the attached Appendices, designating positions and establishing disclosure categories,  
 
shall constitute the conflict-of-interest code of thefor Trindel Insurance Fund (TIF). 
 
 
 Individuals holding designated positions shall file their statements of economic  
 
interests with Trindel Insurance Fund TIF, which will make the statements available for  
 
public inspection and reproduction.  (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.)  All statements will be  
 
retained by Trindel Insurance FundTIF. 
 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

 

Trindel Insurance Fund 
Appendix A to the Conflict-of-Interest Code 

 

Designated Positions 

 

Designated Position     Assigned Disclosure Category 

Director of Property & Liability    1, 2, 3 
Director of Loss Prevention Programs   1, 2, 3 
Director of Workers’ Compensation   1, 2, 3 
Consultants/New Positions     * 
 
*Consultants/new positions shall be included in the list of designated positions and shall 
disclose pursuant to the broadest disclosure category in the code subject to the 
following limitation: 
 
The Executive Director may determine in writing that a particular consultant or new 
position, although a “designated position,” is hired to perform a range of duties that is 
limited in scope and thus is not required to comply fully with the disclosure requirements 
described in this section. Such determination shall include a description of the 
consultant’s or new position’s duties and, based upon that description, a statement of 
the extent of disclosure requirements. The Executive Director’s determination is a public 
record and shall be retained for public inspection in the same manner and location as 
this conflict-of-interest code.  (Gov. Code Sec. 81008.) 
 
 The following positions are not covered by the code because they must file a 
statement of economic interests under Government Code Section 87200 and therefore, 
are listed for informational purposes only: 
 

Members of the Governing Board 
Alternate Members of the Governing Board 
Executive Director 
Assistant Treasurer 

 
 An individual holding one of the above listed positions may contact the Fair 
Political Practices Commission for assistance or written advice regarding their filing 
obligations if they believe that their position has been categorized incorrectly. The Fair 
Political Practices Commission makes the final determination whether a position is 
covered by Government Code Section 87200. 
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Trindel Insurance Fund 
Appendix B to the Conflict-of-Interest Code 

 
Disclosure Categories: 

 
1. Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including 

the receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from sources of the type to 
contract with Trindel Insurance FundTIF to supply goods, services, materials, 
supplies, or leased space. 

 
2. Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including 

the receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from contractors engaged in the 
performance of work or services of the type utilized by Trindel Insurance 
FundTIF, including insurance companies, carriers, holding companies, 
underwriters, agents or accounting firms.  
 

3. Investments and business positions in business entities, and income (including 
the receipt of loans, gifts, and travel payments), from sources that have filed 
claims, or have claims pending, against Trindel Insurance FundTIF or any of its 
members during the reporting period.  
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.f. 

 

SUBJECT: Temporary Telecommuting Policy  

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Authorize/ Approve Temporary Telecommuting Policy. 

BACKGROUND: Executive Director implemented this policy to address employee safety, 
business continuity, and compliance with Trinity County Health Orders specifically for COVID‐19 
pandemic.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize and approve Temporary Telecommuting Policy. 
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TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

TEMPORARY TELECOMMUTING POLICY 

I. POLICY STATEMENT 
 
Due to the current COVID-19 (coronavirus) outbreak, Trindel Insurance Fund (Fund) is 
implementing a temporary telecommuting arrangement for employees whose job duties are 
conducive to working from home but who do not regularly telecommute. Telecommuting is 
defined for the purpose of this policy as an employee working from a remote site other than 
their primary work location, typically the employee’s home. This policy is applicable only during 
declared emergencies, the employee must receive approval from their Department Head and 
Executive Director. 

A. Not all jobs are appropriate for telecommuting. Employees will be selected based 
on the suitability of their jobs and functional assignments. 

B. An employee approved for Emergency Telecommuting must sign and 
acknowledge the Temporary Telecommuting Policy which sets forth the terms 
of approval of telecommuting. 

 
C. While telecommuting, Employee will: 

 remain accessible during their established telecommute schedule; 
 check in with the supervisor to discuss status and open issues; 
 be available for video/teleconferences, scheduled on an as-needed basis; 
 request supervisor approval in advance of working any overtime hours (if 

employee is non- exempt); 
 take rest and meal breaks while telecommuting in full compliance with all 

applicable regulations and 
 request supervisor approval to use vacation, sick, or other leave in the same 

manner as when working at Employee’s regular work location. 

II. EQUIPMENT, TOOLS AND SUPPLIES 
 

A. The tools, equipment and supplies needed to telecommute will be provided either 
by the employee, the Fund, or a combination. The specific tools and equipment 
necessary for each employee shall be within the discretion of the supervisor or 
department head.  

B. The use of equipment, software, data, supplies and furniture when provided by the 
Fund for use at the home work location is limited to authorize persons for 
purposes related to county business.  
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III. WORKSPACE AND ENVIRONMENT 
 

A. The employee shall designate a workspace within the home for placement and 
installation of equipment to be used while telecommuting.  The employee shall 
maintain this workspace in a safe condition, free from hazards and other dangers 
to the employee and equipment. Any Fund materials taken home must be kept in 
the designated work area at home and not used except for activities that support 
telecommuting. Employees will ensure the confidentiality of all information they 
use at the designated location in accordance with Fund policies. 

B. Any activity or interruption that takes place during the telecommuter’s work 
schedule and interferes with her/his work must be immediately reported to the 
supervisor or manager and covered by the use of leave accruals. 

IV. EMERGENCY TELECOMMUTING 
 

A. When a local emergency has been declared pursuant to Government Code 
Section 8630 or a local public health emergency has been declared pursuant to 
Health and Safety Code Section 101080, all of the provisions of this policy apply. 
However, the following provisions shall take effect, and shall supersede any 
contradictory provision of this policy. 

B. Reasonable business expenses that include internet access, personal cellular use 
and any other out of pocket expenses related to telecommuting must be pre-
approved and may be reimbursable. 

C. All technology used by the employee will be provided by the Fund. IT may 
provide appropriate equipment for the specific period of emergency 
telecommuting. 

D. The emergency telecommuting will last no longer than is necessary to perform the 
necessary work during an emergency. At the first opportunity, the employee must 
return to work at the main office. 

E. Employee acknowledges that if management deems the temporary telecommute 
arrangement described in this policy is not working effectively or as envisioned, 
management may at any time adjust or revoke telecommuting privileges.   

F. Having successfully engaged in temporary telecommuting pursuant to this policy 
does not commit management to any future remote work.   
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I hereby affirm by my signature that I have read this Temporary Telecommute Policy and 
understand and agree to all of its provisions. 

 
              
Employee Signature       Date 
 
              
Department Signature      Date 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.g. 

 

SUBJECT: Performance Evaluations of Contractors  
 
 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Evaluate Contractors  
 
 

BACKGROUND: Every year evaluating our Contractors helps me with managing their performance 
and productivity and ensuring they are being added to the resource list on the web page.  

 
Trainers: Shasta Driving School, Safety Center Incorporated, Shaw Valenza, William Chiat, Dr. 
Steve Albrecht, Larry Sweetser, Mainstream Unlimited, Ed Obayashi. 

 
Investigators: See attached. 

 
Human Resources Specialist: Jennifer Shaw, Employment Law Counsel, Margaret Long, Baron 
Center Inc., Patricia Eyres. 

 
Law Enforcement Grief Counselor: Beverly Paschal, Marilyn Wooley 

 
Misc: York, Prism, Lexipol, Health Metrics, Center for Hearing Health, Chandler Asset Management. 

 
Workers’ Compensation: Definiti Comp Solutions (Bill Review), RehabWest (Utilization Review), 
Mitchell Pharmacy (Benefit Program). 

 
Liability Attorney Panel: See attached. 

  
FISCAL IMPACT:  None 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Evaluate Contractors 



Trindel Website Under Contractors 

 

Investigator Panel 

 Attorney Workplace Investigators 

o Kramer Workplace Investigations (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Susan L. Schoenig, Kennaday, Leavitt, Owensby PC (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Robert K. Gaultney, Comprehensive Resolution Services PC (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Jennifer Shaw, Shaw Law Group (https://shawlawgroup.com/) 

 

 Non‐Attorney Workplace and Internal Affairs Investigators 

o Ken MacHold, MacHold Investigations (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Kirk Trostle, Kirk Trostle Consulting (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Craig Potter, Potter Consulting (http://www.potterconsulting.org/about‐us/) 

o Diane Davis Investigations (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

 

 Liability Field Investigators 

o Jim Filomeo, Filomeo Investigative Services (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Jeff Pennington, California Central Valley Investigation (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Marsha Edick, API Services (http://www.marshaedickpi.com/home/) 

o Michael Allison, Allison Reconstruction and Investigations (http://ari‐

investigations.com/) 

 Workers’ Compensation Sub‐Rosa Investigators 

o Jesse Gomez, North Valley Investigations (https://4nvi.com) 

o Jack Williams, Williams Investigations (http://www.jwpi.com/index.shtml) 

 Workers’ Compensation AOE/COE Investigators 

o Jim Filomeo, Filomeo Investigative Services (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Jeff Pennington, California Central Valley Investigation (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

o Denise Mahoney, Van Ditmarsen Investigations (PDF Resume Hyperlink) 

 Social Media Investigators 

o Apex Investigations, Social Spy (https://www.apexpi.com/services/core‐services) 

o DigiStream (https://www.digistream.com) 

Employment Law Specialist 

 Patricia Eyres, Employment Law Hotline (Free)‐602‐448‐4051 

 Carolee Kilduff, Angelo, Kilday & Kilduff (http://www.akk‐law.com/about‐the‐firm/carolee‐g‐

kilduff/) 

 Serena Warner, Angelo, Kilday & Kilduff (http://www.akk‐law.com/about‐the‐firm/serena‐m‐

warner/) 

 Nancy Sheehan, Porter Scott (https://www.porterscott.com/person/nancy‐j‐sheehan/) 

 Derek Haynes, Porter Scott (https://www.porterscott.com/person/derek‐j‐haynes/) 

 Jennifer Shaw, Shaw Law Group (https://shawlawgroup.com/) 

 Liability Panel of Approved Defense Counsel (Hyperlink to PDF Panel) 



 

Alpine - Colusa - Del Norte - Lassen - Modoc - Mono - Plumas - San Benito - Sierra - Sutter - Trinity 
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 
 

PANEL OF APPROVED DEFENSE COUNSEL 
 

ALL DEFENSE COUNSEL ASSIGNMENTS MUST HAVE PRIOR 
APPROVAL BY TRINDEL INSURANCE FUNDS LITIGATION MANAGER 

 
 
 
 

Angelo, Kilday & Kilduff 

601 University Avenue 

Suite 150 

Sacramento, CA 95825 

 

Attorneys: 

Bruce A. Kilday, Carolee G. Kilduff, and Serena M. Warner. 

 

Specialties: 

Employment, Public Entity, CPS Litigation, Civil Rights, Law Enforcement & Police Practices 

Litigation. 

 

Areas of Service: 

Northern District of California, Eastern District of California, All California State Courts. 
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TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.h. 

 

SUBJECT: Election of Officers, President, Vice President, and Secretary for the 2020‐2021 fiscal 
year.  

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Elect a President, Vice‐President and Secretary.  

BACKGROUND: Currently, The President is Chester Robertson, The Vice President is Nate Black 
and Van Maddox is the Secretary.  

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: Elect a President, Vice President and Secretary for the 2020‐2021 fiscal 
year.  

 



 

 

TRINDEL INSURANCE FUND 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
AGENDA 

Alpine~Colusa~Del Norte~Lassen~Modoc~Mono~Plumas~San Benito~Sierra~Sutter~Trinity  
A Joint Powers Authority Established in 1980 

www.trindel.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TRINDEL BOARD MEETING              GENERAL BUSINESS  

May 2020                 AGENDA ITEM   VI.i. 

 

SUBJECT: Future Meetings 

ACTION FOR CONSIDERATION: Choose a date for the upcoming September 2020 meeting in 
Mono County and choose the County for the next January 2021 meeting. 

BACKGROUND: 

Jan 2020- San Benito County 
Sept 2019~Del Norte County 
May 2019~Alpine County 
Jan 2019~Trinity County 
Oct 2018~Napa County~due to CSAC meetings 
May 2018~Lassen County 
Jan 2018~Sutter County 
Sept 2017~Modoc County 
May 2017~Mono County 
Jan 2017~San Benito County 
Sept 2016~Web Ex 
May 2016~Plumas County 
Jan 2016~Del Norte County 

 

 

FISCAL IMPACT: N/A 

RECOMMENDATION: N/A 
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CLOSED SESSION 

VII 

a. Conference with Labor Negotiators 

GC Section 54957.6 
David Nelson is designated representative for staff. 
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ADJOURNMENT 

VIII 

Adjourn meeting: 

Date:  

Time: 
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